, L. P S , . [ %
. ,,-,')l“"l‘}" o Mo -~ !.-" I:L'_‘ R R S T e T L
b N i LA .

CASES

LA

DECIDED IN

>3

C .uﬁk,

'.":-:" : ﬂ'.“_?-\ Lo ?:r;' WA

oy
&

S
R TR S
S

OF THE

A

:f’“ff

.‘
o g

4L
- LR
-

o8

¥

el
T i
R

" §TATE OF ILLINOIS

E
.. Pt “_—_\
AT "
PR

hac ]

A

g

s
:

.. .

; i’ A —— ——— S———

S ES

D

v :

BT :

- ’ 1

Y

ST 1916 TERM

SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

e <
b :
i‘:‘ 'b v A
ll'lm_led by authority of the Btate of INlinols.)

. .\;t -

AR

AR

T

THE COURT OF CLAIMS

. 4
VRS

at }‘ )-'.

M. V)
“
i
P
G
Tk
P
Vo
- . ERA
. T +} T
- T * L e
el T NS : R TR



.y L

LI

N,

(R

W

AR AL W
Bt

-~ -

T LT AT, AR

-

ILLINOIS STATE JOURNAL Co.
8rpiNarirLo, ILLINOIS
1923 .



qrin, M N
- R

A A
SRS S

SNSRI
- r

. v -
cwh T

.. Y A . e O L I I L
. LI 1= EY I | -\fJ—f‘-ﬂ‘t'_.'n_’4{-__>‘ ne - .. . _ EE DI Sl ..
P r - ﬂ B S - — ) ~ "-;;7"""';'4-' B
d - .

PREFACE

The opinions of the Court herein reported, are published by

uuthority of the provisions of section 9 of an Act enotitled, “An Act
. to create the Court of Claims and to prescribe its power and dutice,”
- approved June 25, 1917, in force July 1, 1917, '

Louis I. EMMERSON,
Secretary of State
and ox-officio Seorelary Courl of Claima.

P
f
i g
N \ ,
Y
. 1y
. > . ke
- - rd - -
£, -t + - v
- ES PR
v PR ‘
' 5 2. . .
- E Y
- .l - . -
. N R
M » B
T 2. - - 5
~ - - 3 » -
2 P R ) . -
S L S - H S
ce T . -
4 T T
.
. .
[ N .
B - . L}
- -
. e
- B P
f
.

e s
N S



SR B

TenL

NI

PUCE N ‘, 4-‘:‘...‘.

Thaey

{1

R LR TS Y

OFFICERS OF THE COURT
‘ 1916 TERM

JUDGES :
MarTiy A, BreExxaxw, I’t.'q'm'dl'ny Judge, Bloomington, 111,
Bexgaymix P. Awscnunen, Judge, Aurora, 111,
WILLIAM J. TrauTMAN, Judge, East St. Louis, [,

a
————

P. J. Lucex, Atlorney Ueneral.
James J. Bravoy, Auditor of Public Accounls and
ex-officio Clerk,

T

PR



A

e
-f -

L.

s
Rteceud

.h-f .

R

e

el PR SRS NI e

[ 1 < i .3 Y , . h A T AR f
e ALSE: L LA PR (et Lo R~ L T e L P R ¥ G D R
AT AL N O FEA R R
- B R X

A

-+

RULES OF THE COURT OE CLAIMS OF

THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

PLEADINGS.

1. Causges shall be commenceyl by a verified declaration or state-
ment filed in duplicate with the clerk of the Court on or before the first
ilay of May next preceding a session of the Court. The clerk will note
thereon the day of filing and will transmit the duplicate to the Attorney

General. _
2. Such declaration =hall be printed or typewritten and shall be

captioned substantially as follows:

IN THE COURT OF CLAIMS OF TIHE STATE OP 1LLINOIS,
- A B, .
. ' .
Stare or InniNois.

3. "Such declaration shall state concisely the facts upon which the
claim is based, setting forth, time, sﬂace,’ amount claimed, and all other
facts necessary to g full understinding upon a contract or other instru-
ment in writing, a vopy of such contract or iustrumcpt',al;a'll‘,l_m led with
the declaration, togbther with thq name and present address of the oificer
or agent with whom such coptract; or instrument was made. _

4. The claithant shall state whether or not his ‘claim lias been
presented to any . State department or State officer, or to any person,
corporation or tribithal, and if it has been presented he .shall further
»tate when, to whotiy, and what iction was taken thereon;i and he shall
further sfate ﬁhjeﬂl’er’;br'n‘bt he has recoived any payment on account of
such claim.  The: fél,&.il;imi,t';'ihﬂu‘ also_state whether or, yiot any other
person has any interdst.in his: claiii, and if any other peérson has such
interest the claim shiall state the npnie of the person, his interest, and
how and when atqufred., A BII'6f particulars, stating in detail each
item and the amount claimed ofi"account thereof, shall be attached to the
declaration. L ot <

5. No declaration shall . '_"_'!lzlt_!_ﬂrb'y" the elork unléss verified under
oath by the ¢§,ai§nnnt,',:01“m;i_i'_ othér: pérson having knowledge of the

3

facts., . 0 Ry e
6. I the ¢latimdnt bo ailoXeéutor,’ administrator; guardian or
other représentatite appoéintéd %}f o u(’lfg_fﬁl"'tfibmqﬂ,' a July authenti-

cated copy of the record of appointment must ‘bé filed with the

declaration, _ . _ ‘ o .
7. Pleadings aund practice at common law shall be followed where

the saume are practicable.

.

v oee PR B . R
~ie L P R T I S .-
-'.:,,.'*m.“!'k!: ‘_‘f,'i_.‘-h"‘\'-\“'.._*<~d‘-lh.*:_" ‘.:‘.‘_-,
e -

T

»

£

[
Ty
w

o L -t .
P e

oA
P~

.J
Al
L g -

o
[

[y {. .
Lt L

PR <o
Tk



I
\' Y
re=

TR

rag
Cali

L
N

M i (e O

R afed

VI RULES OF Tig Couvnrr or CLAIMS.

8. Al motions shall be in writing and shall rpecifieally state the
grounds thercof.

9. The State shall plead within thisty days after the filing of the
declaration unless time for pleading be extended: Provided, that if
the State shall fail to so plead a general traverse of the declaration shall
be considered as filed.

10. Counter-claims or set-offs on the part of the State shall be
filed with the elerk within the time fixed for pleading by the State. The
claimant shall reply to the same within thirty days thereafter, unless
time for pleading be extended.

STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.

11. ¥ it appears on the face of a declaration that the claim is
barred by the statute of limitations the same may be dismissed.

EVIDENCE,

12. Upon the filing of a declaration the parties may take evidence
as such time and place and before such notary public or other officer as
shall be agreed upon between them. If they are unable to agree, cither
party may, upon notice to the other, submit the matter to any judge of
this Court, who shall designate the time and place and the officer before
whom the testimony shall be taken, and shall transmit the order to the
clerk, who shall thereupon enter the same of record as an order of the
Court and shall issue a dedimus to such officer,

13. Al evidence shall be taken in writing in the manner in which
depositions in chancery are usually taken, and upon like notice. All ovi-
dence for the claimant shall be filed with the clerk on or before the first
day of August prior to the session of the Court in October, and all evi-
gence for the defendant shall be filed on or before such sessions of the

ourt.

14.  All costs and expenses of taking cvidence on behalf of the
claimant shall be paid by the claimant, and the costs and expenses of
taking evidence on behalf of the State shall be paid by the State.

15. If the claimant fails to file the evidence in his hehalf as re-
quired by statute the Court may, in its disgcretion, fix a further time
within which the same shall be filed and if not filed within such further
time the cause may he dismissed. Upon motion of the Attorney Gen-
eral the Court may, in its discretion, extend the time within which evi-
dence on behalf of the State shall be filed. '

16. - In case a demurrer to a declaration is overruled, the claimant
shall have twenty days within which to file his evidence. and the State
shall have ten days thereafter within which to file its evidence. T'heve-
upon the claimant rhall have fifteen days within which to file his ab-
stracts and briefs and the State shall have fiftcen days thereafter within
which to flle its abstracts and briefs,

17. 1f the claimant has filed his evidence in apt time and hns
otherwise complied with the rules of the Court, he shall not be pre-



il - S y WS RopE. Lo pyeflanl s e I T T, o
Coankreh =S rE- LA TR : L2 1 B LY AR
e d _-_._"_:.‘..'ﬁ_ SRl A%y oli A '.i'., ek maa, TEe T RIY I !.‘,.iﬂl_‘") piN e, rl‘-@
.- . v e AT . . oS
K itred,, el ovE

[ ,x,' ¥,
RurLes or the Courr or CLaius. . vII o

judiced by the failure of the State to file evidence in its behalf in apt *
tinte, but a hearing shall be had upon the evidence filed by the claimant, 5y
unless for good cause gshown, additional time to file evidence be granted §
to the State. : i;gﬁ
ABSTRACTS AND BRIEFS, T

18. Prior to the hearing upon a claim each party shall file with
the clerk four printed or ty%ewritben abstracts of the evidence taken
on behalf of such party, together with proof of service of a copy on the
opposite party. o .

19. Each party shall flle with the clerk four printed or type-
written briefs setting forth-the points of law upon which reliance is
had, and reference to the authorities sustaining the same, together with
proof of sarvice of a copy on tho.opposite party. Accompanying such
briefs there may be a statement:of the facts and an argument in sup-.

port of such briefs. : SV
20. -Abstracts and briefs shall bo filed by the claimant on or be-
fore the third Monday of QOctobér and by- the State fifteen days there-

after. Thereupon the claimant shall have ten days within which to

file a reply brief. - o ‘ : .
21, ‘It a claimant shall fail to flle cither abstracts or briefs within

the time prescribed: by the rules the Court may enter a rule upon him
to show cause by a day certain why his cause should not be dismissed.
Upon the claimant’s failure to.gomply with such rule, the ¢ause may
be dismissed, or the Court may;"in its dis¢retion, either extend the time
for filing abstracts or briefs, or pasa or continue the ¢ause for the term,
or determine the same upon the evidence before it: Provided, however,
that the State ingy within ten days after the filing and service of briefs

by the claimant file its abetracts and briefs. ‘
22. If the claimant has filed abstracts and briefs, as herein pro-

vided, in apt time, and has otherwise complied with the -rules he shall
not be prejudiced by the failure of the State to file ahstracts or briefs

and the cause shall be heard ugon'the evidence, abstracts and briefs
on file, unless the time be extended for the filing of abstracts or briefs

by the State.
23. Where by theso rulea it is provided that the time may be ex-

tended for the flling of pleadings, abstracta or briels,. either party,
nupon notice to the other, may make an application to any judge of
thie Court, who mdy make ‘an order thereon, transmitting such order
to the clerk, and the clerk thireupon cnter the same of record as an

uvrder of the Court. ..

, RECORDS AND QALENDAR.

" 24. The elétk ahall record ‘al' orders of the Court, including
the ﬁnnl'.«"a“‘dyfl -af causes. . He shall keep a docket in which he
.e

. L e
I ) -

<hall enter a niriis: filed, together with their numbers and dates of

filing, the names of claimants, of attorncys of record and their ad-

L NS PO e e
TR A R N A T

B

i s R TR PR T ot
i -1

enA T

.
ey

'5-.‘;1 it
|, ¥



R I T

N

.. T
At o L

PL LA T

HA

e

TN n L T A
s =

A

.

n-t'

. , o o e . . . . . .
Sy - el . f","'"“{ R omT . P (]

VI Runis orF e Cornt or CLALMS.

dresses, and he shall, as papers are filed, enter the same upon such
docket, At least ten ddays prior to each session of the Court he shall
prepare i caletdar of the canses 1o be di:-:lm.-‘(-(] of at such =eszion.

ORAL ARGUMENTS,

25.  On the hearing of any claim, oral arguments will bhe heard
upon the snme. the Court limiting the time thereof in each ease, ax
shall be deemed just.

REFERENCE DY GENERAL ASSEMBLY,

26, Where any claim has been referred to the Court by either
House of the (ieneral Assembly any person interested therein may file
a veritied declaration at any time prior to the next annual sesgion of
the Court, If no such person files a declaration as aforesaid the Court
may determine the cause upon whatiever evidence it may have hefore
it, and if there is no evidence the conuse may be stricken from the docket
with or without leave to reiimstute, in the discretion of the Court.



a e

"L e

PR

“af . r
RN e . , * . .- . . T
. . ‘ - . L] -t .. - -
. - . ’ _'.-"‘

4 s

TaBLE or Cases, ' . . Ix

TABLE OF CASES

Adrian, Taaae N.... oo iiiiiaviienaniiiiaaeen Preaeaaaas .
Amer'caﬂ h"“ionar’ Assoc‘atlon ------ L N N L R I N BN B B B AR I DU N B B B
Atkinson, Thomas L.........coooeiinoninnan.. N

Barnard & MIer. .. ..covri i ittnn it eirrca i, Ceebeeneas
Broadbent, T. A....c.:ioriniarerscesarsosaasonasaranns senese teceeaanans
Buck, Nelis, etc.vo.. ... O S T
Buckley, Charles B............ Cesteserratenanene sessemesressassinantas
Burley, Clarence A, Exr...... et eaeneneenaaaaen : .

Burley, Clarence A., Exr...... N teerersetaasaeans s

. 88 a8 * e sl

Caln. H“gh ................ -‘.lohonltll-n.l--.l'il‘l-lcllil-lﬁll
78

Carpenter, Augustus Albert, Bxk........0covev .. rembasreatoacuns
Chambhers, Michael ...........crc0etecrvccvasna. Ceseseseteneanannanann 119
Chic&BO‘Alton m‘lrold CO....---..a........-.......-...;.....-..... 15
City of Charleston.......... R R LR SEET TP R 180
Clarke, Lewlis L., et al.. . 8
Coftey, John J............. A N &
Coughlan, THmothy M.........ce0ceetciirecnocans cresesvesinsscssean. 10
County of Will.......... ceaaes Chtecsacerenanaonaans B )
Cof. N. w-.-c‘----oocoo-c--uo--.-'o-.---on--o.-.--ou-ocoo!nli-oo.-_o-:o-- 56
l!ummlnu. Mli'! A...--...-ao-o.o.---‘c-oao -c-o.----aoco:oo--o---o--- 01
Ollylef. Thom“ De W'tt;--ac.lll'.'llllllli..l.!l.!l"!..'.‘!t..'lil 138

D.
Dmp!ey. Gldmn M-s.totoooo--.o....-caoo-...--.-osota.;.-ooo--‘-...n- 58
-I.I.-.’....IQIICCI llo

nennett Cal‘l P-"et B’..'..-...----.'.----... ----- s ey g !
mnnelly' Jame, A.--.ll‘--lt-lo.'.i.i‘....i..nl ----- o--ccoacbl.ltchcni.o oo
D‘lﬂllop, JO'III o---o.ou..--v'--.noobouqlI..o.o-oo-n.--o.-laacooo-a-oca 107

Eatono EdWﬂl'd w.g Gt .'.o---oa..,.il.-l.‘oolI-.--‘t-!Io.-‘oo-
Enallﬂh n. 0.. .t “.onl--ounc-co..\‘ooiiuo-..tl.-to.o-o-- ------

0{
G"ne’. Mﬂl‘id D"--oo‘ov‘.nl-a.'-.cboli..llll!;.llll-o:.."!"' ti;Olo 5’
0“’"0. Patl’ICk JloOoOClolQ--o.cl-.oo-oooo-o'o--ooanlo.-l.'-iooo..oal 136
G'l'ett Fl'Od H...........&a.. s 0 A0 H e o P st Ear, PRI B B . 95

eeesa.. 28
to;--o 4 80

N P R

L] P 2l ) . on . - a .
, ‘:-_..._V LA L e LN J.::":_},‘;_;_ RPN TR ,u 3 ;n LV 7‘4.. T ,- uff’ 1.3 ‘.l\'-_‘ P LN Fro ik
- i - G L Ly T B . VBT

- £ e
LAy rmeir e

ey
n

.

. .
-l

are

-~

T

.. . et )
PR PRSPPI ) | kal';.ﬁ T

i

L A

.
P

Tl e

‘ N il .
[ SRTIVL

R T - T



)I.lf“"i:\:-alf\ i n_:(.:- . -‘I;‘ !

LY

@

vu W e TALE T
R P

e N

W A e '-u-w-'“_ddm,‘_ B
. P et A

e, ey

R

LRI YL
. .

+
[
N oy

e
L)

e "‘s.

. o™ -1, Lt T BN AR T TR O P S R RN | R .
e ‘ ‘ o B s
X TanLe or Cases. -
H
PAGE
Hale, WiHIHam DB.. ... ...t itetnnnncnnnns ceanan Cae s ens s autrees e an s 102
Hozell, E. Fi.. . it ettt ssesonacrssracesssonscseeasanccnsnnansensass hHd
Heltler. Miehael ............. SR EE RN P A RN et Bt e e LA 30
Hill, Frank N.......... S L.
Hoe, Richard M., el fl...sciiteistastosnssesrrsecrssorasnsonsssnaessoesss 121
HO]mes. Andrew ...... R N N I N I TR A R AR S 17 by
Howarth, Earl QG........ I B 7
Huennig, JOMN ....cv.evtnncernnrnniannns et ittt aeaean 116 ;

Hul’. Dennls ---------------------------- TR R R A B A I S A IR B BN B B O N B O RO 20 ""r

Jenena, Matildn ..........
JOOB, We Moo irrercriceacecatanaceaeescanscssscccsasasssanannns .

P § |

Koechley, AnthORY .....ei000ivociecn.taranan e
L B S B NN BN BN BN RN B B 113

Kright, Arthur J.........coieiiniiiiiaen, ceesavarerena

Lechle!ter. Kalhnl‘lne s..o-......-.......-..-....-.. -------------- ‘e 39 ,‘:u‘
Ilooney. ‘V. ‘V oooooo CRU RS B R BT N B I O B B O I I S B O BN B B DL BN BN RE BN N BN B BN L BE AN N BB I B R R 18 w
Lozw. Cora Dar’niiﬁtoll.llolnnlt.- ------- R R R RN AN NN * o 103 '::"

Mayesr, EmMMA, EXIX.i...ooeeererananresossessonacssssasscssssnssasacs 34 N
LlCG\Ih‘O, Thoma’ L R I R R R R I B R N R R R I R A I B T R A B A I I R A N I O Y 72 ’:
Merchants Loan and Trusl Co.,, EXr........0000eccinrescnssrecsnssnses 4T
Mot2ger, EMIMA «tivvevsrvrsnotsrnerncnsssssrsatstasonsaastsoneesas veea.. 98
Michigan Boulevard Bullding Co........ove0ersevsevessssosenocens ceres 120
MOBK, WIHHAM Bioevreeirotirrttoneieeiotsstsasasssncsocsenanaseasasass 40
Murphy, Thomas A, 60 Bl cc.iieiiriineeresnsrsencacsaccosnnsscnnnensss 42

N
Neith’ Loney ...............‘-..I-...‘i.‘...l..ll-ll..[..l...l'll'.l. 90
Northern Trust Co., Trustoe, BlC.. .. ... ..ocneersssesessssnssessssessnses BT
g9

Northern Trust Co., Trusted, elC.......cconvrtsorcvassesoneosnrsesesasas

O

o.connor' 0| F'I'.0.0ll--.t‘.lll"Cl'b.l".ll.illl..‘.u--oln'col-c.oc
0‘N°ll" Charlea ‘v..Ul.C.l..I"..l'.l..'..'0..!....00....0-.0‘.Ddlool
O'Nelll. Chﬂrle, WIIIIIIOOIOIC-tI'llococ-lotltoonnoococn--..noococ--aa

80
a7
68

p

Poase, Edwin A, Bl . ..i.ciiiiiiitiiressetonsosesensassocsoncnsanse
Pruyn, C. Piiiiiriiirettoisssenntrensorsesssersnscennns eisaans
Pulver, George Marsh...cu..oicvetoerrssassessstensersecsasssossonsnsens
Pulver, Irving LoverldfBe.......ciiiuriveenioeeaoonreneensesenennnenss

16
62
6
1



e

K

e

LAF
DRT -

M e b o BRSO e e, .
i L e LT LA RS
1 2
' - R A DV ¢
TALE OF (CASES, X
. B
Itothenburg, Samuel, Admr......, it e s e e e et
Rummler, William, et al....... C et rt et ettt

LR R A L RN A R R I

Rutter, David and Company........, e

8

LR B IR I B S I R R N I R R I A N I I B R

Sawyer, Amoa .....
Schmidet Bros. Co., J. F..... ..
Schroeder, Clara, el al....
Seifert, 0. H....
Shields, John
Skoog, Julius
Smith, B. A..
Smith, Pred, BXr.. ..o iiiiiiintrssetosenss
Smith, Hal C......co0v0rvev..
Starr, Merrllt .. . oo viiriini ittt iotttatesennoaraocuoarovassnsoesonns
State Savings l.can and Trust Co.,..... 00 v vvee..
SNtauts, \Vllllam T.-.»-....-.--.qu.oo-o.pc.-.-p.-..-...4-....-..-.....
Stein, Myer J....
Sutter., Mary .......................................-............u‘..

L R O

22
36
67
: 12

103

LECEE N B 2 N T B B N B I N I I A O A R A R I T N A )

------- LA R N L R B BB A T R B I I A R

P B R I I R R I R N L L R R R N N R R

P I A A R N R I B I R I R A R R 2L T I I R

C-l-'l..‘..-a----l....l-.l0-.'I‘I'll'.l.l.l'..'.’..l.l.

P R I I R R TR T L T T T

112
65
124
a
a8
13%
"

LR DR B I B O B O B BN BN B AR N BN BN AN

R R A R R R e R R T

----- -----o-c--¢5‘i—ao-.n--oblu----c---co-otoutfln--

- . . v ooy N . . H Ny?
. ]
R : HEA
- ‘
------ (B R ENE LA EREN NN .

Tﬂplﬁ". 1\"@0 P.. mf!.........qcouu............-..
T;n‘le’ nril'ins CO...- -..loo-.Oc‘ot.v_---oo-ooo--.---.-cc.--l-‘ounclonc

Viands,
|J _,,.!_ ':. N

* "-’,.;

Wwalash Construction Cn.,...
“'a"el E“‘Qna .no;.oo-o-o-a.oyq‘taoo;-o.-cv-----.-.:-.-.--..........
Weln, Fred o 2 S
Weller, Herman, et 8l...... iceriarrtoreonccncrionnoncascnnansunaes
Waestern Grain Products Co..
Waezitern UniledGlllElﬂcll‘lc CO.'ao.-q..'..-.......-..................
Whalen, W. F..........
Whipple, HURIY Licoceartrvnioetosetnomerensrorsarasssassnsrassascan
\\'llkln!on Ww. “--o.-o---.-ancoa-o-..u:c--.--.-...-.-..... ...........
‘\’"let. Al T Cﬂmpﬂny............c....................-..........-..

133

2
(1
1

+ B 9 b 8 g g a S gD Ses AR

YN EEE NN RN EEN I N N N R R R B I A B BN L B B B N
LR

656
109
18

iy _-5;_)7

2 - '1. r".‘ft""

63"

49 .

7‘0 .

104

o~

] ‘ 128 -

U o

NN

f
=

[
b3

-

s Bl

wrl

P

v
-

i -
-:‘:._“- .

n._,',c..,

4

:'f\:}‘t' N

e”

L

e

.
1:{\..-
ALY



LA

A

ettty
A

. (!- et ‘.‘- h oo TR IR i . eyt T S L
- g N BT ¥ T T e - R iy
. - . - P4 . '_-," LN

- ’l
- - - s - - - Y e T,
R . T Lyt ;: T }.“'} R

TABLE oF (ASES. _ COIX

TABLE OF CASES

A- . 1
et Paor

Adrian, Isagae N.........cc.... Ch s e m st s e e aee e, ane reecan ‘92

Amﬂrlcan M‘.ﬂlonar’ A“Wlﬂt'on-------....-..---.-..o-.,...-oio-o-.-. 118
Atk'nmn. Thom.. I‘Iul..oll.llli.loll'blnnIlt--ul-!.nl.ll...!lllll.!tl loﬁ

Bamard ‘ Ml’ll.rlivtl.lﬂ"luIII.O.l..0.00.'000.-IOOl.lo.Dllili‘icil.ll 115
tesssees B1

Broadbent, T. A................ teetiesesesesrsensnan
BUCK, NeElIB, OlC. .0 .. covtrroeneenoriotsatorennnesssnsssosssnsasanses.as 21
Buckley, Charles B.......00i0tvt0s00r00essssstrvsascnscssnsseescansess 44
Burley, Clarence A., BXr.... . ..eeiveereorersonrsncasssoeessosses.as.. 18

. 128

-

Burley, Clarence A, EXr.......% . .s.ivitnenenncnanean

c

Cain, HUBR ........oveveenurrssnanonssasosocanses i ersssnaseieranan
Carpenter, Augustus Albert. Exr .......... cereereescacess 18
Chambers, Michae! ........... P B ¢
Chicago & Alton Rallroad Co.......vcciencennetcnansacsrsosssscnnserss 1B
City of Charleston............. seresastrsrsarnnanas wereereesnressasas 1830
Clarkc, Lewls L., 6t Bl........cciiieetiinianienrsorssecrcrnsssressssans 8
Coft;y, John J...iﬂz
C’Ol!sh!an. Timothy Mo--n----.;--.-.o--.--.--.o-a..coopu';o;.anooooa-o 10
County of Will.,......c.coovivurvieioneiiaraninrscteranassiiocsscssoese, 82
COX, N. Wharcertunorasoseessasesivassonnsrsessncsasesonssssnssiiionass BB
Cummings, Mary Au.--..--.-.-A..----.-... .-..--......-sto---,..... 61
Cuyler, Thomas De Witt...... D N SR | . )

- D
Dempsey, GIdeon M.......ccocoveviclossersasosciasssosssnsesssscsonsses B8
Dennett, Carl P., @t Bl.....ciciicieericrvoasctanssssssssassstsssaseass 110
DONNENY, JAMES Avceee . rseoenanoscossocrsasssascssssscsisrasssnercass 98
Dunlﬂp. JOhn l‘.‘.’l.."..lI'lll;ltl.O':lhol..l..I...‘..A..l.......:lll 107

E‘“toll. Edwlfd w-. .t .to'-&.‘.tpooqcol-t..-..l.--
Fnsl"h. Rl OCI et “l."..l..ll.!.-"..‘D..l..l.‘.'h..‘.l...'t.' LI SR

Q" '
' 2 89
Gainos, Marie Dooonto-bb-i-.n-c;o-c-lnoig.isltoooian..a-a...-.'.ti...
G‘b"n. P.(r‘ck Ju-..'..’l..-oi.tloDO“OIGI--.l-.-linoioIO‘I‘..C.OOIDD 188
G"lett. M Ho.o.'-.bl6‘!.0-4&5&.!6)000-0660c.oa---ap-{tlc-OO I'llol. 96
L]
L . . PR .,.r

... 26
80

(RN R NN RN ERE]

R A S

- T,

R I



o
- =

S3aF

L e

il

At

' . o .
AN e T 0 e

B TR

LRI S

s,
Wy
A -a‘._,:-;‘h. 4

-

Rk

o

T
S

~r

P

Trw |
RO ; PR .
[P PR . Y i o - | . .
. ‘l""'\ ’ﬁl‘q}lj} . "t-\" A, A L

Vo *"_:)_1_' e gt .,

o
-
3
i

X TABLE oF CASES,

Pace

Hale, Willlam B.. ...t i i ittt ittt tenenns fe s ae e s sesssresss 102

Hazell, E. F... . it irerarnnnns e
Heitler, Michael ......... v ae e eaan Ch et eactee et as
HiL, Frank N.. .. i iiiineniinorannsanss et . "
Hoe, Richard M., et al.............. Cesteresenar e et e .
Holmes, Andrew ..........o.iivinii iencnnneaeans I Y
Howarth, Earl Q......ccicvvecennns Ca e asesan et At e te sttt bara v
Huennig, John .....uinnniennnnnnnnn Ceteaaean

Hull, Dennis ....cv0vevrvennseann Ceeanan

Jenca' .\[a{"da LR N N R B I A B I N % 3k pd PR b

JOOB, “'o Tv-n'oo-.COI-tc‘olt.t.nllo!ioi.l!.llt..lll.lnoolo

Koechley, Anthony ....vsvesccceveces et eeemere s s et a et et an ety .
Knlsht. Al‘thlll' J.-.a..-altlnl.iuo.unlnnnlout-n--o--o-‘oo ----- *« S e by » 113

L

L&hlﬂlter, Kathal“ne SUIOIDUIID ----- LR A A A I N A N A I I I N I I
Looney. ‘v. ‘v..-.--.--.--...o nnnnn Iltu..D:IIQCOIttD' ----- - .
Lozm. co‘l'a Darin"vl-unollocnllon ------- S a0 at B iraad e

Mayer, Emma, Exrx........ - 7 |
McQuire, ThOMAS ......civitvettsieensasrreaneese testsrsensananasnres 12
Merchants Loan and Trust Co, X ......coovcenteonnesosasncconssosss 47T
Metzger, EMMA o cocisessrstssnsvesceeeastsocnanssenssanaes aeae. vesa... 98
Michigan Boulevard Bullding Co........c0o00tvvevnesesctcssncnasaneess 120
Moak, WIIIam B..iiiiiviairitnienuionenssnnnssrossscaantnsnossnssnsses 40
Murphy, Thomas A, et al...... ... iiiiieraeevenrsssescssestssennssss 42

N

Nﬂtth. Loney .Oun-..'.‘ol.l'o'l-.--0.---‘!0.n-..l.l.u-tluot-lloo.---t
Northern Trust Co., Trustee, tC......c..ocvivnotrriroaressrornsecssasnss
Northern Tl’ult CO-. Tl‘ulteﬁ. etc..........-........-.-...--.---...-.u

80
87
89

o

O.connOI.. ct F'.CIIOCI‘.i""'!il.ll..l.I..'..lll"..t'o-.-ol..lci-l. 60
O’Nﬁl“. chafleﬂ ‘V-...-...--.--....-....-.-....................-..... 67
O'Neillp ctlal'leﬂ ‘V...-......o.........-....-...o.......--.......-o-... 68

P

Pease, EAwIn A, BXr .. ciieiciiiiiieiiineeeasnnosannscssossssacnsens 16
Pru}". C. Pooaoo.ih. R R R N T T, 62
l’nlval‘. Geom u‘uhnsc-..ooo-llloo-.-dii-ouQcott-t-l.aunc--n.cunoot 5
Pulver, Irving Loverldse............................................. ({

PR

f
N
oS,



ham

e

I RN

a8

—\\'“le‘l. ‘\ T commny-;.0.!‘.‘.5"}‘!“.\'..-00...aut--o-\ooswnt-o!uo

. * R iﬁ:-;‘.,.

Pack R

Rothenburg, Samuel, Adwmr....... ... ... et RIS PRI 1 3t
Rummiler, William, et al....... ..ottt enrannn . } vz
Iutter, Duavid AN CoOmMPANY . .. ittt ittt itesorristsnnsonrnsnnsress N ¥
W, Y|

8 ~

131 -

® & & 4% % 58 B e e as St g .
T,

Sawyer, Amos ........-.0c....
ch‘n'dl nro’ CO-.J P-----o--a.o---oo----.---...-c.--oca--o--o-o---n 22 ,)?q
36 Ny

S‘.‘hfﬂcder Clﬂra ot ﬂl..x.....-..............--......-......----..-..- 1
Selfert, O, H.. ... cvieritoeeecnorsotoseoencansanessoneasssassoscsssassseas BT %
Shields, Johft . ...... i iiiiiiiiieiereiir isnastinsnsanaroraaeaseses 12 73

103 R

SO, JUMUB ... ittt asvitiiitcnssasesnannarastestnnnnnnnss
Smith, B. A .. . it ittt et at e caa s s astrosse-aanernees 49
Smith, Frod, BXr.. ... ittt ttetnrenssnesessesservegresagnsorsoes 112
SMIth, HAal Gt iiitrtrt ittt tssresrerataarcscsscsnsasgsasrssncaees BB
Stare, Merrftt . ......iivuoii ittt tanorenreissarionsvsscsansasnsaos 124 .
State Savings Lean and Trust Co...... ... .......... - 1 |
Stauts, WiHHam T.. ...t vrrrorrerecnaeracananans ieveeersesevsassess &8
Steln, Myor J.........

136
S"tter. alnry L L T R T I B I R I RN B R I B N B N R ]

-ou..‘ll.'lll.‘l...l 9‘

T

[

Tﬂplﬁy. A"‘!e P-, Exfx.-----.--.--n--.-....--.--.--..........--...‘...
Tingloy DrIIIRE CO....... o0t irrasnreseitosnrasssstssroarssnnssssanse .'

v

Viandﬁ. ROhﬁl‘t l&-—-o.---.------cl'o--o---oo--co---a--.o--o--_l.-h;oo-n' 79 -:‘

Walsh Construction ©o......tciiiurereresiorsavenrareaarsosnansannns 128 )
\\’Rl‘fel, Eu“ne ol-o-.-n'..-:o'.lc.-i‘-'-b-.o.--o-o-o-----.--..o-oo--iu-!o- 133
Weis. Fl‘od Ic.---.-.o-.onoo--n--.--.--a-...... ...... cetcntncenunnn-ass 104
Weller, Hermn, Ol Bl ettt uetrrorenartassareenresonatvectosneatantas 2
Western Grafn Products CO.....coeiuveriiiirsrrairaiiniearsavesssss.. 6
Western United uaf-_q Eloottlc L8 U |
"h‘len| “" F“'Q'_ ‘.""“"'Dl:.h'..!.‘l.l‘I.-l.--ullvl!\lito-!intuu 53. .
\\'hlppla. Flel'lry [J-‘.lq!.-¢.‘q-o--oi.-o---.o------oo-o..---.q--q.-.-o--- 55 T
hd 1}:]

\\"ik'“son. \V M.ucvu.--.s-uyoo.-gu-slfooioo--o--c----u--u.-..-......
38

t
i Nl

'W- .

. '-7-“”‘\;: s

k] ..
»”

T SIS
L M

Pl < e
» e « s
. PR

v
%
LT
B T



OPINIONS OF THE COURT

TINGLRY -DRILLING COMPANY
' v.
STaTs or ILLINOIS.

Opinion filed \Beptomber 17, 1016.

) 1. Licenge Fra—no refund:of, when. Where a lloeme roo to incor-
porate under the laws of this' State is paid to the Bﬂl‘ﬂ-ﬂ‘? of Btate and
the licenige fasued; no. remntLdk:.:‘uch too ‘wiil be made- oven: thdnth no fur.

ther stepa to inocorporite be
2. Baup—retontitndy Btotd-. The. rétention of & lluem too ' the
Secretary of State-Is I l‘lo w aonduionnl upon tho mmluiom taklnl
further m ‘x,\"!b'; peeld --};- u.:-‘* :-‘ 1 . .
- \' TARTASE R : CeengE L Lo
Q. n. me imanf, . i el
P. J. Lucey,. Attomey Geheral for State. Rt
' l'hestatementofclaﬁmsetl ‘forth that W, a. Jl‘in ey,A D.
Bartholomew, ;' 8." Thomj wn, Q D. Bailey and D: B. Carrithers, as
conmimissioneds, a pjiéd t9 ry of State for a li to open
books and aecop; % e capital stock of ‘a cofporation to
8
.o foo

be known as The- Compmy,m the issioners
paid to the Semquy of fitty do and that a license
was issued to. myo iss bRel's, but that no snbacriptiona 'were re-
ceived to, said e

This clafm must be rejected for the reason se’ forth in the case of
William McKinley, R. W. Hood, and J. R. Ebmoi. v.. State of Nlinois,
Vol. 8, Ct. of C’l Rep P- 125, the facta being 1denhcal with those con-

aidered theroin

>

y - - l' - v -
M A S L )
B R LA : e

s e, T
Vo %
LI .l_ .;.-"‘,: Lo

-t

E 4 J .
- ' o
AT T
: };‘E R k) ¢« ! i : [
RP AR LA LR Vi
SN S FEL TN
N A Y. [
oy oot ot 1
¢ r " [T Y oyt
'S i AR a .
" N, R . .
o N HIY H o] R U 24 ‘ s i
. O RN S o5 B
: ] Rk AL )
' r
»
LI -t L R W ) _n Tl . "‘ ; \ -Jl‘ 4y RS TR T I | . - Wt o e b 3
RN G AT AREFICTAL S AT oA i *4 RN 3 Y A AN frgetrd T VI, F e -

"‘vh" L A 3,47 . 1 Lry L ST,
R R RS T O A T I LT RIS o S PP < ) - SN
; e ™ RANTE o A 'l‘, ‘*‘? S J. I d D ATy 7,-v. el .‘jf'. 'l‘..l-?‘\a‘-‘_; ‘,-1:(.1,.:"}-',._&‘ ._;?‘ t' .

Foan e ..
e ® RN e

2T

e _
L YIS R

s
. ins

To
Rl ¥

LR

N
tw
b

o

DAty T,
[

[
.
a4
N Oy
'._-Swl

LI

i ST
bgn

PR PRA S ST I
W

Nt b
AP

rwli-‘“ ‘l
M
W
STE R R N
"

=



-
M, |

. 'b.-

R L Y

) T 4'.\.?' r:l.q‘:“l"‘ ot

peil =

]

[Er it ol I
ol

] WELLER AND KLIcK v. STATE oF ILLINOIS,

Heumay WELLER AND Jacon . KLickK, TESTAMENTARY TRUSTEES OP
THE ESTATE or MINA LoORENZ

v.
StTATE or JILLINOIS.

Opinion jiled Octlober 2, 1816

1. INMERITANCE TAX--~-rcfund of twhen. B8ection 10 of the inheritance
tax law provides that when an inheritance tax has been paid erroneously it
shall be lawful to refund the amount so paid.

2. Samp—claim for refund, made when. A claim for the refund of
inheritance tax erroneously paid must be made within two years from the
date of payment, or no refund will be made,

3. STATUTE OoF LIMITATIONsS—affects whal—is not operative when. The
Statute of Limitations affects only the remedy, and does not commence to
run until the parties to be barred have a right to invoke the aid of the court

to entorce the remedy,

McCorntick and Murphy, for Claimant.
P, J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

On January 4, 1808, (Qeorge Weller conveyed a life estate in certain
land in Logan County, Illihois, to Henry Lorenz by deed, with re-
mainder in fee simple~to the child or children of Katharine Lorenz,
the daughter of grantor and the wife of grantee, the grantor reserving
unte himgelf, howover, the posscasion, use and occupation of the real
estate during his own life. This deed was recorded in the Recorders
office of Logan County on January 26, 1898. .On Mareh 30, 1910, the
said George Weller died festate leaving no children or decendants except
Mina Lorenz, the daughter of Katharine Lorenz. The will of eaid de-
cedent devised a life cstate in the snme premizes previously deeded to
the said Mina Lorenz and lLillie Lorenz and claimants were appointed
in said will as ‘I'rustecs of the estate of the said Mina Torenz and the said
Lillie Lorenz. Lillie Lorenz, however, died before the testator, leaving
only the said Minn Lorenz as sole devisec. .

An inheritance tax appraiser was appointed by the County Judge
of Logan County on June 20, 1010, an appraisement was made and it
was fouind that the estate of Mina Lorenz under the aforesaid clause of
the will was subject to an inheritanco tax of $593.92, and the County
Judge ordered said sum of money paid to the County Treasurer.

The said Mina Lorenz was represented by guardian ad litem on the
inheritance tax hearing. On Scptember 22, 1910, claimants paid to the
County Treasurer of Logan County the sum of $564.22, the same being
the amount nssessed less five per cent discount for payment within six
months. This money was paid over by the County Treasurer to the
State Treasurer. '

, e

RIS ) -‘;"""‘.i



-
1
.

W - Iy

N T o LT
(St T D IR

Lo {:\'.?.m_ PO

WELLER AND KLICK v. STATE oF ILnINOIS.

On June 10, 1912, claimants filed report with the Circuit Court of
Logan County, and Mina Lorenz filed objections, claiming that $188.09
of the tax paid had been erroneousiy paid, in that it was an assessment
against the property taken by her under the terms of the aforesaid deed.
She denied that her title was a life estate under the will, and asserted
that ehe liad a fee simple ostate under the provisions of the deed, and
conscquently said land was not subject to an inheritance tax. The Cir-
cuit Court overruled the objections and approved the report of the Trus-
tees. Mina Lorenz appealed from the judgment of the Circuit Court to
the Supreme Court, and at the April term, 1915, the Bupreme Court
reversed the Cireuit -Cotirt; ard found that $188.09 of the inheritance
tax paid by the testamentary trusteces had been erroneously nssessed
against the estate of Mina Lorenz, and erroneously paid to the County
Treasurer. The case in the Supreme Court is reported in Volume 267
at page 280. On May 18, 1915, claimants revised their rdport in accord-
ance with the order of the Supreme Court, climinating the charge of
3188.09 against the estate of Mina Lorenz, :

" Afterward, claimants made application to the State Treasurer for
a refund of this amhount, but the Treasurer refused payment, It is ap-
parent from the evidence that the claimanis were advised that the title
to the property in question was taken by the said Mina Lorénz under
the will, and not under the deed. The testimony shows that claimant,
Herman Wellex, was so advised by counsel. Claimant, Klick, knew
nothing of the existence of the deed, except that claimant Weller had
told him of it and that claimant, Weller, had further tiken adviece of
counsel on the proposition, and following counsel’s advice they paid the
inheritance tax.” There is no question about tho good faith of claim-
ants in this matter, and. there i no question but that inheritance tax in
the amount of $188.09 was paid in error.’ o

‘Tha Attorney ‘General had not filed any pleading in this case, nor

has he filed any argument in opposition to the claim.
Section 10 of the inheritance tax law provides that when an in.

heritance tax shall be paid erroneously, it ehall be lawful to refund,

provided that application for re.payment bhe made within two years from

the date of payment, - Counsel for claimants argue that-the statute of

limitations has not been. pleaded by the State, and. that aven if pleaded
it could not be interposed as a bar to claimants’ right of action, for the
reason that the statute could fiot. commenca to until .the date of the
final determination of the subject matter of the previotis suit by the Su-

preme Court in 1918, ,

Rulo 11 of the Rules of the Court of Claime, adopted and ip effoct

December 9, 1918, providea: ...

tion that the clair ia harréd by ‘the statute of limitations,: the sate toay
¢ " atutory construction that n ‘wfdtate of

be dismissed ™ Tt il rule of ats _ :
limjtations ‘ahdllyhbjj@tjjgtg'condtmed, and it has been further aaid s in
Stanninger v. Tabér; 108 111; App. 138, “The statute of limitations affects
only the remedy, ond ‘does not commence to run untfl. the {)art_ies to - be
barred have a right to inyoke the aid of the court to enfores his fomedy,”

EURY ‘) e

It it appears on the face.of the fdeclara-

oy
]

et A .
.

. Lo
LE
T o

PRI
SR

Pl

e AR

- .
i TN
(R AT T

-t

R

LGS et



R
'l ~e
. T

A L

. ER S

. A.'Ev'r"fF.";-' RS ™

P L

At CETSRET JENW T ICICR TR, , e oW,
R REAIS B i, R T ST r. R L N I ... b

4 WELLER AND Krlck v. S1aTE of TLLINOIS.

The Supreme Court found in 1915, that this tax was erroneously
paid. Previous to that time claimants were of the belief that it had
been properly paid, and in this belief they were supported by the ad-
vice of their counsel as well as the findings of the Circuit Court. After
the entering of the judgment of the Circuit Court, wherein it was found
that the tax had been properly paid, claimants certainly could not have
asked for a refund and it was not until the Supreme Court in April of
1915 found that the tax had been erroncously paid, that they could
possibly have filed this claim.

This Court does not believe that it was the intention of the Legis-
lature to make the limitation clanse of the tenth section of the inheri-
tance tax law applicable to a case such as the one before ns. While this
is not a case that would properly arise in a Court of Equity, it is one
which will appeal to a sense of justice, and we believe that claimants
are entitled to have refunded to them tlie amount of their claim.

It is accordingly the judgment of this Court that claimants be
:;\\i?rded the sum of one hundred cighty-eight and 09/100 ($188.09)
doliars. '

F .
* }
+ ) . -
Sy
P .
RN
. 4
-
!“
. i b
.7'.. ‘-:‘
"t G
- I
N P
EETE SR LR
T '
e .
L w e
LA L3 oL
~ ‘:’5?.;’! - P .
o '-',‘p oA
PRIV LA |
ERL AT I Y
N N rar\l'i‘ N 1Y FRETINIE
g v t ) b4 v, .
- TR RN, AR AT T
IRERRTET oy S ATCRF N
. - -
' T L
i ' > .tf!\ '-,.
'

AT Tt
TN LA

e



R B g o

it T
- e

ey
PN
V.

Decembet 8, 1014, and- -and er ‘section 25 of

y £ By rort,, o gagh sy STl P A s E - g oy,
) . ' T '!':,q
1 . - vilpy M
' R A LY ;‘,,1-_,'?{3;’(:...0
LR

PoLver v. STATE or ILriNoIs.

Groroce Manstyi PULVER
v.
STATE oF ILLINOIS.
Opinion filed Gotoder g, 1018. . .o

1. ¢ —NOppOnin ‘ wnd, soken. -1f, by the
ONTINOESCY—NdpPen g °ftm ,’;,'“ .,{”e:gte lhbl 'ite u- losser

happenisig of A c¢ofitingency a
tax than though the contipgenoy had not happened, . tﬁ v the  hap-
g::‘iln:a?g such contlnténcr. a - refard -should be madd,’ {ﬁ-'nuo'th. ux has
2. Ivmv—whcn aumod. _Where a tex has bee e same
paid and the happening of an avent changes the aituativn of th‘b‘ mt(leu 80
that a lesser tax would be dnh*’ torub- ﬂill be allowed - on* tnf etcou paid
from dato of ﬁmﬁlt- - R o A
Herrick, Allen and: Martm, for Cldmunta - :
P. J. Lucoy, Attorney Qéniersl, for State.’ e T
. cla;mant WhS Jegqtee upder’ the will of Lulu H I’uli‘el‘ tl ted
The. vnll q{ah . & trust st astate conveymg certain, fn
L. Allen in trustfor ihe beneﬁi for clanmant and l'rv bﬂt'.lge Pul—
ver until December. 8, 1914;
On appraisal for mhentnn@e {ax,’ the value of the mfe vést, of claim-
Vﬂub of the

346.28 Qnd‘no iax was a
vstate of ; 1gtee 'was fixadl gt $48,135.34. “This val 103‘ “was ﬂx
on the h q"'v,g‘iw or. other of the clqlman WQ a be ore
the dato of dutﬂ‘b‘nf ted in alowing to the ¢lé § Ahm
Tue o in-

ant was ﬁ:ted at.|

-hmther th er i 311 of. $20,000 00, plas thg
‘terest -as found,’ 32,396

csz 398,92, and’ the, tax was -fixed at

l’ulwr hoth . ]iqu until
e jnheritance tax lJaw are
ch'i§ ¢ntitled to a refund of ane-half the dif-
ion of $22,396.22 and Mo,ooo 09

$300.385, Clalm;mt and rving Loverid

entitled to a refund, -
ference between the ¢ echve exempt
which would be the: exem& t both together would hiave. , This
difference amounts to 817, '18,. aﬁd the one-half to which each j8 cu-
titled ia 88,801.80. Tho takx at one per cent on the interest. of egch.is
$88.02, and the tax having been paid within the eix months, and: de-
ductmg a five per cent discount equa]i,\, the amount that each’ ‘ghonld
hfam mflul(tle(lﬁ-e 93 plyq i,n;empt from September 30, 1912, the ﬂate
o ont.

am&ﬂiﬁg ﬂie judginent of, iim Conrt that claunant be
awarded tho Ig&g 02, tdgether with interest st the mte of 3%

from Sepvten:lb&'r 80,

‘- . .
._:l-,j_‘ i o

- - e s e, "'-;'.'1' . _' WP, e x e ',
S VA ARSI SO A e Waratild 41 BT 0 L edies

Wl oL L rene
Pyt =

|

-
L)

Iy
W
Skl A

"h"“‘ v r.-'-'.‘Jld'lb" A
R N T .

S

| -t

v e
:H.A,;f: A

'.. e i .
T
t e

"
Get

s.‘i
e

oot h A oE
o b e
G

"
2" \r‘)!-:
*’".-"5 'fﬁ

R
PIYRR
LEL

-~
(Lo
[

"

.
S P
e Gk

-
Y
b
R e
0 LYY
~

-l“ -
o

Nl

e

il I YL
e T



SR S LTI

. N A

N L
: -

e
i
- - -

4 e

[ A T T
SR g e I

AT

Lamoe ey

St el et L

G TArLEY 1. STaTr ofF ILLINOIS.

ALIce P, Tarney, Execernix or rne Last WILL oF AxNA S, TAarLey,
DECEASED
v.
STATE OF lLLINOIS.
Opinion filed Octodver 2, 1910.

INHERITANCE TAx—when refund will de awarded. In this claim the tax
as fixed by the county court was paid. Laqter, the order fixing the tax was
set aside and a lesser tax nssessed., Held, that claimant i{s entitled to an

award.

Harold V. Amberg, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

This is the claim of Alice P, Tapley, executrix of the estate of Anna
T. Tapley, deceazed, for return of inheritance tax erroncously paid.

Claimant was a legatee of Anna 8. Tayley, decensed, lnte a resident
of .Boston, Ma,ssac(!lmsett&

+ Decedent died posséesed tnfer alia of . 1G4+ shares of stock of The
Pullman Company, an Ilinoia corporation, and other stock, which was
subject to a tax under the inheritance tax law. A

On hearing had before the appraiser appointed by the County Court
of Cook County, the ensh value og the property subject to tax was fixed
at $20,360.70, and the tax was fixed at $1,468.04: this appraisal and
tax nsgessment wasg confirmed by an order of the County Court on July
16, 1913, and notice thercof sent to trusteer appointed under the last
will and testament. The tax was levied on the theory that the property
was willed to the trustees. Claimant paid the amount of the tax, less
five per cent, or $1,394.04 on July 11, 1913,"

Claimant had no notice of the basis upon which the tax was assossed
until after she had made payment as aferesaid.

On February 15, 1915, the County Court of ook County entered
an order setting nside its prior order, and ordering a new and corrected
appraisement ; the appraiger appointed in said order fixed the value of
the property subject to assessment nt $9,860.Y0, and fixed the tax at
$93.61. Claimant demanded return of the amount erroncously paid
from the County Treasurer of Cook County, and the State T'reasurer,
but a refund was refused.

In view of the fact that the County Court by its final judgment in
this case has fixed the amount of tax at $98.61, claimant is entitled to
n refund. The amount to which claimant is entitled is the difference
bhetween the tax paid, $1,394.61, and the amount of tax as found, less
five per cent, of #88.03, this amount being $1,305.71.

Tt is the judgment of thiz Court that the claimant be awarded the
sum of £1,305.71, .



e

i

.
-t " b sr - LJ.‘
. . . b -
- - : . . . ‘1 N 4
' . . P ""- .

A PRI T B RRAKIL IS T et} Jf‘r“ 2 I AT L L & AL oL T st
B A R oy DA ""’:\.'»f'» R T L B e P '“q"' *\1",&%;‘ 1? L
I L]
< ‘.
i

’ T

Purver v. StaTk or TrnLixois. 7

Irvixo Loveringe PULVER
v.
StaTe oF ILLINOIS.

Opinion flled Octader 2, 1916.
Pulver v. 8tale ante followed.

Herrick, Allen and Martin, for Claimant.
| LN Lucoy, Attbmev Geheml for State.

The facts in thia case are set out in the cacse of Gcorgc Jlarsh Puhfer
. State of 1llinots. ; .-
Claimant is entitled to a refund of $83.62, together with mterest

from September 13, 1912,
This Court awards the claimant said sum of $82. 62 together with

interest from Septomber 30, 1919, at three per cont’ per annum.

[ . . B
. . " Tra
* ‘3 PN -t . +
. .
. 'S .
- . 1 v
-, . ' - :
. N B
. . .- A . 1 Fi % . 1
ERS e “-.a"" i. _"\ 2 a‘ L]
- : : i d e, - :— 7
Oy N B ¥ 4
e [
:n ) R 4 I .
" s ] . .
. ’ MR Ty . .
1 ~ B
] ‘. a ! 4ot R '3 R .
. ‘. N I » -)‘ -
L Ay v, 4.5, ' - Yot Sl
b - 1
. : SHLAZ Lty e ROV SN S P
. BRI T, R [
. - + v 4 .- -
4 b [ R I [ R o
S R G I kY L i : SO &
. . . . . . L »
LR B Nl i Ty Ky 1w " 2 5 - 4 B .y
AR '3 ERLLE Br PR 200 ¥ ST Y L
A “.-\u.(- ’. . - . . .o
.y N | RS - : - N
l AR .E:‘w',{ Ak “’f- RS I - * A s o ta »
’ - N . -
: NS RN AL T Y SRR bl ]
IR LR VA ! e T FRUE S ’
[ Pl i
: ‘ e LT .
R LY AR MR ‘ i S
e i b {
A l-q : ! A R T
Y " . - ' , . [N N B , ' . ,
o % L - ' :
< '.,4; h o t | S - ¥ ‘nf :_l R ; ;\l
. . - . N i
rasy * v . ~ . “J.-
,".! &\)Y"fl { l" '_!-‘ . ‘ , P . T
¥ - i v i - ) . T . PRI
,*‘ ;
= ‘f’: “,;‘. 4 . B L
s . .

N !&'l’ j

' (- [
e
- : [ - )
H PR Tt I s g D" ,
. - ) .o .
N ‘ Y P e % . LA T
. - TP S LI o
. -, X “ . .. v 3 YATURY A T e
L I R EE R F LAY [Rre. - L R 3 i

et
L Nl o

-
A e .

FINCTRLAAS o

- .
. o v L L Y N
ke Ay - o - o e
L A N AR IR - A - A

vae 4
[ CR I
- TR

e M P

.
-

-

.
K
W i ol

ey e S

Fal)

N

e .o A
-~ T
Nhw oy T arh b

“'-&,;"-' [EOLIRS A TS PO
- ar

. b

T'J-E;Tri . n'd . ‘?7



oo
LI T
AP

ey e

o, -

-“ . .:'

LK

IRLE TR L SRt

PR

WL

v b

witmRea,

an LA
L
.

AT e

e
"

W
L9

: ;i' s

Y . - - EEL T L MK . . . FLER
elesn ',f.ﬁp T T S It I R et .‘v-.-n,.rl__,‘,“..‘. R e e . e e , -

8 CrLankEg, Case Axp ReEbFIELD 1. STATE oF ILLINoOIS.

Lewis L. Crarkg, Mary C. Casg, E StANLEY Crarke, JunLierre P.
Crankr, Arnice C. REbrIELD, ComiNNE I, axp Dusoxt Cranke, Ju.

”-
Stave or ILLINOIS,
Opinion jiled Octlodér 2, 1916.

1. INHERITANCE Tax—facts hcld suficient fo authorize recovery. 1In
this claim by reason of the interests of claimants having been determined,
the trust created having terminated, awards are accordingly made.

2. ISTEREST—tohen qllowced. The right to recover in this case is hased
upon section 36 of the inheritance tax law, and since clnimants are entitled
to recover, interest will be allowed.

Gardner, Carton and Thomson, for Claimants.
P, J. Lucey, Attorney General and Arthur R. Roy, Assistant At.

torney General, for State.

Claimants are devisees and legatees of Dumont Clarke, dccensed,
who died teatate on December 26, 1909,

By the decedent’s will a trust cstate was created, claimants being
beneficiaries. :

An inheritance tax appraiger was appointed to appraise decedent’s
estate by the County Court of Cook County, and on February 7, 1911,
an order fixing the inheritance tax was made by the County Judge.
This order determined the value of decedent’s estate to be $132,278.75,
and the tax was levied in equal shares among four of the children under
the proviso of section 28 of the inheritance tax law,

The tax was figured on the basis that Corinne 1. Clark, Alice C.
Redield, Mary C. Case and Lewis 1. Clarke, would each take one-fourth
of the property qr $33,068.43. After the deduction of the statutory
exemption of $20,000.00 in each cnse the taxable cash value was agcer-
tained to be $13,068,43 and on a tax rate of one per cent each was as-
sessad $130.68;.and the total paid, was thercfore $522.92. The tax was
poid after six mionths had elapsed after the death of the testator and in-
terest wans paid on the tax, but as claimantd ndmit, this interest was a
penalty for which there eould he no recovery. ~

The trust terminated on December 26, 1914, by its own limitations
and thereupon the interest of claimants here became fixed.

Claimaitits now claim a refund undor the proviso of section 25 of
the inhayifanco tax law for the difference between the amount paid and

.the .aigoubt which each should pay, tliéir respective intercsts having
/been détermined. . -
%2 On this theory Tewis T., Clarke, Mary C. Case, Corinne T. Clarke,
‘Alice C. Redfteld and Dumont Clarke should each have paid one-sixth

-

LA



AR IR NPT LW T T | - - [N I S L AR T X .
q. TR Cav, Jor i NS5 e L F o A TreiVr s L e b, Ao,
; . SR Y e St e T e ra T TR s T TR 8,
A ., - . - . - *

M oS e 5.::-.:\»_: TEL e e
CLARKE, CASE AND REDFIELD v, SraTe 0P ILLiNOIS. 9

of the total tax or $87.12 and E. Stanley Clarke and Juliette F. Clarke
R should each have paid one-twelfth or $43.56.
. Lewis L. Clarke, Mary C. Case, Corinne 1. Clark, Alice C. Redfield
and Dumont Clarke each inherited property of the value of $22,045.62,
i the values being baseld upon the values as appraised by the: inheritance
tax appraiger, deducting from each of these interests the statutory ex-
cmption of $20,000.00, and leaving value of $2,045.62, the tax upon
which at the rate of one per cent would be #20.45. ‘The irterests of
Juliette F. Clarke and E. Stanley Clarke are each worth less than $20,-
(100.00, hence there would be no tax. The tax which all together should
have pa:d -would . therefore ariount to $102.25. Claiimdnts: therefore
ure entitled to a return of taxes ove aid as followa: T 'Isew‘iuL - Clarke,
: . Mary C. Case, Corinne I. Clarké, Alice C. Redfield and Distont -Clarke,
S Jr., to each the sdiin of $66.6%, and to E. Stanley Clarke and Juliette F.
o Clarke, to cach the sum.of $43.566, or a total of 3420.47. To this should
be added threec per cent interest from February 7, 1911, -
It is acco l:gl ly'the judgment of this Court’ that Lewis T.. Clarke,
: Mary €. Case, Corinné I. Clarke, Alice C. Redfleld and Dumont Clarke
nre each awarded the sum of $66,6'7, and E. Stanley Glarke and Jnliette
F. Clatke, the sum of $43.56, together with mterest thareon at the rate

r ’ -
of three per cent per annum from February 7, 1911. ¢ ;
. T S
- . it
’ ¥ P .
T . i . -"-'-"\-\ .
- ' . . L e ? .
1 ' - .m0
;;' . ) ! ‘: N r s -,: ’ h.'.'A )f»
o ‘ \ i , Do
P “ + ) ‘4_:' Ay }‘
-_",-‘ N ' ‘:::_ LTS
- - e e L
. 3 LIRS !‘i:'-: , = ,
2 - """’-\p:‘ ER AL
- N N .
» 1 ;é . ‘
. LY o
.-, ‘s " H .
oot b RS TC NS B
; - S
): + 4 .. o
1 . " L -
i . » l:: :{[n' -
.. i- iy
L ok
b + I 5 .
jy v 1Y .
EA : 3 R
::.-‘ (31| Y. (,)._3 \
o "
= o
[ [
L oo A
'.c . LI . ;
) . Do .
e
A
- - N
PR - f‘ fud]
. ;
- ] y .
’.- 0’ .‘
P ) ot - N e =L 3 - .
R ‘J!""'lf'qk' BT S A i e

J
1\..‘ qq_:-‘ e

-

'__".‘a

" --c“'
et

AP RN )
T oAl e, e

L

ERad

S e

..
py

[} 0

.
R

~F

o

. 2‘).\-«-."‘\“, #

R I
- -



- -nh‘ﬁ:‘r‘l-

. e
v o

-,
K
v

M r.-.',.'.'

x
1

10 Coverurax v. Stare orF ILLINOIS.

Tismority M, Covenrnaw
v, i
STATE oF ILLINOIS.

Opinion filed Oclober 2, 1018,

1. INHERITANCE TAX-—cxzcemptions should be deducted in Axing rate,
Whero the total estate amounts to $110,649.565, nnd there is nn exemption
of $20,000.00, the rate of the tax should be $1.00 on the hundred.

2, Counr orF CrarMa-—not a court of rcview, The Court of Claims is
not vested with authority to review the actfon of another court in fixing an

inheritance tax.

3. CoNTINGENCIES—happening of may authorize refund in  certain
<ascs. Clajmant paid a tax on $110,649.66, but by the happening ot a con-
tingency he inherited only $86,660.36. In such case he is entitled to a re.
fund of the difference between the amount paid and the amount he should

have paid.
4, INTEREST—Wwhen allowed. Where o tax has been tfixed and the same

paid, and the happening of an event changes the situation of the parties so
that a lesser tax would ba due, jnterest will be allowed on the excess pald

frozp date of payment.

Arthur B, Wells, for Claimant.
P. J. Luecey, Attorney General, for State.

John Coughlan, the father of cluimant, died Scptember 29, 1909.
Claimant inheritedl property to the value of $86,660.35, and this was
increased for the purpose of taxation in the sum of %23,989.20, the value
of property which claimant might have inherited had certain contingen-
cies happened. But these contingencies have since become impossible,
and it is now apparent that the entire eatate inherited by claimant was of
the amount as above set forth. Claimant paid a tax of 2% on an as-
sessment of '$110,549.56, less an exemption of $20,000.00 and further
reduced by five per cent for payment within six months. ‘'he nmount of
the tax as asscssed was $1,810.99, and the amount paid after deducting
a discount of five per cent was $1,720.44,

Claimant should only have pnid tax at the rate of one per cent
instead of two per.cent, and he is undoubtedly entitled to a refund of
the tax on the value of contingencies which have become impossible.
but the ease presents the further question as to whether or not he is
entitled to a refund of the excess one per cent that he paid on his own
inheritance, No appeal was taken by claimant from the order of the
County Judge assessing the tax at fhe rate of two per cent, and we
have repeatedly held that in such case, wo could not nct ns a court of
review, and are precluded by the final order of the County Court.

But the language of section 28 of the inheritance tax law is to
the effect that under such contingencies as exist in this ease. claimant



vy s

et

e .
.

PR A ! v o . .

A T ' . - » LT A L . T . o s . e gvie

< ’:" - S At "'{ o -r!'d- =5 * ot :Pft:-’.‘le‘ . ) ':‘3'.“-'.' 1N‘§-r"' f.-,x?"':-‘"_:’-':f‘,"-: . "‘.-‘.IM.‘-‘ ‘:-"-""."2""’_!- "-’\f}h vy e
. . . - Vo - e ., -

'._,""-.l-;.; o 3 Tore e

v

OUGHEAK v, SAATE oF ILLINOIS. c 11

é“shall be entitled to a return of eo much of the tax imposed and paid
as j& the difference between the amount paid and the amount which
sail person, corporation or institution ghould pay under the inheritance
tax law, with interest thercon at the rate of three per cent per annum
from the time of payment.”

Claimant inherited only #86,660.35, the tax on which, after de-
ducting exemptions of $20,000.00, would be $665.60, less the five per
cent discount, or $632.27. Following the language of section 25 of the
statute, we think it plain that claimant is entitled to a refund of the
difference between the amount paid and $632.27, the ainount he: should
have paid, and this case may be differentiated from those cases wherein
we refused to allow a refund because of the payment on a two per cent
basis, because we have here a statute which explicitly says that he is en-
titled to a refund between the amount paid, and thé amount that he
should pay, after.the failureof the contingency. . "~ S

The contingent esfates which have become vested sre-éach worth less
than $20,000.00, and no tax can be assessed as against-thefa. ..

Claimant is dccordingly entitled to an award. of - the ‘difference be-
tween $1,720,44, the amount paid, and 8632.27, the amount, he should
have paid, or $3,088.17, to which should be_akided three ‘per cent per
annum under tho provisions of the statute, from the time of payment

of the tax to the timie of the payment of refund. .. -~ "= . .
It is accordingly the judgment of this Court that Clalmant te

awarded the sim of #1,088.17, with interest from Mareh 25, 1910, at
the rate of thrée per cent per annum. o

Y. -
1
. d
'- .. LY
. .). ‘e
v
LG
.~
e ’ LN .‘,‘ -
. R -
. ) »
" - T
e * . [ .
. R g f
- ' a
v Pt ; ! '
o fa <
A . ] .
LI ‘. Vo -
b . .
L ) " ok .
B b _ . s
re -~ T a P
\ S YV, ot PR B X 2,
\ * . . ‘- T 8 < )
. ) " ST e
(. 4 A b,
-t P
L) ' -
L . .
5] . ' '
v - S -
E o PR .
v e . Wi
R A . onTti , B
AT B I - —ra . . - N .
LR O e P T S S . B RS RN RS
. - - . fThyn”
A N
' ' il >
v . . - h ; :'1"‘-&; .“'u“ll: » . .
. L I AY I TP e e o Pyl e ST e, T »
A PR TR S A S AN S L 2 A Ve T

R

- o,
— TR

* . "
fd A

-

- e at
o . ~a b
g it iy S
e TR G

™
L
pun

S e
A
A

S

Aot A

\ 4 "
T S

|
. ..‘o;"_:-" [
A

LA
LY

-
.-

4*»

-

e “-"5.
LR AT

1-1:;-?1;:;, XL

.
A

[ L
SER L SRR
RO

ey R

‘{"":&t.'r,

e

LA
TR
4

f.
et
i

R
S, Y v

‘.\
BTN Yy
- -

A,
'!‘_A



LI

reor

.o

L e LS
R . PR

i

"y '
LR A

L

ﬁ;.'-l e )

e W N - - - ’
IR BN TR oA S Ul L SRR

19 SHIELLS v. STATE oF ILLINOIS.

JOouN SIIIELDS
‘v- .
STATE oF ILLiNoOIS.

Opinion flled Octlober 2, 1016.

1. GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTION—AStlate in conducting hospital exercises,
The State in conducting the Cook County Hospital exercises a governmental
function, and is not liable in tort for acts of its agenta in that behalf.

The

2. ResronDEAT SurERion-—doolrine of—docs not apply to RKilalce,
dactrine of respondoat superior does not apply to the State. -

Walter T. Stanton, i‘pr Claimant,
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State,

The declaration gets up that claimant was employed as an elevator
operator in the Cook County Hospital, and was injured as he claims in
an accident while he was operating an clevator, through the negligence
of a foreman. _

'The State has demurred and for special cause of demurrer sets up
that the doctrine of respondeal superior is not applicable to the State
of Illinois.

This Court has repeatedly held that the State in the exercise of a
governmental function is not responsible for injuries to. its employees,
and in consequence thereof, the demurrer must be sustained.

P AR .- e o ta Lt

|
I »



PR FEALIN
s

At e - T L LT R N
"-v" Rt P T ?ﬂ l’c‘;}“.ﬁ-l"\'.; 4 RO S R

- NPT WO P RPN P S A
A TTE I TR RO e e T L A A SR
3 - - . B ) "

BuaLeY v. Srate or Irrivors, 18

"b

Crieexcy A. Bueiey, as Lxzovron oF Trustes UNDER THE LAST
Wiy axp TPersrasext o¢ EvizaserH J. WHITNEY, DROBASED,

Louiga CHAPIN TELLING, ELizangrit CHAPIY Gmun, :
Emmno F. CHAPIN, JR., AND MaBY W, Wmu .

oo v.
Surx oF ILLINOIS. , ‘-'-5 .

" Opinion Med October 2, 1016.. . . {; .

1. INNERITANCE Tax—condingencies the Mppeninf o{ w!dc}
thorize refund. Where an estate Is left in truat for a limfited od with a
provision that, upon the happening of a cortingency, the ‘es{ate shonld vest
and in which case a tax has therefore been fixed as of the date of the duth

of the testator, which tax has besn pald, a refund should' be made it by
the happening.of the contingency the estate be elmnmlumood sucli that it

would havd begn .liable to a leuet tax. -
INTEREST--0Aen allowed. ' Where a tax Dbas been ﬂx@d and the eame

2-
patd, and the ha ‘pmlu‘f of &n syent changes the situation of the:perties so
woul t]u eq:m paid .

that a lesger ta be due, lntemt wm be aljowed on-
l‘rom the dato of. pa.rmcnt.

-~ Clavence A. Buﬂey, for Clnimnnts
'P. J. Lticéy, Attorney Genetal, for State.

Elizaheth J. Whitoey died October 13, 1910, leaving o las} will and
testament which was pm ted in the Probate Court ot‘ ook County on

October 23, 1810,
The residuary estate was left in trust in equal portiona to fonr

grandchildren, Loujsa Chapin, now Louiza Chapin Telllng, Elizabeth
Chapin, now Elizabeth Chapin Greene, Edward Fischer Chapin, Jr.,
and Mary W. White, the will: providing that the trustee. should hold
the respective portions of each of the beneflciaries until such benoficiary
should attain the age of thirty years,

On pudccedings to fix the inheritance tax, it was found- that the
fair market value of the estate was $68,6806.18, and the estate was taxed
on the basis that ouly. the oldest grandehild would attain thé age of
thirty years.  Allowiug thé statu tory exemption of $20,000, 00 the
tax was fixed at ond per’ cent on. $43,806.18, or $436.66. This amount
less five per cent Qiscount vrag paid w{thin six months, under protest.
Payment was madé out ol’ t}i‘d émts of. the estate, by agreement among

the logatecs.

" Yonisoe. Ol l Eﬁined ile age of thirty yedrd on: June ‘80
1912, a:mnd Elmgﬁﬁl% gﬁlﬁﬁmno nthigeﬂ the agz Zf thirty years ix:

September, 1014, 0
Recansa-of thaifdot ‘that more than. one of the he;m has now at-

tamed the ago. of eard, olaim §a mow made that-an additional
exemption o $20, O%g%g ghould have bcen allowed. ' Déniand for such

. . . P . el " N .
P T A ST A .
N I e oy At o
: SRR PR U R O Sorecet e LAC

o

oo

e, g ot -
PO E A S

-~
-

-’
2

-8y

Lt
Ot S S
ORI B

T N T

. o
D TR

RN

AR A

S . Shaal Rt et T e g
. CE S LN IR Fo i LG

PR
.



L

STy

O T
o I -

R

(R

kol M e e
R R

e e

gt

Ry

o

[ S . vt
I - ~Lah dairt ao L o

. oar

TR ST o gy T e 3 - o, [ CT R el Y Y .f.,
.- . ’ . tal) Wi T

14 BurLey r. StaTk ofF ILLINOIS,

return was made on the County Treasurer of Covk County, and the
State Treasurer of the State of Illinois, and theze demands met with
refusal to refund. Claim is now made for a refund of the tax on #20,-
(00.00, which exemption would have been nllowed the second grand-
child, had ehe been thirty years of age at the time of the fixing of the
tax, and claimants rely on section 25 of the inheritance tax law.

The tax was levied at the highest rate that would be possible, and
it is apparent that a refund should be allowed in this case.

Inasmuch, as the tax was paid within the six months period, and a
five per cent discount was allowed, claimants state that $190.00 was the
amount of overpayment fo which they should be entitled to an award.

In the opinion of this Court, a refund should be allowed. We,
therefore, award the claimants the sum of $100.90 together with interest
at the rate of 3% from March 30, 1911, the date the tax was paid.




v ’ [ T A 1 ooy Foornw
Yo e e Tp. v "'J-"f"".*‘f'. ¢ \““":'?. SR LTy e '.:"IE.""“B"'.‘??I’.L{'\

Cir104G0 AND ALTOoN Rarchosp Co. v. STATE or Irtaixois. is

Tue (CH1crco AND ALTON RAfLroAp COMPANY
i v. )
STATE of ILLINOIS.

Opinion flicd December 11, 19186,

.

Draturerax—ralirosd companies my charge. In this- clﬂm the Suto
concedes the -right of claimaut to recover demurrage charies, The Court
follows tlie holding in The Chicogo and Alton Rathooy commw V. Statc of
mmou. 3 Court of Claims Reporu. 249.

“ inston, Payna, Strawn ahd Shnw, for ('Immant. o
%, J. Lueey, Attorney General, for State, '

Claimnut filed a elaim for two thousand seven hundred mnctyfhc
and 00/100 (82,795.00) dollars, but on a hearing it was &greed between
claimant and the‘attorneys for the State, that the amount due claimant
was one thousand five hundred. five aud 00/100 ($1, 605 00) -dollars.

The State admits that cldimant is entitled to an award for-the
latter amount. ' ‘Thete is na controversy as to claimant’s #ight to recover
i this case; the. idonhcal questlon havmg beea passed upoh by this
Conrt in re:’

The C'Mmgo and Alton Railway .y C'ompanJ v. Slata of
Titinois, 2 Ct. of CI. R. 249,

It is the 1udgment of  the Qourt that claimeant is entitled to an
award amounting -to one fhoupaha ﬂ're htmdred ﬁve and 00/100 (31,
500 00) dOIlan-: rf. ST

- [ - - Cr ! . . . - ,‘.J.
=T H ‘-...-1:;',._1‘--."_--_ Ty . . st

<

1Y 3
f s . f
. b
. - - <
. N
- 1
EE =
. i, . 3
i - A .
L
» - '-v
[
3
]
) LT cq .
LA LF I
% Ve K £y
- ,
i P -
. ’ st Epoy e,
- s , TR ol PR AL Y n
- g e L4

K
rp

(7 IR A

oyt

Y AR

P K
il

AL
WY aoomg YA L, L
oI ERLalE PN

+

R

R Y

[
teAd s wn

S o)

:/‘.é v E



Lty s

ey u
.
it N -

B N

. R T YR -
. vy Mlw ! . l_. - - -~ - .
s B A D S
LT e T '

f.
W

[y .1

R e

\
-

s
A <

"o
R S

—

16 PEeasE v. STATE OF ILLINOIS,

« e FPRLK e Vot L e : .
sy AR g : M I T A S A O T

Epwix A, Prask, Execttonr or THe Last \WiLL AND TESTAMENT OF

JouIN H. PrASE, DECEASED
v.
STATE oF ILLINOIS.

Opinion filed Dceember 11, 1916,

INMERITAXCE Tax—ezemptions should be deducted in determining the
rate of tar. In this élaim the appraiser fixed the value of the property at
$107.087.74. An exemption of $20,000.00 was allowed and the tux was fixed
at the 29 rate, which tax was paid. An appeal was taken to the county
caurt, which court set aside the order of the county judge fixing the tax on
the 29, basis and fixed tho same on a 19 basis. Held, an award should be

made, : ‘
Kraus, Holden & Lawless, for Claimant,
P’. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State,

John H. Peass who in his life time was a resident of Kane County,

1llinois, departed this life testate on the 9th duy of May, A. D, 1913,
leaving claimant as his only son and heir at law. His will was admitted
to probate in said county and the court appointed an appraiser to fix
the value of the property. for the purpose of levying an inheritance tax.
The appraiser appointed by the court found the value of the property
devised to claimant to be $107,087.74, and an order was cntered fixing
the net tax at $1,654.67, after allowing the statutory exemption of $20,-
000.00, and deducting the 5%. which is allowed in cases whero the tax
is paid within six months aftor the same is. found to be due.

Claimant prayed an appeal from the order of the county judge to
the county céurt of. Kane County, and in the meantime paid the amount
of taxes levied to tho County Treasurer, under protest, that he might
save the five per cent discount.” Shortly aftér the appeal to the County
Court, the Supreme Court of the State of Illinois, in the case of 7'he
People v. Ullman, 268 1il. 268, rendered an opinion to the cffect that
“Where a child takes from its deceased parents property valued in ex-
cess of $100,000.00 which with lawful exemptions deducted leaves less
than $100,000,00, subjeet to inheritance tax,.tho rate of taxation is one
(192) per cont.” = .

The County Court set aside the order of the County Judge and
fixed the rate at one per cent in accordance with the above opinion.

Claimant sought to rccover from the County Treasurer of Kane
County, and-from the State Treasurer, the amount erroncously coliccted
from him, but was informed by the State Troasurer that therc was no
appropriation to take care of his claim. - - .

He did everything the law rcquired to recover the amount due him,
and it is the opiion of the Court that he ghonld be reimbursed to the
cxtent of $827.88, which he was compelled: to<pay by reason of the er-
roneons assessment. . _

Claimant is accordingly awarded $827.88,



ol
- D .

“r

4

AN
.&!5-."'" e
[
)

© Governor's warrdnt to him: at thmgo, as soon as it camse to:them..

.be reimbursed. iy 0 e
" While, thp, dqu mtorpopod il‘l thia canre estops us from xpakm an.

R YT S SRR Lt BT AETEN
R R e Y A P T S I e S SRRt

vils, e o 0" "’, NPT T R -

m-"'/’ 'f"-‘v “1 ',‘.“4 ( W if .7‘ ‘.e 3 ‘g A --&,;?,n Bl -,‘{:‘-'.-);\-" ';'T‘.‘:'\?"‘. F-‘, 'r, :

et . - ¥} . LY LA X - 2z e /‘ S
:::} “, .. ., . ' oo, PRI s » F:‘"\J:l ;l‘-\'q‘ ,l“ ‘ ;9—’ """:- SR

'H’rr f, : T )
CRAE , e et ) T
m—: »: re, ‘{p

Horaws v, Smm m? Iu.mols. SRR AT "-’.:':i'f'

Axprew HoLumes

v.
Stare oF ILLINOIS,
Opinion filed Dccembder 11, 1916.

EXTHAIICTION~—¢XpCcnscs o] messenger. 'The court reviews the evidence
and holds that, while it would not be justified in making an award, still
it recommends that the Leglslature make an appropriation to alaimant
covering the amount of this clajm. e

Frank J. Sunite, for Claimant.

P. J. Lucey, Attornéy Geeral, for Stete. -

Claimant. a _police officer. of  Chicago, Illinois, was. detai.]ea b his
superior oflicer to go to New Haven, Connccticut, to arrést. apd. bring
back, one Lillian Smith, alias Lillian Stewart, who was unider indictment

by the Grand J ury of (, k County, Illinois. “A rt‘qulsiﬁon wag procured
from the Governor-of Illinois upon the Qovernor of G omiechl:g\t ‘for the
return of;ihe prisoner. Claimant went to New Haven, ngd upon his
arrival there found the said Lillian Smith to be in l} -NOLY., ad physical
condition and -for that reason it.was dcemed advisabjo,iorrétufn her to
Chicago at, once mthout \nltmg for the warrant tu Qohie from the
Govarm)n N <

" The pruonﬁ msented to‘ wlthout. the wammt, and t-ho pohce
officer in New Haveti informéd clsimant, that they. vtould forward the

-

For' some. roason the warrant from the GQovernor.of Qonnectteut

authorising. thse- 3ohirn.of  fhe. prisoner. o Tiinois, m moyor bs ‘boen lo-

cated, nlthough the: Bles i’ ithis dase disclose that th m&“
the Govemur ‘of-Ilinojs: wis 3 ive& and accepted ind: that;p wamnt
issued in:accordance’ orewi Not. having received <the warrant . in

‘qiestion;, clpimmt hgu Jroon u{b esto secure from the’ htﬂ’tho money
tha expehdal in lmti’f py ampunting to $160,1%: . /Tho warrant
0

-yemoving the fugitive to-this State, and

s the onl t h
without. lf‘: T 'Mmg n poaition to entabhah his. claim agaimﬂ: the State

for extpenm ey
o recognize the, nmity of - officers complying with' tha iaw before

thoy can’recover from the.State for services rendered. | However, . wo

feel that in-this edse claimant:made an honest cndeavor, to iply with,

the law and he accomplished a8 much as if ho had secured. the, warrant.
The money expénded by hith in.returning the fugitive  was. pxpended
for the beneﬁho! the 8t te, md as a matter of equity, clsimant should

‘.’ 0‘ [., .

award to claifaif

Btill-we are of the oEinwn that claimant in pntitled

~ to the amount ;paid })qbimfor and on of tha State and we. rec-
- ommend that- o-, gL hm nm&a an appmpmtwn to him in the pum
of %160.12. e
—-2CC '
& 3 - etk R =

4



I

U e
- 1

i s
W e

e ('}v“r; -!m vl
.

ot

. s . « = o . , ¥
O . Pt PR LI
‘

LA

18 LOONEY v. STATE oF ILLINOIS.

W. W. LooxNEY
v.
STarte oy lIuLixois.

Opinion filed December 14, 1016,

1. JunispicTion—Court has not of claims under Workmen's Compen-

sation Act. Where an employee of the State is injured while in the service
of the State, this Court does not have jurisdiction of the claim for com-

pensation.
2. SaME—Claims of this class are under the jurisdiction of the In-

dustrial Board.

Silas W, Cook, for Claimant,
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

Claimant was employed as a guard at the Criminal Insant Asylum,
at Chester, Illinois, and on July 2%, 1914, while engaged in performing
his regular duties as such guard, he was assaulted and beaten over the
head and face with a brass bozzle, by an inmate of said hospital. Com-
plainant further states that said State Insane Hospital at the time he
received the injury had accepted and was operated under the Work-
men’s Compensation law for accidentdl injury or death, passed by the
General Assembly of the State of Illinois; and approved June 28, 1913,
that said act was in full force and effect ‘at the time he received the
injuries; that he had accepted and was working under this act; that
he gave notice of said accident and injury so received to the Industrial
Board of the State of Illinois; that he complied with said law in cvery
respect, that a hearing of 'this case was had bofore the Committee of
Arbitration as provided-by law; that said..Comhmittee of Arbitration
found that claimant was enfitled to the.sum of $6.35 per week for a
period of fifty weeks; that an appeal was"prayed and perfected to the
Industrial Board ; that said Industrial Board heard said appeal and ap-
proved and confirmed thé findings of the Committee of Arbitration,
and that no appeal or further proceedings were had in said cause. A
copy of the findingi of snid Industrinl Board ig attached to and made a
part of claimant’s deelaration, which shows that the Industrinl Board
ordered the compensation payments to be made aceordingly.

Claimant files his deelaration in this Court for the sole purpose of
having this Court recommend to the Legislature the payment of the
amount found due him by the Industrial Board, and this Court is not
to pass upon the merits of the claim; that although section 4 of the
Workmen’s Compensation Law, defining’ the term employer includes
the State, no provision is made in raid law for the payment of the
amounts found due by said Tndustrinl Board by the State of Ilinois,



-

EETR

e

[

‘{-J v
v

-
-

4o, teres . Wb R, - W -
A OSSR SRR I 7 S DT YRR ] x
N . i) - 5 [ "“_ e 5'_‘{1_‘.’!1‘.3.%5‘

b A ; c
. P :t.‘ v i‘ L ., 1", . T"\":‘ -';”_'.a-.;.‘{ X AL
L - e - - . b .'_.a?_,“ ‘-,‘t‘.-,.“ AR A .
= el T e LT

LoOONEY v. SBTATE of ILLiNois. . @~ 19

and no appropriation has been made by the Legislature for the pay-
ment of the amount of such findings.

The Workmen’s Compensation l.aw having been by the
Legislature subsequent to the act creating this Court, and the Industrial
Board having passed upon this claim as provided in said Workmen’s
Compensation Law, this Court is without further jurisdiction in cases
that have been placed directly under the jurisdiction of the Industrial
Board by the Legislature, such as claimant claims. o

The claim is accordingly dismissed, without prejudice, however to
the rights of claimant to present his claim to the Legislature for the pay-
ment of the amount allowed hy the Industrial Board of .the State of

ove k4

nﬁnohc ” . i . NP

- N B
LI -
[£3 i - ra Eoae vy
L X Sl
» ty
e,
.
N
L]
+ .
L}
» . .
. .
. .
v
-
.
. .
b . . ! L] -
o 1y U .
'n-‘_ .‘ W 'l F ’ f
",.- PEATS ] 13
1 e ’t". ] Y R - [} ¥ .
N : .
. 0
3 . 03
)
S
K ¥ Ay
¥ Y R RN
: R
! J R N 4 "H .
R L i T BRI
. N
<, Lt ' Y i .
. - by G '
-
Y., o .
.
8
T .
.
'l » Y "
| L
. Con -
o Y -
. . RO
- [
. \ j . P |
h -
> ’ L4 ‘ - »
Ay AT, ‘ t
. fegr o v
'.” LN a Ly T -
£, A .
e e Ry s ..
DI I - 2
PO 1 T
o -
P F ) B -
. Y . N . - .
MIRIRL [ ) A
. . L. g feotet .
. - 1 r."_,‘ Ay e, . . \
A L Y PRI SV oo al ¢
T AP ST ot I
'.'\,.I:: wheaT, N . .._.—!"_.(_l,‘ Fl V-
- R e ¥ TR R v X
) Tt
* - | ol
: t T ’ - e N S ATy |
PR ) P LN S R A x
. <™ L N . R A S RS R LY i

e o
e

T T
v

S ‘:_0

B

e e Q.'{ﬂ.-r‘,l...v;f.

!
.“,V
ir‘:
- 3
Re
" i
A

-
t

.
RN T

3

S
AT

LA el
A

1
-’ . o
Tt 2o

4

iy

L

‘- -t
.,3.-__1\..3,-

ey
(N

.n

.

0y

el

s e
ey ol i, L

[
H

AR
T, !

"

M
_.,._,;.'bt.'@ﬂ,lf:p—‘

.

-,

el

TN ey

e
t

. Y
.‘.-(‘f.-s' Y

" -
N
Tk W

o

g



o,
G
LLx's

]
<y

0 LRI e s o R R P R R

ey
(Faari
[ ]

<

.o
W e

-, . ‘
LY A 4R . v, o, v N PR T Py LS T :, v
. - e e - '

o

t

20 HoLL v. STATE OF Im.lﬁbza. .

Dexxis HuLn
. v. ,
STATE or JLLINOIS.

Opinion filcd December 11, 1916.

1. QGOVERNMENTAL Fuxcrion~—8tate in conducting oharitable instiiu-
tions erercises. The State in conducting the Illinois 8tate School for the
Deat at Jacksonville, exercisea a governmental funetion. _

3. Samp—8tlatlc tncurs no liability when it cxercises, In this elaim,
the claimant was injured while employed at the School for the Deaf at
Jacksonville, one of the charitable institutions of the State. Held, that
no recovery could be had. _

John C. Snigg, for Claimant.
1. J. Lucay, Aftorney Qeneral, for State.

In the amended declaration in this case, claimant states that he
was an employee of the Illinois State School for the Deaf, at Jackson-
ville, and was engaged in operating a circular saw in the carpenter shop
at the time the accident oceurred. Claimant alleged that the saw was
dull and was unprotected by proper guards; that the wood being sawed
by him was ceasoned and tough and that the combination of circum-
rtances caused the board to jump and catch claimant’s hand so that
the thumb and two fingers of the left hand were cut off. It is apparent
from the amended declaration that the place of claimant’s employment
was operated by the State entirely in its governmental capaeity.

It is impossible to ascertain from the amended declaration that
what occurred as alleged by claimant was in any way the proximate
cauee of the injury.

The State has filed a general demirrer. We consider that fhe
statement is bad on demurrer, and for the reason herecinbefore, stated,
the demurrer is sustained.

R Y

L



N

L R TR ho, TPV ‘ ‘
A2 <o _.:’{o. Sl N Yoy e v ‘f:'bﬁ .‘-‘{_‘n"'. T b
i . . - .- . . LT ) 4 MY

.I".;:-: -
H e ta
Rt

sty Ly .
e L e ey WL

| R A 3 R ot
r'f‘_‘w-.n‘-.,‘}.*,:‘ N - \_~ /-‘)-' ,.\
P TR | . 1 ' -
SA00 L B Y T PR
. AT U ST

Buck v. StaTk oF TLLINOIS,

NEIL8 Buck r¥or THE Usrk oF Boston INsuraNcE CoMPANTY oF Bosrox,
Massacuvsms _

v.
S'r,u'n or Im.u.o:s.

Opinion fled December 11, 1916.

‘1. NeGLIGENcR—Stdfe #ol liddle for—of its cgents, ete. . The ‘State 18
nok lable for the negligence of its agents, servants or employeu. :

Burt A, mea, ‘for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney (eneral, for State.

"The racord in this. cage; ahqwa that about six o clock on. tho ufternoon
of Decernber 4th 1914, Neils Buck; elaimant for the use of .the Boston
Insurance’ UOh) A3y of Bosbony: Mmdmseﬂs, was driving hig utomo-
bile north o & %{feet it the' City of: Clifcags,- comimonily known abd de-
sexibed as” Liake Bhore Drive,’ or Sheridin .Road, near tha terséction

reot with said Lake Shore Drive, and in the' cénter: vt the

‘of Chestnut st
steéet is wl im Mnown s a safély zone, in the centet of ‘hith"zone is
a lamp post, whidh: contains s red*lamp for the pirpose “of safety and

warning ; ‘that said "Leke ‘S8hore  Drive at this particuldd place 18 under
the control and jurisdiction of the Lincoln Park Commissionérs. The
evidence dhows' that Neila' Buck]‘while @riving his’ antomebilé on Lake
Shore Drive, neir the - interseotion of said Drivé and Chestnint strect,
attempted to pash to the left of a line of automobjles towards the center
of the street where the, Jamps .werg pliced in safety zouis, and'thercby
collided with:the aforesaid post on which was placed an unlighted lamp.
He had paesed a number of these lamp posts prior to the collision, and
therefore was duly apgriaed of the fact that thege lamp posts were placed
at intervals along said Drive. 'The evidence also zhows that while dark-
ness had set ih‘ Neils Buck did ‘not have the headlights on his automo-
bile lit. The evidence farther shows that at the time of thd acqident
said Nells Buck owned and there was in full force and effect o ‘policy
of automobile collision insurance-in @ company kunown as Boston In-

surance Company of Boston, Massachusotts. and that said Neils Buck
recovered from- and his been vl; y sald Boston Insurauce Company
nhlouht of his damages.

of Boston; Maés ehtmett!, the

It is hardly hededéary in ‘this ém to disciies the geneéral facto, for
the reason that
tablished vhlo”
seryants oy nmp olilg
not lit; itiis aledd. - the: é\ndﬁnce that’ ths eaid Nenls Bnck di(l not
exercise due 'cdre aﬁd"i}uﬁﬁqﬂ féi* hig ‘dwn Nafety

Thie Court in a*long"line o ecibionnllaa invadiably Hield the ‘same
nn stated in the foregoing pnragraph, and it is needless to quote the de-
cisions. The clau;n is therefore rejected.

gt t8' {8 hot llablé foF " the ‘torts of its agents;

- - N K “
- .. - . PO A A (o
7 lg",;,_t R ‘v SOAEN ‘; Is; W e L e B

et

erd i no li 111t{y on the State, in view of the well ds-
““hﬂgov i the lamp in the safety Zone was

[ T
"L

[ "
-KJS'J; ! 94 e

ey
A
)

2 .'v_:h“ :é

. .
N "' N L Tan ha y -

AT Ly TN
] ! ] .

B S
R R S A
e Sl

H

*r
e

2
5



AT, ™
LERL RN

T

I e ha)
ﬂ\';’,—%r\ W

-

't

vy
.

o o,

TR L,

- Ll . - iy. . - - .
“'.-"}".t' o ™ . . P 5 & > LA PR e e o sy e m P L. ety e
s o TN .

22 J. I. Scuainr Bnos. Co. v. STaTe or ILLINOIS,

J. F. Scuuminr Buros. Co,
. v.
STATE oF lLLINOIS.

Opinion filed Dcccember 11, 1016,

STATE CoONTRACTBS~—facls held suficient to justify an award. In this
claim a dispute arose over the interpretation which should be placed upon
the specifications as to painting certain walls of the bhuilding—the Court
held that the apecifications did not call for painting the walis,

Brown, Hay & Creighton, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney Ueneral, for State,

Claimant, is an Illinois corporation which on October 18, 1912,
entered into a written agreement with the Board of I'rustees of the
Western Illinois State Normal School for the construction of “The
Womans’ Building,” at Macomb. _ :

Plans had been prepared by \V, Carbys Zimmerman, the then State
Architect, and, prior to the completion of the building he was suc-
ceeded by James B. Dibelka ns State Architect, who assumed super-
vision of the job,

Claimant had been paid on contract price the sum of $63,022.00
and has given credit because of deductions in the amount of %1,295.50.
The original contract price was $6:3,940,00. There remains in dispute
and unadjusted the following items: '

A. 8$25.00 on account of an off-set between the living and recep-
tion rooms,

B. $96.00 deduction claimed by trustees on account of sewer not
being raised, '

- C. #965.00 deductions made by trusteces on account of claimant
refusing to paint the plastering in the building.

D. Damages claimed by claimant occasioned by alleged delay on
the plnrt of ‘the board of trustees in exercising its option on roofing and
metal. o

On April 15, 1914, Architect Dibelka issued his certificate covering
a balance due of $1,243.80. This was delivered to the claimant and in
turn delivered by it to the board of trustees. The board, however, re-
fused to pay.

The $25.00 claim appears to have been paid. An allowance of
$856.00 was made and paid to the contractor beenuse of a mistake in the
drawing of certain “I” beams. The architect made this allowance to
cover the extra expense due to this miatake, and it is apparent that the
$25.00 was included in the payment of $85.00,



; (TR SR AP 71 (AR L) . . [T ,

FEA B e T S T Ry et R R A e M e 4 e e e - .
E:;-"."-}‘ S }“ A N ¥ LA LA SR AT . SR L LA 1 A
sa Nt . L - . P s S . , .

aft

ara,

ol

bli('

:F ""Q.{'. Ve, e s
R S T P LA

g

HE EACUTR Akl
R S P .
. PR - -

J. F. Scuymior Bros. Co. v. STATE oy ILLivoss. . - 23
The claim for $96.00 arises out of the following state of faets:
The plans and specifications called for a tile sewer under the unexcavated
portion of the building. The sewer was installed by the contrictor and
it was afterwards discovered that the elevation was improper. The con-
tractor made a bid to raise this sower and this was accepted. The sewer
ag originally laid by the plumber was of iron pipe, where the plans called
for tile. 1n the sewer as raised, the contractor used tile aid the board

insisted upon iron, claiming that becaude the contractor had seen fit to .

use iron in the first place, it should use it in the relaid sewer. This
the contractor was under no obligationo to do, innsmuch, as the original
specifications called for tile and his bid for raising the sewer was ac-
cording to the original plans and specifications. The- architect in a
letter to the contractor dated May 19, 1913, stated that he had given
no order for a change in the materials to be used. The 8tiate claims
that in a cortain agreement made September 30, 1913, the contractor
withdrew this claim of $96.00. This agreement appears in the evidence
as State’s Exhibit “D”, and recites by way of preamble that eredits have
heen agreed upoy among others, “sewer not raised, ninety-six dollars.”
It purports to. be inde for the purpose of removing funds from the
hands of the treasurer of the school and placing it in the hands of an-
other, and further states that, *nothing herein .containgd shall be con-
strued ds ‘changing or modifying in.any way the termg and -conditions
of .the contracty” etc.  Thiy agreemént would serve oiuly ag. pvidence
tedding to p;xfé#.}bptmch an agreement as claimed by the. State had
been made,:hut'{n and ‘of itself ia not such an agreement as the State
contends it e, V.- o o R A
* The Coutt s "of the opinion that this claim is just. - -

,be_(_:ause

The next item of the claimy is for the deduction of $ 0500
the claimant retused to'paint the ylastering in the buildidg. *The speci-

fications foy, plliierih%"?ﬁml : inqvidenice hy ‘claimant  dontained. the
following | ﬁllh o1 -“The sirfices bt all plaster, including walls and
ceflings, in al b_ftuh and toilet roonig on first and second flooys, are to
reccive on codt bufled ofl -zizing, énd two coats lead and oil paint, as
directed. In all bath rooms this paint to be white followed by two coats
approved white eriamiel. Paint plaster backs of all cages, without wood
backs, in shme. manner.” SO S
The Stateé on' the other hand, offered in evidence & copy of specifica-
tions that weére exactly the same except that the commla’ was omitted
after the word “ceilings.” * The Stato colitends that the contractor should
have painted all plaster surfaces. Op the other hand, claimanf contends
that the s;mciﬁcatioua .did not ecall for painting of all plaster; surfaces,
but were limited to only bath and toilet rooms and plecter backs : of
cases. Congiderable argunient is indulged in by- counsel of both ‘parties
ns to the éfféet of the insertion or omission of the particular comma. " If
theﬁcpmmq wére inserted thofe Would not be much doubt as to the in-
tention. e e TR
" A peculiar’tirepnistance ‘ariges: due (o the fact that the word, “ceil-
ings,” as printed {ii -botli .copiés of specifications as offered, occurs at
the very end of the line, ‘and on- the cdpy a8 offered by the Siate, there

TS
. [ A
et Ao

RRSL S

i

~, ' v
gy I

TS RS TR
S g ek i -
- - ¥

Lt
S

‘ *:. s At

. . v
T

W ! - !.
SPE SRR PR

¥ sp\-’J=

PR

RLE M .

e R
~r

’ ‘! 7



PRI .

N T N . T A

wW 5

T
S

>

IR,
wr_

) g'ga'ﬁl IR NV LR ) -r“~1';.-:\: S

24 J. F. Scanaipr Bros. Co. v, STATE or TLLINOIS.

would be no room for the insertion of # comma after the word, there
Leing no room between the 1st letter of the word and the edge of the
sheet upon whiech is written. In the copy as offered by claimant, there
is suflicient room for a eomma between the last letter of the word and the
edge of the paper and a commn is there. The copy oifered by the State
is apparently a blue print, made from an original typewritten copy.
'There is no question but that the blue print offered by the State and

" the typewritten copy offered by the claimant, are identical. Jivery pe-

culiarity of the typewriting and of the spacing are the same excepting
that the lines on the page in question of the blue print copy begin an
inch and a quarter from the left edge of the page, and on the type-
written copy about cleven-sixteenths of an inch from the left hand
cdge of the page. , -

We are satisfied that the trouble arises from the fact that the type-
written matter did not occupy exactly the same relative positions on
the pages, The copy offered by the claimant contains sufficient space at
the end of the line for a comma to appear; that offered by the State,
due to the fact that the line begins farther to the right than in the other
copy, does not contain space sufficient for a comma to appear.

We are satisfled that the comma appeared in the original specifi-
cations. The same paragraph of the specifications also contains the
following language: ' “Paint plaster backs of all cases, without wood
backs, in the samc manner,” It would seem that if it were contem-
plated' that all walls ahould. be painted that this would include the
plaster backs of such-¢asés and on the other hand if all walls were not
o be painted, then thero is reason for this specification; providing for
paint in those particulgr places. - R

Prior to the making of the contract for this building, the contractor

inquired of tha srchitect:as to the proper interpretation of. this par-
ticular paragraph, and on the same day on whicli the contract was dated,
viz., October 18, ’1_Q11_.23-t‘é',State.-Arcl_litegt"'wmtb_ a letter containing the
following langtiggd? . “‘You are correct in, Riguring that only tho bath
and toilet room'wallg and ceilings are to be painted, but allow e to
call your attention to the fact that these oceur on the third floor ns well
as the remaining floors.” We have here an interpretation of the con-
tract prior to the ];égfpnin of the work, on the same day that the con-
tract was dated, by tlié.architect who drew the specifications,

There is also’testimony in the record to the effect that in the con-

struction of buildifigs, it 1s ordinarily not the custom to paint new

+ -

plaster surfaces, exéept in bath rooms, , . .

In addition to all this, for form of speciflcations used by the con-
tractor, was furnished by the architect employed by the State, and the
contractor had a right to reply on same in the forni as furnished to him.
We believe thatclaimant is entitled to an award on this item.

- Thete reiiainis now for our consideration the claim for damages
occasioned by“alleged delays on the part of the bonrd in exercising the
option iii’the thoice of materials. It is provided in the contract thiat
the coutractor should give an alternate proposal for furnishing all metal
specified copper, in No. 24 gnuge galvanizeéd iron, and that the alternate

I

Vit B
AR



&,
B e e L, LY AR RN
f oy R ARLY YT T N YWps £ S A .

D R ARAES, e NS0 T

eV,
L

S e .
DTS ] d ' N
N w . . AL e

P .

R e T T »
EORTR S f‘;“‘ P Lt
- ST,

i . - , A . R ‘- . - 3 : "-'-fll*'r.~
‘ J. F. Scnanur Bros, Co, v. STATE op ILLiNoe. -~ - 28
o .
bid =hall be rejected or accepted within thirty days. 'This alternate bid
wi= niuade, but the board did not exercise its opfion within thirty days.
Claimant alleges that because of this fact it was put to greater exponse
becaure the price of material used increased $196.00 between the day on
which he made the bid and the day on which he eventually bought the
material, As we view this claim, the contractor would have been justi-
fiesd, amid he should have purchased the material specified when the hoard
. did not exercise its option within the time limited. The material even-
tually uscid was the material as originally specitied. This, of itself, ia
g immaterial. MHowever, had the contractor followed the clear languege
" of the rontract when the board did not exercise this option, this loss
2 wouitld not have occurred, In this view of the case, we do not beliove
that the claimant should receive any awand on this item,. '
As ashove stated, we are ‘of the opinion that the eclaim for $96.00
shouid be denied, the claim for $96.00 should ba allowed, the chiita for
3965.00 should be allowed, and the claim for $196.00, for damages should y
,. not be allowed, © C. o LR
; It is accordingly the judgment of this Court that claimant be
awarded the sum of $1,061.00, oo ke ke
cot LBy L CL '--._,%
_r,,)v:‘,xf:_,. _ . :’ ".'_‘:‘ . - L o :':?
, e ey . ."“
. " , ’ -- z #2 ',t"-'i " I‘::u
‘ . R ¥ 4 ,‘:,_\.
‘ Y ‘ 3
f‘ .., o J e . .‘, ‘ . ’ [ :.n".‘ ' }5?‘
> STk r . T re e
' R S o s LY
T g SR e U e T e -,
GFe RN P e .
D T v B o i
S L P 'i? - Lot l;’l
¢ i g I aLplatt ' ' S N
- t N ' . » 3 . ‘:'- °" ‘, 13[
¥ _.-,:;«;,;‘ . E ﬁ t . ;\ p /'
m’h‘/ I L T o3 R
R e U M Dl U i
1 .?‘.i"..'z.'_“p":. (o4t N DY “ ’ ;1‘&’
"\ . \‘;';;.
gld
N
r . , 'l“’a "';":1:'%',.;'.""-'(‘%;';" “';.". "" ‘5:;?"‘.‘:"- '1. “i;‘"‘(" Te . o e



R oA (R
A M T
- -~ L.,

-

R . et Tl ]

- -

~
—t

-

26 Earon v. STATE ofF ILLINOIS.

Epwanp W. Earon, ET AL
v,
STATE or ILLINOIS,

Opinion filed December 11, 19186.

1. INnERITANCE TAx—failure of {rust ground for refund—when,
Where an estate is left to a person upon a condition, the happening of
which may defeat the estate, and un inheritance tax has been pajd upon
the assumption that the estate will not be defeated, an award will be

made. .
2. INTEREST—When allowwed. Where the right to a refund is estab-
lished under section 25 of the Inheritance tax law, interest will be allowed,.

Kerr & Nerr, for Claimants.
I’, J. Lucey, Attorney (eneral, for. State,

The will of Thomas \W. Eaton, deceased, probated in the PProbate
Court of Cook County, ereated a trust estate making Olive M. Eaton
and Edward W, Eaton, trustees to manage same, to make certain pay-
ments to beneficiaries named, and on the death of the widow to divide
the remainder cqually among his son and four daughters.

An inheritanco tax was assessed on appraised value of $41,251.38,
with an exemption therefrom of $20,000.00, at the rate of oue per cent,
making a tax of $212.561, to which was added interest of $32 04, a totul of
%245.45, which was p!ud on Decomber 16, 1912,

The w idow, Olive M. Eaton, died on July 23, 1914, and the five
children named by the testator survived her and took the remainder of
the estate. Claim is now made for refund of the tax paid on the theory
that the trust has failed, and that the states created by the will have
now vested.

Under the provisions of section 25 of the inheritance tax law,
claimants are entitled to a refund.

It is apparent that the values of the estates inherited by the scveral
clnimants are less than $20,000.00, and that in consequence no tax can
be imposed, so that claimants should have refunded to them the entire
amount paid, together with intercst at three per cont from the date of
payment.

It is accordingly the judgment of this Court that the claimants,
Edward W. Eaton, Charlotte G. Gardner, Marian A. Wade, Jersie M.
Taylor. and Ethel B, Qassneck, be awarded the sum of $215.45, to-
gether with interest thereon at three per cent from September 16, 1912.

et

ek

5



t* - - [ 3. = m rands Vb A oy g . YA S 1:'1:0_ f L3 ' "\ﬂ
1 s B N - e, e If v, r N .
’1, ; 3 % A= i y“ %4 “..‘:... P, o ’\‘{;ﬁ.: 3y

' - ‘ P | U, t

) . ' —~ 1‘: a . e 'rl

Rotiexnera v. Stare or ILLINOIS. 27

SAMUEL ROTHENDERU, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE KSTATE OoF Issac L.
RoTuHENBERG, DECEASED

v.
Srare or 1LLINOIS.

Opmton ﬂ!ed Decomber 11, 1918.

Rzarowuu- Surenion—docirine of not applicadle to Sldtc. 'l‘ho doctrlno
of respondcat swperior $s not applicable to the State, and tho Btate iu not

llnble for the toru of its officers, agants or employeu

Schuyler, Ettahon and Weinfeld, for Claimant. . )
r.J. Lueey, Atbomey Ganeral, for State. R

Clalmunt ml;t io Fecover. for -the death of Isaao 1. Rothenberg,
child of ‘tender ‘ye#rs, who cime to his déath b; aro\ming ill tlib Ingoon
in Douglas Park in the City of Chitago, Ilinois.

It 1a et forth in claimant’s petition that the ice- cmering on the
lagoon at that time was inviting to ch:ldren, that -the ‘sama{wds unsafe
and that thqu 'Wptp .09 ‘guardg, police officers or othg,: attondauta to
warn chililyély édp them’ from going on-the iceér '.”

. 'Tho 8tdte hil# filed a goneral and special’ deiniifieF "Iﬁ'ﬁlﬁimant’
petition. Otie ot ihe cavees ‘aspigned by the spécial’ emu“i-m ig.. that
the doctrine’ of: faspondéat superior is not applicable to'the’ Stiite, and
that the State fs' ‘i}_nl: habla fof he tdrts ot e M&E,‘adantb or

employees. . * -
This C'om't has' repeatddly held thit the docﬁ‘me e reapondea(

.!. : i"

PR
W ay
’

e e L

~

-~

"
RS .

- . O O T e e LA |
s A T I N VP IIy e
SR R ] v

s

-y
ey

[T
e T
e

A)
-

AP
Har R

R ]

e

R

A N g
Vet

it

>

.

R ,"\-’fa..
>

TP

A I TR pet

superior is not gpplicablé’ to cdsus of this kind. - The law. s L) hell get-
tled thit it will be unnceessary to cite any authonttes. ‘
The demurrgr _ig; sustmned :

[ .
Yo
o ,
- N T ot
v ' -4 \. I3 \ P
. . .
' 2, P o
. Fad ! b )l‘().» !’ .r! . .
B D v mﬂ- % ' s S A
.I - i ‘-‘. “7
: Polaroar s ‘-u‘ "L-'- ’ S Ly
- woedoied BH L '} ,4 - SR it
- yer o . & ~
Lert ie g 5\,- :’;- e T s Ten) S 12 Lt
Foeh RS .-"E_(',‘ ™ f‘ iy v I3 }-_'."o ’ l; . 1, A ';
- 1_1«‘:- e -.":‘_
. - N NI S S TR Y
v
‘;“; 1 "li',’“ e 5‘ RIS
svel e ~ " RE L4



» '."
. -

i n 4
LR

et

e He NI ” L BN A g i Do L DT e kT
TV v el
28 STAUTS v. STATE OF 1LLINOIS.

WiLniaym T. Stavrs
v.
STATE OF ILLINOIS.

Opinion flled December 11, 1010.

1. BaiLMexT—law of, where a horse {s bailled. Where a horse I8
hired, the bailee is required to pay the expense of caring for it, use it
moderately, and as carefully as a person of common discretion would use
his own animal, and supply it with suitable food.

2. Same—presumption of negligence. When a horse, in good condition,
is placed in the hands of a ballee, and js later returned in damaged con.
dition or not returned at all, an action will lfe In favor of the ballor, and
the law in such case wlll presume negligence on the part of the bailee, and
will impose on him the burden of showing that he exercfsed such care as
was required by the bailment. Funkhouser v. Wagner 62 11l. 69; Cummins
v. Woods, 44 111. 418; Bennett v. O'Brien 37 I11. 260).

Ralph J. Hefferman, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

This is a claim for demages to a horse rented by Captain Frank
Tatman for claimant, for the use of Troop “B”, Firat Cavalry of the
Illinois National Guard, during its annual tour of duty in July, 1918.

The ovidence shows that the horse in question was in good con-
dition when delivéred fo Captain Tatman, un:]l was worth about $175.00,
that being the value placed on the horge by the Board of Survey. The
tour was made dyring the hot days of July, 1913, and several of the
horses, on one of the journeys, seemed to bo overcome by the heat, and
would lis down and weré almost exhausted on account of the extreme
heat and the extra long and hard trip, and when claimant’s horse was
returned to eamp one night it was suffering from cxhaustion. The next
morning it was stiff and could not move. An assistant veterinary said

. P T !
L] ﬂ; :1. ¢y

it had foundered. The Board of Survey ordered the horse shot. The,

horse was not shot, but placed in a pasturo, but it did not recover.
Claimant was compelled to go to Chicago and get the horse, and he now
claims $10.00 for expenses for said trip, and $10.88 for freight charges
for shipping said horse and another horse from Chicago o Blooming-
ton. He kept said horse from Scpitember, 19138, to the fall of 1914, at
a cost of more than $25.00, and was unable to work him, because said
horse never got over his stiffness, and finally was sold for $26.00.

When a man hires a horse the law is, “He is bound to pay the ex-
pense of keeping-it, use it moderately, and treat it as carefully as any
man of common discretion would treat his own animal, and supply it
with suitable food, and if the horse, when placed in the hands of a
bailee, is in good condition, and it is returned in a damaged condition

, \‘.;'i
R



Ty et o

LT

¥
B

[T ’,
n"".t:-g‘.- P et

- t,
. - cwr K . - Tl s T ey T PRY R L
T IS VY RO TARSIVER I L U TR TH £ E : o ST e g, e g et Y, i
BN S S DA BRI 0 o S

L 1
Ao LL R e - -
Tide Ter LT e . R P
(N N ' R . T e N I L N
- - - U BN S M

StAUTS v. 8raTe OF TLLINOIS! ’ 20

or nat returned at all, in an action by the bailor against the bailce, the
law will presume negligence on the part of the latter and impose upon
him the burden of showing that he exercised such care as was required
by the bailment.” : ‘ ,
Funkhouzer v. Wagner, 62 11). 59; Cumming v. Wood, 44
Ill. 416; RBennett v. O’Brien, 37 TN, 250.
This Court pasged on this same question in Campbell v. State of
Illinoiz, 2 Ct. of Cl. R. 298. '
We hold, that under the law and the evidence in this case, that
the claimant is entitled to an award, and it is the judgment of this
Court, that the claimant be and {8 herchy awarded the sum of one hun-

_ dred ninety-five and 38/100 (8195.38) dollars,

[V
A 14t %
. -
H - N
L - J r
+ : .. - .
. <
- . t N
- B . . -
. 4
- P LN
. . - 1] .- -
v " " O -
1. . ¥ . N
..t ! - by h raef [ SR -
T A
. 3 . .
e - . . R B £ S .
z : ll'\ -
¥ » 1 A -~
. .
. .
‘. R v, :
Y . Iy
. .
' , N 1 L] "\.' -'":
o
- . e . . . * - ot -
, Neatie e el oAy . PR T _‘/
PR - - . -
AU R : - . . .
(2% el ¥ FE T ) S N !
Ul T M LR S gt .-s-‘s' ~ . 1y
. o - - ;- R
RN P Yoo RAEA v YL T ‘*;_‘f i o
r I : ". 2
. M s .
. 2 \ -1 - + - S N L 1A
£ ' R 3 .. A A N
- . .
. NP INA . . . LR 7
ST TR A TR T sl LTS
o iy \ ., . L T
0y g oy AT Lt L ey . Soear . v e, A b
[ <3y N . <t . v . ! e=N £
. - N S oan . DR - - é . . PEF | - L b . . y
ICEIE N ettty '}{‘;.;}}i P a1 ! . - AT -j_.:‘ - 'i.:'
4 I ,"-'.,-_ CF A _}E;‘) Sav, 4 e et N . . " "' NP BN
o -..,.ﬁk’-};v&rﬁv{?)_ A P A T R T LN [ AT PR ‘; S . s
! % . . . . PG T
Lt P . . . Lo LAt e .
P LA M iz . . . . P IR TP ] ooy ..
I L PR O L ATV TR T AR A EAL I ' .
It - >0 * - St v -
— N b X N
- b - , - L L g ~ -
N AT} RSP T LTI S i . - DA SR EE R S LR ) . - - ta
- .7_-‘- R £ R A TP IR ,‘:.' » - T e -:r“ : L
. . - o . v b ot at
‘ . gy Lo L B AT P I S 1
e B SN s
2 . . R T 32y
. . . - . . . =L e . e . e
. e . I . LA RN o0 S AN SR L
.. P . rS p . . s
1 . N . ‘.) b“ . - l‘-.‘
' . © e H . - '.'.“.' i . LN S . I,L_
. T e “e . . 1 et ’ B
IMPERIESE & S U TUaMERLAT T ey L .‘.}f'; ) s
DR PPN . B - - L. - L LN i
“ = .". L e ™ . i " - (Y N P .’J - - * ".‘.,I. ’, Ii" S P 4 ‘.“n‘a
i Lk ’4'), ;f_‘{: i '1:"}" ' L T S . LT R ‘y‘,"‘”'c "".4:"' ' - é',
Sy syt L. L. . L AR et A
+ b £, *\’v‘“ Y ) i "“ 9(‘ e - s ,‘ . '.:})"1- .’!: . T
oo %31, 1 e Ve . g o o7 {7 e
¢ , .7
."?. .: 12
[ [
'-l
. - ‘ R
1Y !
-
. ! "1."_
- . . el
‘. h
- " .
. '\‘\Jll--
-
.
13
Yan
.
5y
N b
VI
PSS
L
3 I a o W £y )“.“1
. Lt , DU I ST SRR T £ P T~ ¢ U
3 < o R [ TN PR 4 AT e e



-\..n:l.-._“ . .‘_‘,- R

DS AT R

PR ,.,‘a-. 4\:{«;.:." :,-‘f—.&'. '

L PR
s '

30 HEiTLER v. STATE oF ILLINOIS

Miciraer HEIrLER
v,
Stare ov ILLINoOIs,

Opinion fllcd Dccdmber 11, 1016,

EXTRADITION—cTpenscs of megscnger. The court reviews the evidence
and makes an award.

Morris Kompel, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney tieneral, for State,

Eugene De Luxe was charged with having committed a felony in
Cook County, IHinois, and to secure his release until the dny of trial,
claimant signed his bail as surety in the sum of five thousand dollurs,

De Luxe left the State a short time afterward and was not to be
found when his case was called for trial. The Court ordered the bond
forfeited, and claimmant spent & great deal of time and money in trying
to locate the said Eugene De Luxe. Ile was Jocated in the State ol New
York, and claimant through the State’s Attorney of Cook County, had
a requisition for his-arrest from the Governor of Illinois upon the
Governor of New York, requesting him to deliver to the authoritics of
the State of Illinois, the said Iugene De Luxe. L

When De Luxe was located in New York, it becamie necessary for
a police oflicer to go from Chicago to New York to bring him back, and
this was done; elnimant furnishing one hundred forty-five dollars to
cover the expenses of the police officer.

Claimant now seeks to recover the amount furnished by hiin to the
police officer for the purpose of returning De Luxe to Ilinois.

From the records before us it appears that a proper expense ac-
count has heen prepared and certificd by the police officer who returned
De Luxe, and that the same was duly signed by the County Judge of
Cook County, and that claimant has in all other respects done what was
required to sccure a refund of the money so furnished.

In order to have the prisoner returned to answer for the crime
committed within the State, it would. be .necessary for the State to
furnish the amount required to bring him back.

The claimant having paid this money, we are of the opinion that
it was done for the benefit of the State, and he should be reimbursed.

We therefore award claimant one hundred forty-five dollars.

vy . = "

T



' v
.,_. .

FPEEIFEL T ~N Ll ST -
.-;‘,.I.;;.-(_’ R il ";:.A.g TR SUPTIN LULIE B S

A .
PR .

ool PR

i
7 Wl B 5;!4-:\"!‘_.&!";;‘,'_‘ Tor 4 o aro
AT S s T

[ KT
. l‘: N

STATE SAavines LoaN AxD TausT (0. v. 81AaTE OF ILLINOIB. 31

STATE 8avings Loax AND Trust CoOMPANY
' .o,
SraTr oF JLLINOIS.

Opinion Aled December 11, 1916.

1. JwnexrrAsck Tax—claimant to recover under section 10.of the in-
Aeritance tax laie must appegl. In this claim n tax was fixed by the County
Judge, and tho samwp paid; later it was discovered that a wmistakeée had been
made in Sxi{hng the tax but no appeal was taken. Held, that a refund could

not be made. " AR
3. Pracnicg—cloimant not preciuded. Siuce an error was made in
fixing the tax, the ¢ourt holdl that claimant may submit this matter to the

Legislature. J L

Herman H. Brown, for Claimant, "

P. J. Lucey, Attorncy General, for State. ‘o ,

Claimant; as gdministrator of the estate of Mary A. Gardner, de-
ceased, paid to the County Treasurer of Adams County on July 3, 1918,
87566.90, sa'mé*:p:‘igg: the. amount of inheritance tax found ,to be duoc by
the inheritancé tax appriiser. :It subsequently developed that:an error
had been 1nade by thé inheritance fax appraiser in that he found the
value of 131 shares of certain stock to be $170.00 pér share, or $22,-
270.00, whereas in his report he set such value down as $32,220.00, in-
conzequence of ‘which' the tax ag levied way $100.00 more than should
have been levied. The report of the appraiser was approved by the
County Judge. No appeal was taken from this order to the County
C'ourt, and in cpndequence tho ‘order of the County- Judgo remains a
finat order_. S A Co e

In theé case of Pattison and Harding v. The State, 8,Ct: of Cl. R.
349, a somowhat similar state of facts was prescuted, but in that case
an appeal had’ be
County Couit, ali

Jou) the: County Court found that the previous order was
erroncous and eéntered an ordor finding that the tax should have been a
smaller amount thati” found by 'the County Judge. In that case this

Court made an award to claimant. But, it will be observed in that

case, the executors followed tha: remedy provided by statute and took
an-appeal..: In- the cise Before us, this was not done, and the adminis-

trator is in"e%egt:;gpki;; -_-'o_t s that we pot as a court of review.:: True,

there js no qucation hiud thut the error in this case may be deemed one
of fact, for which;cordinayily, there may be & recovery in.a proper foram.
But this Conrt'tantiot mike an award in this case beesise’ the vdminis-
teator has not'followid'the reniedy provided by statute.: = - - .

(;° While we.ard:jatisfléd that this error was made, it ls not within
out power to maké ai\-iward nnder the state of facts in‘this case. Pos-

n taken from the order of the County Judge to tho

R L, CONT P
-,
7

T A

. .
P o,
-t

o BT
v

e
":.l-t;“ .,

St
gt g

e A R T
Tl NS Ry

S T R
e e e " .
. -P'Im‘l.'; ™ ﬁ::-. 1:'5;'-'.

A AT R, W

e - d P T .
(LN B AT ey N
A ) et

ENY



[ R PR A

-

B LR TR

Eooa
o

R e i oy ap fld ok L

E H
LA

-,

il
FELS

_‘-'
e,

R LTI L, CO
TR R

32 STATE SAviINGgs LoAX axp Trust Co. v. STATE oF ILLINOIS.

sibly the administrator may obtain relief by application to the Legis-
l!]lt!lrc, and we will not har any such action in this case by rejecting the
claim.

It is the judgment of this Court that this claim be rejected without
prejudice so that the administrator, if it cares to, may present same to
the Legislature for its consideration.

.
i
1 L]
Ve
P
-
’_
]
» L}
'
N
- B
I
- \
+ i -
- -
.
L [ ]
) L]
' .
s -

AR ¥ N “( . N ¥

. PO ) .

L - .t * I

. R . )
ll - - 1 - "
s 340 ' R
ST f
P N T
v r .- -
¢ Ty 5
(SRS £ SR
- * -u;‘ . .
- i -

ST e ‘.1..:'.}_ ..t . . -2t 1
N PRI L ¥ o 4 -
'._lv""..:'f vt e ' S i L Cans
) .wz"‘\‘ 3 N o":." s

p 1 s ] [ X b L “\ !
‘-t‘ﬁJﬁZy'\@? - AR B &." ORFAE s,
R Al e -
. L N
at P L
ity .
R
'
'l- =
.
TR
S

'
oty
LE L

Cal o pt K T R T L vhGEE T

e,



=,

a7
AP

N L o e, Y. ,1 [ LIS YR ) . L . V¥,
M R A REEL FIFIRARAS TR B oA R L R :! | Rt R T A LT TR e
S L : “'r\ 2 S . \1. ﬁ: '?:“'.f-’r“ 45 - PR S A

- ¢

RUMMLER AND RUMMLER r. STATE OF ILLINOIS. 83

WiLLiad HoMMLER AND EUGENE RUMMLER, CO-PARTNERS A8 RUMMLER
AND ROMLER -

. .
STATE OF ILLINOIS.

Oplukm fled December 11, 1916.

STATUTE oF LiMmiTATions—unliguiddted claims when flled. Unllquldated
clajms must be filed within two years from the date tlie cause of a.ctlon ao-

crues.

Hnrry P. Simonton, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

This 15 a suit in which cliimants sedk to recover for profedsnonal '

services rendered the Commissitners of Lincoln -Park, together. with
incidental expenditures incident thereto. There is. no _queskion: about
e facts as presented, but the State by its demurrer raises the qu;atnon

as to-whether or pot this is a.proper claim for the consideration o !‘:]hi;s :
L nn -

Court.” This itdmi;eﬂ, statement. attached to claimants’ declara
closes that this claim sccrued to ¢laimunts on Qctober 80, 31912“ The
claim was not filed until. March 8, 10185, more than two yeap ‘thereafter.

This is_an . unliquidated .claim and is barred by the. statute of
Lmutatxona requiring:all. sigh claims to be filed within {wo'.years from
the date h cause of action agcriies, (The Culver C'omlmatip» Com-

pany Y. 2 Ct;of Ol R. 284.) .
. This ,t{éi’n true, 1t mll be unnecessary to dmcuss the other.g'mund_s

sek, (mtrin emurrer, . . . PRSI
aj&umr |s huatam , oo

N -
‘L ,., ;
. - f LT
! £ e, . .
L T P .
¥ ,;.'J;" =N L 7 { ity 1. =
PR . i, at . .
T - SATET
. : ‘-:‘ -y .
: 74 L
iy LIRS ¥ A
R S RS D A 1 NN R
1 .
4 P - .
L 2 ¥ i f"; < 3 ?..?:\ l‘j ' . hY .l_i
. + ) RO -
Sar. A [ . _,'5.’-.}'_‘ ‘s‘ :}.l-":’»
R . 1, lq‘. - .
R 1 -
At ".:,}."l'. _“. . l
. - rhad b .
P ' . Vibey .
" P e .
et 47 £y Ve 1""|"-,
4 - .0
!,‘.‘ ) v, . A
X ‘.
-
- rd
' ’
-3 0CC
.
. ~ R
. e [P O e Y R - &k
¢ A, - P N T ET e L N LI A -

T A
.\ Y

.t Lo
. N wie he R

.'.-
bl - RN
b TG



o T """1"\ “".;"'\- )

MR A & TTRRYS ~ Tt R T DA P L

w3

 wt gy

oy

RUSL T ST T SN

\'rL ,f"‘

.‘:z-.w

' i o e T 'R B .. .- -
1) nh T A RS TS ' ~ . o ‘
e :14l{'..‘ S R A S K ( '

34 MaveERr v. STAaTE OF JLLINOIS.

EMMA MAYER EXECUTRIX OF THE WILL oF SiyvoN Mavenr, DECEsSsSED
v.
STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Opinion filed Dccember 11, 19106,

1. Ixunerirance TAx—claimant to rccover under scction 10 of the tax
law must appeal. In this clajm the tax was fixed by the County Court and
the same paid but no appeal was takem. Held, that no refund.could be

allowed. o
9. DPnactTiop—Court of Claims not G cokrt of rcvicw. The Court of
Clafms dcea not sit ag a court of review to pass upon tho decisione of other

courts.

Simeon Straus and Ira E, Straus, for Claimant. '
~ P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

Claimant presents this as exccutrix of the estate of Simon Mayer,
decensed, by appointmerit of the Probate Court of Cook County, Mlinois,

After the death of decedent, his safety deposit hox was opened, and
claimant was required to deposit $2,000.00 in the Fort Dearborn Na-
tional Bank of Chicago to cover possible inheritance tax befove being
permitted to have nccess to the contents of said box, -~ .~ 1~

The record shows that on February 14, 1913, the:County Court of
Cook County entered ‘an order fixing the inheritance’'tax in said estate
at $1,935.70, fixing the fair market value of the succession to Emma
Mayer, the widow, at $116,784.76, and the taxable value nfter deducting
the statutory exemption of $20,000,00 at #96,784.76, and the tax as-
geesed at the rate of 29%. The bank .transmitted the amount of the tax
payment, less 5% of $1,838.92, to the County Treasurer.

Claimant’s attorney protested to the inheritanee fax attorney that
the tax should have been nsseesed at the yate of 1% instead of 2%, and
8o far ns the record shows that is the only protest of any kind that was
made. ' ' . i
No documentary evidence has been.filed in this case from which
we can ascertain just what proceedings were taken in tlie County Court.
The evidence 'is to the effect that 'the final order: was entered hy the
County-Court and not the County Judge, Tf the order-had been entered
by the County Judge and was erroncotis, an appeal conld have been
taken;_%ﬁd‘:p& fir as record in this case shows, it might have been taken
to the County Court. If an orroneous order was there enfored, then,
of courso, an appeal could have heen taken to the Supreme Court. There
is no doubt but that an erroncous order was entered and so far az the
vecord shows it was entered by the County Court. 'The tax should have
been levied on the basis of 1% instead of 296. But, instead of appeal-
ing to the Supreme Court to have the erroncous arder modified, claim-

e

s
ER] [RY



- ., .
P A PO

%

LA
is-.\.s T

e,

H I

D -
:.'.. o
Ao
v

:

V-

e
e

aa W

=,
S

+
e

2?31' IR ' o co e N VIR ST L S B
P e e P N YRR TIPSR S & A ~ o

LR e

- M ; P .
LTI A PV
e uath B
‘ !

MAYER v. STATE oF [LLINOIS, - - 35

ant protested only to the inheritance tax attorncy, who, of course, was
without authority to enter any order, and the judgment of the County
Court so far as sppears from this record, was a final order.

This Court has repeatedly stated that it is not a court bf review,
and for us to disturh the order of the County Court would he to assume
that authority which we do not have, .o

In those cases wherein the facts were similar to thosé’ in ‘this case,
and wherein this Court has.found for claimants, orders assessing a 2%
tax were either entered by thi County Judge and on appeal changed to
1% b{ the Connty Court, or fixed at 2% by the County Court, and on
appeal changed to 1% hy the Supreme Court. On the other hand, we
have refused to make an award in those cases where the final judgment
of either the County Court or .County Judge erroncously -assessed the
tax at 2%, and claimant failed to appeal from the order'and huave same

assessed at 1%. . ,

Inasmuch as in this case & final judgment of the Connty Court
which had jurisdiction, fixed the.xate at 2%, we cannot.act.gs an ap-
pellate tribunal and set that judgment aside. This, in_effect, is what
claimant asks us to-do. . On’the face of the record a# presented, claimant
hda not pursued her remedy provided by law, -+ = o

:* In view of thid situation, we:canhot make an awhrd in. this case,
and’ in_conseqnénee thereof, it is' the judgment of -this Couirt’ that this
clait be'mnt-allowed.. = = ' - PRl

b Lot |

. i 14 v
. N
3 A
! N ¢ DY
P
[ se SN TR el ey FRREREY

LIS - - . -

. . o, - . “ . SBtt e I s b o N , - .. .2, R e
LRI TN AN M S S DO : N
R - -3, e . - IR i .- ; . o

I T L SV S O S SN2 AL Dot . R : e "“‘
' co R A P h [ ¢ 5 .
Lt : i - 0 : . v s et s
e el e ey islﬁ'\ RO FIUEIL I A LoD L
R ' P . RN
: o Pt L,},lf“}*' e e T T e
- . et . : S e 3
. R ‘cls‘l|t",\."¢\,}'1- [ "1.: ¥ ){ ’ Y : N 2
. e { e LA P AN, 4 L '.I-‘-b}l L% N L ' R _$ sl
" ' 2 et . . . Lo - < R . .
¢ 3 -»"'Ll‘{\"-{" S -n.\;-"r PN L AP PREE o .- T
[AETNE FIS RBGIR .3 114'.{_.‘-\'1_!.; LN Lol . A
. .. 1 PR MR P v ;
. T { . [ K o i - L . - et eyt =
A A L SRS R sotpe g 0 T P EERRE S A AR NS
L + ‘. - i) - M " L A
et T ey o TP . N N 2w
O Y R AP 771 1 U S R SO N N Gy,
T e LS N P TUTTI
SOR PER DRE Y o _;}.-__,'.J FooeToa ot .. VO e s .
' P o -t - - al. Wav .
- . . E . LR tor TEra PRARAC L
- - v PR T en d - . K . . ; w . ¢
N s (L SV Co
BN SRS LA I s S LS T IV REAES 257 S : - K
.l,_'_.‘ ', . e ¢t LT A ."‘4 A ‘

At L T A Y )¢ SR UL TR L s ST 4 . R S ’
LR IR e I R T s ey

g R AT DU
Lo . Py R ST N S LI L N .
JERTTRTY: . SE-Cl NS NI vt B TN atbls . ' ;
Ca b ;'-’\2 ., 2. ‘o . Lot e t
LR LPRE Y R 75§ Tk ZER LSRN LAVY T
ot e e P i B e e N L L T
s O0Y . . V.t - [ f
B AL oM P ~ ”
BN T .
-4 ". " . . -
) N
' -
L.
-" -
. P T o
R . 5 '

>
1 . [P R I T ‘e
¥ (0.2 2 SEC TS VS TR Ll R LINTI SRR GRS e 7 LEA 7T NI BN . fﬁ PRI A
T T D T g ORI T Mg b B
. . ot Tl T T A S . ‘

REE YT

Yo
\.; o™

A \‘(f, ,,‘;";:.-

-

AT S LT

aeew

S

Vet

Nyt



o,

P o e G

T PR

.

-,

ST M M NS e

M _epe T nen

g
-

ALl

b

36 SCHROEDER v, STATE OoF lLuLiNoIls,

CLARA SCHROEDER BY August Scunroepenr, Hen FAaTHet AND NEXT
FRIEND

, v,
STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Opinion filed December 11, 1816.

RESFONDEAT SUPERIOR—doctrine of not applicable to the Btale, The
State is not liable for the misfeasance, wrongs or negligence of its officers,

agents or servants, .

Francis X. Busgeh, for Ciaimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State,

The State is not responsible for the migfeasance, wrongs, negligence
or omissions of duty of its oflicers, agents or servants for it does not
guarantee to any person the fidelity of the oflicer or agent whom it em-
ploys. Ilenke v. State, 2 Ct. of Cl. R, 11; Food v. State, 2 Ct. of Cl.
R. 22. 'The doctrine of responudeat superior does not apply to the State,
and the State is not liable for the torts of its officers, agents und em-
‘ployces. Buszkiewicz v."Stale 2 Ct. of Cl. R., 394; Stale Bank of Chi-
cago, Admr. v. State, 1 Ct. of CL. R., 158, -

The declaration in this case .discloses that the claimant, (Jara
Schroeder, a little girl of about fourteen years was injured on June 7,
1914, by falling over a wire gate in Lincoln Park while she and a little
companion of about the same age were strolling near the duck pond of
the park. She suffered a fracture of two bones between the wrist and
clbow of her left arm and while the injury will probably cause her arm
to become weakened, the physician in attendance stated that as she grew
older the arm would become as strong as ever.

In paragraph 4 of section 3 of the Act of 1008, creating the Court
of Claims, it provides among other matters, that the Court of Claims
ghall hear and determine “All other unadjusted claims of whatsoever
nature or character against the State of Illinojs.”

Counsel for claimant contends that the case at bar comes within
this classification.

In.the case of the Sftale Bank of Chicago v. State, 1 Ct. of CIL R,
page 164, the Court held as follows: “Public or State officers with only
certain powers and duties enjoined upon them by the statute do not
come within the doctrine of respondeat superior.: Applying this rule
the South Park Commissioners being merely appointive officers with
certain statutory powers are mere subdivisions of the government. They
are mere assistants to the State in tho exercise of its functions; not
- created at their own instance but for the purpose of aiding and assisting

the sovereign powers of the State in carrying on the functions of the
government and they are not liable for the negligence or tortious acts



R T e I ZTE L ICT NS o . .
R e N AR & TP S S R B s S s B "-}‘g,,_ e
mﬂﬁ""‘ Ty L LV TR TOR W BRI S e N R R R A R ""'*“43‘?} eV
i

* commisgighn doee'not.uin

ScHRrORDER ». STATE o ILLINOSS. ar

of its servante.” Further the Court said: “It has been judicaily de-
cidedt that the Board of South Park Commissioners are not liable in
their corporate capacity. Ilow, then, can it now be claimed that the
State is liable for the acts of the Board of S8outh Park Commigsioners
This cace was cited with approval by the Court in the case of Busckewicz

v. Stafe, supra, and the doctrine therein announced has been uniformly

followed hy this Court. :
The claimant in that caze was seeking an award by reason of the

alleged negligence of the Lincoln Park Board, and as in this case in-
sisted that the claim came within that part of section 3 of the Act of

1903 which recites that “it shall be the duty of the said Court to hear

and determine * * * ali other unadjusted claims of whatsocver

nature or character -against the State.” o
The Court i its opinion in the caze of Henke v. State, supra, on

page 13, held as follows: “Prior to 1877 there was no foriim or tribunal
in this State wherein claims could be filed against the State of Illinois.
By the Act of 1877, first creating the Commission ¢f Claims, to be com-
posed of .one-Judfe. of the Supreme Court and two Circuit Judges of
the . State, it ‘was. de¢lared to be the dut{- of the Commission ‘to hear
and determine all unadjusted clainis of all persons:against the: Btate of
Ill,,inﬁis.:‘ ., Duripg: the existente of the Commission under. this' Act no
claim for perpopal. injuries scems to have been filed against: the Btate.
In 1889/the Iagislatitre. revised. the Commission of-Claijps Axt, chang-
ing the njanner:ih-which the: commission: should -be . constituted, and
wpeficially ‘setting forth:its jurisdiction:. The clauseé: vefarreditoin sec-
tion three by. claimant: a#: to: *dll.other unadjusted claims'. first appesred
in this Act,.The sams' yéar thin’ Act went into:forces the: commiinsion
early passed upon; the, ({ﬁé_ﬁtﬁ}h ~here involved, .and the ! opinion then
rendered has beyiy an established . principle; elasely followed by this Court,
ever since in the adjudication. of - similar cases. It :was -then  held

(Schmidl vy Staty, 1Ok 6f CLi.B,:76-10) that the Jaw creatilig thix

- e

. ) Joca' s gertékuoémté.a.new liability againat:the State,
but providés a.method.

ing that  -* -®
any cese unl
State’ -

>
R
e o

Marsachusetts Court filed the same yéar, in Murdock Graté-Cy., v. Com-
monwealth, 24 N, E. 854, where the Court in passing upon d similar
statute in ‘that S{ate euccinctly says: “The Act we are.-_dl,i):cussing dis-
¢loses no intention to create ngainst the State a new and’ heretofore un-
eecognized class of Habilities, but only an.intention to gg:_vide & judicial
triburial where well recognized existing Jinbilities can adjudicated.”*

- _The law ia 80 well sottled that the State:is not responsible for the
misfeasance, wrongs, negligence or omissions of duty of ., ifa officers,
Agents or-servants (which includes the Commissioners ‘of ‘the Fincoln
Park Board), in the absence of statute™v cunactment creating linhility
that it precludes a recovery. It is therefore the judgmient of the Court
that this ¢laim be denied. : ,

C o . Ty .‘;-‘,“:- +
L I L7 R R R C Rl
' 3

y which olgine agdinet the State mdy: be: heard.
before this commissfon.” And again on page 80, ‘It is our ufiderstaud- .
.+ ¥ this comtisaiorishas 1o power to make on award in -
s8 the facts show ' logdl of equitable claim against the & -

7

At o AL
» e,

Tn 80 doing the commisaion seemed to’ follow til'é-"npinidn of the

- R -
R R T T A S Lt men
l_-'.,fa Py ANTAN "t J'Q'—’.M a_',_"_‘:._-, I

e .
T L ST RY
4,,.\‘#-'"‘." Teta s

. un b e .
E LS P A .
FReA L A A

P

g W

-----

VA
L

.;:t.‘.:(. ;r;.‘:“ L
! G “a
R

L

~ N
.
-t
vy oy
w}‘-\.
e
¥

R
‘JL."‘: .

AT
o Lt

[ .
- T e o

g e

s

R
na AT
i S

R .
. ..c 5l —'. L

. PN
Sea, 0,0, .
T e e e e
R . L
: "‘"C'.j 'w T 'I‘“‘I‘, -



R CRLI

"R

”
-

ea,
A

"

-
T.

. "
LT

L

g T A
‘

BBCRN Dhar ey g
;. "\f:):. :-"\ - 4

- <

oo

a e

A

LErRL

| ,!;

-

38 A. T, WiLLerr Coarany v, Srate or Innivols.

A, T. WiLLETT CoMsMprany, A CORPoRaTION
v.
STATE oF ILuiINOIS. -

Opinton filed Deccomber 11, 1916,

STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS—unliquidated claims—when gflced. Unlliqul-
dated claims must be flled within two years from the date the cause of

action accrues.

Arthur J. J. Welsh, for Complainant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney (ieneral, for State,

This claim .is for horse hire and hauling furnished by claimant to
Battery B, Field Artillery Battalion of Chicago, Illinois, from May 21,
1010, to May 30, 19182, '

The original bill was for seventeen hundred nine (%1,709) dollars,
upon which was paid twelve hundred ten ($1,210)' dollars, leaving a
balance due of four hundred ninety-nine ($499) dollars.

There is no question concerning the facts in this case, nor is there
any question but that claimant’s account is correct and that he should
bo remunerated. However, this is an unliquidated claim coming within
the Statute of Limitationa requiring said claim to-be’filed withini two
years from the time it accrued. This being true, there:is'nothing fur-
ther to do than to deny- the claim because this court has no power to
make an award in such cases. C. :

‘This has beén the uniform holding of the court for many years and
the law is so well settled that it will be unnecessary. to cite any authorities.

It is the judgment of the Court that the demusrer be sustained.

e e



. -

et

M

R RS

Kt TR L A
R . . . - e N

' wim] in ormad thnt this amjount’ conld not be retumeit

3 "mé and we ﬂlé are aymrd hox' ﬂné #im of ﬁfty-ﬂve (”5“ A

il

. . .
ST B LR T L
o Lo c MYy Lt
Yoda. . [ T MO 7. ‘

LRCHLEITER v. STATE or ILLINOIS.

*

Karuagixne 8. LecurLerTer, DoiNg BusiNess a8 Tus Bmwxns Surpm
COMPANY

e
STATE OF ILuisons.

. ’ Opiulon ﬂled Dcccmber 11, 1916.

LacaxHE Fm—wu» rmnd lx be asourded. I’ :‘Z ilmuu toe to
lncorpoute hu paid to thd Hoasretary of Biate, any: it dem-mined by
the Secratary that the mame of ihe proposed corpo orporation .is_not available
and the fncorporators decline to adopt anothor namo and procohd rnrther.

the fee should ba nmnded

Michael ¥. Gallagher, for Cluimant.
P d. Lumy, Attorncy Genernl, for State.

~ The clahnant in this casé -had been conducting her busmess in
Chicagn, INinois, under the name of the “Builders Stipply Company,”
and desiring her business incorporated under the aboye name, on No-
vernber . 10, 1918, sent her check for fifty-five ($55) dollars to the
Secrotary ‘of’ State, ‘with mstmctions to forward to her th to Deécessary

incorporation papers. She was informed by the Secretary ‘of ‘State that
biit that she

the name “Builders Supply- Company” ‘was not a\'mlablé
({t t'l;e ﬁ!ty-ﬁvc'

might select some other name, - Bhe was u_llso advised th

($55) dollars was placed to lier credit.
* Claimant not desiring to use any other name wrot.g ”to ¢ é*‘Secretary

of. State’ inf rmm him to thia’ effect and requested.him to rétiim the

- #ajd: ﬂft Ve (‘{5 “Jollars,  which shé had advanced.” Bhd wis after<
ésame had

tﬁ réoovcr the

(855)" dollars paid tp the Secretary of State, =
When claiﬁl(z {4 {i r&?ﬁrﬂoﬁ thie moi;ey in quoétioh to the Seomtarv

of Stdte with' hlah‘uo ona for cerfain éo egomte papers Mg was informed
by him that the samv could ot bé lesued, and under the sircumstauces

1?aicl to the State Treasurer. This claim is A
ﬁfty- ve

it occurd to us that ehe'is entitled w a refund of the mbney nd\'anoed

Q}l LRy

by her, - .-
This e&yé 8!1?&:: from t‘hose mea in which a lléé _
granted; bt Whete the j SGi'wnrd refuse fo ‘com Jéie' Lp

nizatf(ﬂ_:. i

~thid cdee’ th Btd X
ﬂi‘:’uon whv md ‘§t31ta shoilld retain the moné 4 gnoéd

N ¢_ft¢. - .’

Weo m ot opmion that nlmmant is entitled tp. ro]iea Ix lhis

.....

»
.l ‘,
."'.Jw" ’
.' . J-' _.?‘ ’ . N
L ir r 744 T : PP IR
. Lo vy oo Ce g
."‘-r\
oo s e . o R
b .- ', ‘. *
. L e -

ot ‘comply with het i qﬁd



N . .
[ kAT

G w
- T

Lo e

.,

B AW

D LI LIV

MRS T

BT N
¢ v

- gl
S

40 MoAx tv. StATE oF ILLINOIS,

Winniam B Moak

v.
Stare oF [LLINOS.

Opinion filcd December 11, 1916,

Lickxse Frrs-—may not be refunded—when. Where a fee {8 pald to
the Secretary of State for a license to recelve subscriptions to the capital
stock of a corporation, and the corporation is not completed, no refund of
the fee may be made.,

William B, Moak, for Claimant,
. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State,

Claimant in this case on behalf of Irvin A. Rice, el al., paid ninety-
five ($95) dollars to the Sccretary of State to gecure a license to open
books .of subscription to the capital stock of D. 8. Wilkon & Company,
a proposed corporation with a eapital stock of fifty thousand ($50.000)
dollars.

After the license wag issued the parties decided not teo proceed
further with the corporation, and claimant made a demand for a refund
of the license fee advanced by him, which was refused.

This claim ig brought in this Court to secure a refund of the amount
of the license fee so advanced.

Claimant seems to be under the impression that this case differs
from those cases in which the corporation itsell advances money for a
license fee but fails to proceed with the business o’ - .+ corparation. The
Court is at a loss to see where there is any differ. ce go far as: the
linbility of the State is concerned.

Counsel for claimant argues at some leneth that an award should
be made in this ease on equitable grounds and cities the practice with
reference to sheriffs and other fee officers in their respective counties.
He is inclined to believe that the purpose of the Court of Claims is gov-
erncd by set rules except those of its own making, and that its sole
purpose is to adjust claims agninst the State.

In O’Donnell v. Slate, 1 Ct. of CL R., 255, whicli has been cited
with approval in different cases the Court said: “We can allow claims
against the State only in cases where by cxpress statutory provisions the
legislature has created a liability on the part of the State for the acts of
;‘tsl algents; or rather waives the exemption of the State from such
iability.”"

In Sehmidt v. State, 1 Ct. of Cl. R., 76-79, the Court said: “The
law creating this commission does not undertake to create a new lin-
bility against the State, but provides a method by which claims against
the State may be heard before this commission, and the claim rejected

¥



ar

iy
TSR o oo s, b, - 1 [ Ka B +_ 1 R ] W :
B ag ¥ T ey e M s DO e Gl B iy
e . PR A I . -, ".?',;..r.'}- < '
- [ PR ot . A
ree 4L . .

Ceg ew NS
e

]

MoAK ¢. STATE oF ILLINOIS. 41

or an award made in favor of the claimant. The statote creating this
commission, after reciting the various classes of claims of which the
commission might bave jurisdiction, among which may be eaid to be
included claim of this petitioner, provides: ‘And such commiesion chall
hear such claims according to its rules and established practice and de-
termine the same according to the principles of equity and justice, ex-
cept as otherwise provided in the laws of this State””. . .

Continuing in the same case on page 80, it discusses the points
raised by claimant in his argument in the case at bar: -“The point has
been presged in.argument by counzel for claimant that the legislature
would have the right in a case of this kind, in jts digeretion, to -allow
a reasonable sum to persons injured, making an appro riation for its
payment, although the claim. was strictly speaking, neither a legal or
equitabile claim, and that the intent of the Act creating this commissjon
was to transfer to the commission the same discretiopary pawer that
the legislature would have; or in other words, that the commission would
be justified, although believing. the claim wus neither ait gduitable or
legal claim aguinst the State, in"its discretion to make an award against
the State and in. favor of the claimant. 'To this proposition 'we cannot
assent. . It ia our understandiyg that in the use of the Ianguage ‘to de-
termnine the game according to the principles of equiity ‘and: justice’ is
meant and used with a legal signification and that this comipission has
no power to make an award in any case unless the facts show a Jegal or
oquitable claim agningt the State, We do not believe it was the inten-
tion of the legislature to leave it discretionary with the cominission to
make. an award in favor of the claimant regardless of the question as to
whether or. not he had a legal claim against the State.” - : .

It is reduired by the statute that “preliminary to the filing of any
papers in the office of the Seccretary of Stat: in order to - incorporate
under the laws of this State, the proposed incorporators must pay to
the,. Secretary of State the fee prescribed by the statute,” = -

In the case of Thomas A. Murphy el al, v. Stale, which .opinion

was filed st this term, the Court cited approval McKinley et al, v. State,.

2 Ct. of Cl R. page 125, and -Wells-Liddell Co., v. State 3 Ct. of-Cl. R.
page 381, wherein we:held as follows: “Where a fee has been.:paid to
the Sccretary of -State in order tg obtain a license to incorporate, such
feo may not. be recovered back even though no subscription to the capital
stock is ruceived by:the commissioners’ ox no furtlior. action is taken
to complete .the incorporation.” . Y
As this. claim -is governed by the 'pr_hxci{nles set. forth in the ;ca?
herein above referred to, we aro.sqtgaﬂed( that the facts set forth in the
record beford-us:does not entitle gJaimant to an award..'.;, '

It is-therefore the judgmetit, of . this' Court that.the demursrer be
sustained, : , - .- L TwongtT e o Lo T
T RIS R I RN ":','l”'- . A
. Sl N e L S ,_';.;‘:-',{_-'. e _’t i}
i
. R , L e ey
P 4 ey g € e T g e Ty g T LR O

DY G s g 1Y T
SRR o "'f-.;’é'f."!_%’?fﬂ':: I
PP - T

~ L
» _}-.' o
. "

"

~
B L
&2
vl

;\_V“\“""" - .

PERL T, St . .

=y _‘:w" PR
Ze

et e Ve et
S

L

. L T
i S5 O
. .

oAt

PLEY PP - - Al . * ‘
- "1.\" :'L."“""'M‘.l'.’ et PR
A R TR T T TR

[ P -

e AT R
FETE T A e
T -l!f RN LS.

M

.
L3

- .

R A,
B i o4

v . -
k) - - N - . . .

O U N O R R
N ":..'; ry t“"" ol .‘-‘. e n.",",.“".i.l“h_.

e

'h‘s,‘. ;—r:..

LI
g =
LI P

.H- [ T PR AN
L} N

et

8



_f:\'r. L

Wk P "

[T N

" P e
R B T A I T

£y

42 Murriy, SyMirTir AND GueoLiIN=KI . STATE oF ILLINOIS.

Tiomas A, Muneuy, R, ¢, Samirir Axp Fenix GoaOLINSKI
’ v,
STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Opinion filed December 11, 1010,

1ACENBE FEES—maypy not be refunded, when,* Where a fee is pald in
order to obtain a license to open subscriptions to the capital stock of a
corporation and the llcense’ issues, but ho further steps are taken or the
corporation is not completed, no refund may be made, .

v
*

Walter F. Sqnlérb; for Claimants.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

This isn cade where claimants applied to the Secrctary of State
for a license to open books of subscription to the capital stock of the
Central Plumbing and Heat Supply Company.. Their application to
the Secretary of State was accompanied by a check for seventy (%70)
dollars, receipt of which was acknowledged by him, February 19, 1914,
License was issued in accordance with their application, but later the
partier not desiring to complete their organization, requested the Secre-
tary of State to refund the amount of the check which accompanied their
application. The Secretary of State informed them he would be inable
to comply with their request as the money in question had been paid to
the State Treasurer.

Upon claimants’ application to the State Treasurer for a refund
of the amount in question, they were informed that same ecould not bhe
paid by him but that they might secure redress before this Court.

The State. has filed a general and special demurrer to this claim,

The causes assigned by the special demurrer set up the fact that
the license fee was paid by the Sccretary of State into the State Treas-
ury, and. that by reason thereof the State of Illinois by its officers has
performed all thé sérvices required of it by law, and that it is entitled
{0 the license fee so paid and upon whicli this clnim is based. Prelim-
inary fo the filing of any papors in the offico of the Secretary of State
in order to incorporate under the laws of this State, the propored in-
corporators must pay to the Secretary of Btate the fee prescribed by
statute, Hurd’s Stats. 1913, p. 1284. cliap. 53, par. 10. _

Whete o fee has beéen paid to the Seceretarv of State in order to
obtain a license to incorporate, such fec may nat he recovered back, even
though no subsecriptions to the capital stock are received by the com-
missioners or no further action is takeh ta compleat the incorporation.

McKinley el al v. Stale, 2 Ct, of Cl. R. 1256; Wells-Lid-
dell Co., v. Sfate, 2 Ct. of C1. RR. 381,

.. L - o
e ® T R e e A N A T

SULRT

O ’i ”
PRI N4 <K



DT TN

" ‘.““"’3‘“ :}\g
< Lo -
o N
o

. ‘t;—*. .va -t
-

i
Pyl

e

.
&

T e, gl ey S
SEY
)

[N S
-

1
P

iy

AL A e g
LT TN
| t\_l_‘\:
-

Pl

.
M
il

-

“ Tk M . . gt [ Y ~ . , v
B R e \ - ST g gy i«“‘““ ‘-
SR 4 B . e - N .o . . . r":._'('.’.::"'4:"_:“' ; '-!4 ..

Smu or It.r.moxs. 43

Museny, Smiti AND GOGOLINSKI v.

The facta in this case are similar to thore in the case of Wells-Lid-
dell Co., v. State Supra; the Court in that case held as follows:

“Thae provision of the Statute in reference to the case at bar in-
volves the same principles as in the case of Wm. McKinley, B. W. Hood
and J. K. Bbersol, v. State, decided at the Qctober Term of this Court,
1910, wherein this Court decided the provision of the law, chapter 53,
Hurd's Rtevised Statutes 1909, is clear, that payment of the sum of
thirty ($30) dollars, was a requirement which must be complied with
before the Secretary "of State could issue any papers whatever and that
retention of the fee by the Secretar_y of State 18 in no way njade condi-
tional upon the corporation ot individual taking -further steps. The
law does not mako this fee divisible and this Court has no '?}lt ority to

~ decida this cas¢ contrary to the plann provisions of ‘the law.” .

As this case clearly comes within the law as decided in the case

of Wells-Liddell C'o., v. Stats, atid-as the decizion in that: case has been
in accordance with the ho](‘hng of this Court, we aro of ‘the Qpipion that

the demurrer shoul :be sustamed Demurrer suntumed. SRS
s .u..: Coen T e -
-..:?’.,ri-‘:' . T c Tt
.t 4
,"-. ' !,"Arr 3 . . v .
(,“?Lglbo‘;l ]
- TS S T _’..} By P i + + Ry G . + i
3 ' [ N
o o = 1" ) v W ¢ try et
: t. . 4 W~ T . :
: L e T
. ’ L
€ P '-q. ,.,-.J““; ';\' ,", . -._-; : . s :’ ) ;‘3'! -
RS N T ‘i'l':_:"‘ ot - t ‘:I’-’,' L J Fhun Y
o . ‘ .
‘" .
. . .
1 13
- . v
- * s"\’(' PR S
.. R R ' i A
T L T AT ' s . : o
_— L : L. .
"‘-,'_--_ PR O R SN ,
ety RN e ot . v
4 \ ers alr ol el D . _ .
: c 'J{.’I.l_ DR '--"1" Y ;:: ta "t sy ‘,S ‘|’- R ’_,
AhoegE e a2 e e
CR L e BRI CE L g A e e
S P .
. LA '.-.'._\.f!\ " 4 10 - oy L -,
e O N -
. L o ' '
; Lo . L
ct. b - . u - ot
RLE Y 2T L ' § .‘:}")' L] - LY '; '
| . . .
p 4 P r
-1 DA T TR L PR WA .
- T .
IS . . 5 .
[ ‘.']9._‘ !i, o ._.‘ b} r f
, S ST TR Y TP C -
v - L SO . .
.0 ' .
1 o r -7 L] s N
" 1]
. i b N ' i ‘
v ' . ARst v, .
AR
. S S T ey {s ' LR
. . - ;
[ ? .‘;_) ._.{i'- i= BREE -t
4 AP - B .
Lo w 1) r i st Ve ! EAPLER SO
! . . - A
,.1’, Loy P T . N J
% : Tl *-‘-.“&1; :"' 'hfl- r.t_l5, A e e g , i am
N : * 3 e, Ay "; - " v
g ff:é- s e B e 1 i L s BT e I
- - H .t st
A { LR TR T L Ca - .
SRR LS “‘H{&n-r* R 3 ..«-(f/'_g.-ﬁ A ‘.';."'."" . YO e
' Do e Yoatlooone o T ' ‘-‘.- . e st .
: i f?i:an;l- ST - . NEAAYSS ANCOL
- D S ) P . . - .
RO . PR . S . -
u?_} et 1. :’.“.)}“’"}?"a“ ( /‘4(’. “Jf‘ ,.: ‘t' '." Ed t Lot t . (" " ‘f' . .t“- FARRENES L
. L PP . . : N
. (3 M . . 1
. [ LRS UIRSS A3 BT B ,,w ’l LA VLt Ty oo’ !nu ‘t_r.h_:.!.s‘
P . T
. P LRI I N LR " oy . . . .., Lo
FUpdo o e LA al et b T MOGEL o o
ah r < % Ay ...‘.';' Wk N apge BT TR .{C.m!_{,“_?c.. pde “en ~Aa

A
-

g,

‘
\
i

x
p Ay
Pl

w W

S R SN
SR S Ay T e

o .
L e
) » o

fr

s
ER g
R

e ¥ s
™

-k

.
e N
e ainths

LU,

-y

g,

S,

- 3
P -'.. -~

“ 2 B
Ly

'~ \—,pi;.-‘s-a.- -

P
-,

L4
e TR
FE

W
Py et

g

& S
b

rr‘

+
ot e
Apa
I 1‘!'

X

kN

AT



L.

Hay o8
.

o

IR Sy o

- R v

LTI L T A TS PR EEUTR D)
#. . ST L T s . ORI e :u.’"i’-
w Y
S

44 BuckLey v. STATE or ILnixols.

’

CranLes S, BuekLey
v.
STATE oF TLLINOIS.

Opinion filed December 11, 1010.

1. INRERITANCE TAX—twohcn no refund will be made., Where an in-
heritance tax is fixed by the county judge, and the same paid, no appenl be-
ing taken, an award will be refused,

3. SaMe—is a tar upon what, An inheritance tax is a tax upon the

right of ruccession, and not upon the estate of the decedent.

3. Samr—not affccied by agrecemcents among hceirs, clc.
among those who succeed to an estate will not affect the tax,

4. Same—facis hcld not suflicient to justify an award. In this claim
the tax was fixed by the county judge and the same pald, Later, in a col-
lateral proceeding in a foreign state a consent decree was enterdd, whereby,
claimant took a greater estate which was liable to a tax as devised but
wotld not be liable to a tax as determined by the decree. Hcld, no refund

could be allowed.
B. Jumisnicriox—court has equitable jurisdiciion of what. 'The Court

of Claims possesses .equitable jurisdiction but in exercising the same it is
governed by legal principles.

Oscar F, Zipf, for Claimant, ,
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

Claimmant is a son of Lile Sabin Buckley, deceased, who died on
November 28, 1012, in St. Cloud, Kansas, leaving a last will and tes-
tament. Said will, after a minor bequest, left the bulk of the estate,
amounting to $22,545.29, to the National Amreican Woman’s Suffrage
Association, ‘

The will was admitted to probate in the Probate Court of St. Cloud
County. It was contested by elaimant in the Distriet Court of St, Cloud
County, and a decree was entered in th#t Court by agreement of the
parties, which decree finds that the will “is her last will and testa-
ment, and that the same should stand as made, subject to the condi-
tions and finding hereinafter set forth.” T'he Court also found that “by
agreement between the parties hereto appearing, the real estate helong-
ing to deceased at the time of her death, should be and become the prop-
erty of the plaintiff.”” And it was further found that the title to the
real estate described in the decrce should be quicted in the said Buckley,
that the administrator with the will annexed should pay one-half of the
estate in cash to the National American Woman’s Suffrage Association,
ggu;ilng the real estate at $10,500.00, and the remuining onc-half to

ucKiey. - '

Oljl’ April 26, 1913, the County Judge of Stephenson County, Tili-
nois, appointed an inheritance tax appraiser, who found an cstate with
taxable cash value of $2,000,00, as the property of J. L. Kamrar, a lega-

Agreements



,‘f;-,l. it L
R .

.- =Counn

-y

- plieablé: 7 ¥f.

4 ] ! - '

Yo ogr.mon. _-,‘,.“_:5 . P e ot ¥ L A T | e ! g b, Y

"o Loy 8 sy N - NA S - e A .

e e e T < et ?Hl’?&":\n {%w’:,:‘f o *
T : AT e, e

" Bockiey v, StaTg op ILuinGms. - - 46

tee, the tax on which at 3% was $60.00, and the balance of the estate
was valued at §22,649.29, and was determined to be the property of the
National American Woman’s -Suffrage Association, and the tax fixed at

5%, or $1,127.26. The total tax recommended was $1,187.26. This find- -

ing of the appraiser was approved by the County Judge.. On - July 7,
1913, the administrator paid the ssid tax with intercat from November
28, 1012, a total of %$1,230.50. AR
Claimant now seeks to recover back so much of the:tax. as applied
to that part of the estate which he acquired in the settlement with the
National American Woman’s Suffrage Association. This amount, which

‘he claims'he ié_ghtitled . to regover, is $581.31. He: contends that the
‘amount:of the estate which hé-obtained in his settlement, baing less than

$20,000,00, that no tax should hdve been levied. He'alsd ‘claims that
the amount recéived by hiin‘wad: a- beneficial intérest.in his mother’s
estate, and that it is immaterial how he got it, whether directly or in-

- directly, and asserts that “it was an amicable, equitable settlément, made

by the ecreb of a Court of Record.” It will be observed that the tax
was paid on July 7, 1913. The order of the Probate Court of St. Cloud
County :Kansas; was ohtered on' July 12, 1915, over two years after the
tax had beon paid. Claimant states that afterwards he ‘‘took a survey

"of the eituation and found that dlthough exempt from paying any tax,

- ah6

he had in fact paid the sum hercin mentioned.” Claimant contends

also that: he is entitled to recover by virtue of the Court of Claims Act,

..which providee for the hearing. and determination of unadjusted claims
hy this: Court; that he does not seek- to recover by virtue of either ser-

tions 10 of 25 of the inheritance tax law; that he does not seek to re-
cover under any express provision of the Revenue ‘Ae¢t; but bascs his
ciaim to recover solely on: his-ldgal and equitable right to the money

whiich the State now holda for his use. . - _
. The Btate, on_the other hand; contends that the:order of the County

- Judge-of Stepheénson County -is: final; that it is’' a_judgment, and no -

‘appeal- having: bédn teken, thdt it ‘must be recognized as & final judg-

. mient} thit:the procseding hors-is collateral, and-that the judgment of
the County Judge of Stephenson County cannot be set aside in this

proceeding} :and that the inhéritance tax is fxed ab of the date of the
death of the Beoos s b,

Claimant, o’ the other hand; contends that this proceeding is not
nont of the County Oourt of Stephen-

one to vacate, or:attack:thy judgm

_son County, but is aij*original procoeding of which this Court has juris- " -
‘diction, and. 8] "lr-.t,o-the-‘.‘équithble_-juriadiction of this Court. ST

- - We¢ haye! mtoto::e- held' in midiiy eases that we will hot disturh the
Odurt, and ‘an order. fhetvin entered modifying of setting aside

Y

‘?

'--ﬂndin?;-;o “the County Judge.where no appeal’ his been takani to-the . -

fi:be: granged ‘that: this is .
qor: i_hhl”:’aagiidrfotit_lﬁ District ‘Court: of; Bt. Cloud

LR

It did not set aside the will ‘of decodent. It fnds at: {8 paitide had

LNV B N A . R O T . e A
N - B T A L e N TR R LRI TS SO0

o
el
:

t-gf the: County-Judge. But, claimant contends"tiat ‘the - - "
re ub 14 ‘onarof & different nature wherein this rule‘is not ap-- -
4.5 this i true, wo must consider the oire' . .-

- Kopgds;was antored, ‘and -the nature- of the. ordely:* This was -
antered by dgréement of the ‘parties, as appéars dpdn. its face. .

T . .
Aar oy Dt L

, .
AR Tl T

Y
e e
ST IR

. d
) N . v
L T N
Elabevs '.;150:":\"‘“ b

e
- ; van
: e
AN

. w?
fans

‘.. .
Ve
S

] 'f’:s



L ,

.
N

SR e e

LI S,
SENTAT

et ety
AN S b o T

[ L _ -
. Cote

L W T P K Ly
TR e ey

Cats M
'
et

ar Ve

=

-

KN

’*‘.‘%V‘“.‘"’I-i--" |”1"-‘ -ur"'" Ty oo T

h-l)v"' '
b
E-

. .
R ,‘... . .‘:‘-‘- ..L ‘.- “".\?y. - b 'A..", ¥
. - e ..

40 BuckLEY v. StaTE oF ILLINOIS.

entered into an agreement or a scttlement whereby claimant here ac-
quired title to part of the estate devised under the will. Ilad the case
been sctually tried in the District Court, and had the will been set
aside, we would have an eutirely different question confronting us, It
is immaterial how claimant acquired the title to the property he had
acquired so long as it is apparent that the will of the decedent was found
to be her will. The case might have been settled by the giving of a deed
or the turning over of moncey and the taking of a rclease, as well as in
the way that it was gettled, What purpose of the parties may have been
in effect the settlement, we do not know, nor is it material. The fact
remains that claimant’s testimony shows that the title to all the prop-
erty of the decedent, except minor legacies, vested in the devisce under
the will. He afterwards received some of the property by agreement
with the devisee. If claimant here is entitled to a refund, then it ap-
pears to us that an utter:stranger to the proceedings who-may eventu-

ally have acquired some of this property from the devisee would; with-

like show of reason, be entitled to a refund, if the Tate of taxation were
smaller, or if such person were entitled to exemptions. The Supreme
Court of this State in In Re Estale of Henry Graves, Deoceased, 242 I1l.
at page 216, has said: “The tax is not upon the estate of the decedent,
but upon the right of succession, and it acerues at the same time the
estate vests,—that is, upon the death of the decedent. Questions may
arisc as to the persons in whom the title vests, and_such questions may
affect the amount of the tax and the persons whose estate shall be
charged with it; but when those questions are finally determined, their
determination relates to the time of the decedent’s death. No changes
in title, transfers or agrcements, of those who succeed fo the estate,
among themselves, or with strangers, can affect the tax.”’- . In that case
the Supreme Court pointed out that the contestant did not ‘recéive her
interest in the estate as an heir. “No beneficial interest passed to her
under any statute. The money was paid to her by virtue ,of a contract
with the.heirs. Henry Graves died testate. His will disposed of all
his estate. The whole of the residuary estate vested at the instant of
his_death in the residunry legatee. The inheritance - fax was thon due
and payable. The beneficial interest in the property ‘then passed to the
legntees and their succession gave rise to the tax, BSubsequent events
did not affect it.”” ‘The language of the Supreme Court in that case
aptly fits the cast at bar.. If claimant took as heirs, he was entitled to
all of the estate. The District Court foupd that he took what he did
merely by agreement. with the devisece. Clearly, he has no claim upon
the State of Illinois for a refund, the estate upon which the tax. was
paid having been legally and properly, so far as any eovidence in this
case shows, the property of the National American- Woman’s Suffrage
Association,y:In'the.case of Peopls v. Union T'rust Company, 255 Tl
182, the Suppeme: Court said: “If, in order to avoid litigation, the le-
gatees, contestants and others in interest under the will compromised
their elainy, the concessions made, while binding upon the parties, take
effect undex.the agreement, and are not s modification of the will or
rights tinder. it or under the inheritance lawa of the State”
Tt is the judgment of this Court that the claim be denied.

T



Lt M-

—o-r’" . - Y .8 v
’\p‘,; AT 4‘ Jn; ‘ -.’ B l""L’ .‘,'r:.- Tk \.»l..v‘f‘“‘:" 2 '){ .""1' v, ATy e
e '} TR S
A LA I A A oo )

sy .
“"u'& f"c‘t"-' R
X

Y,
U
T

TR
o taal,
J-

;.‘1 .

dled o’ A Tt

- h e

Tie MeEnostants Loan AND Trust Co, v. 8rare or ILLINOIB. 47

r

The MeacHaxts Loax axp Trust CoMpaxy, Exgcurors oP Tug Last
WitL AND TESTAMENT or Anrnun W, MASTERs, DEQRASED

v.
StaTe or fLLiNoIs. _
Opinion fied December 11, 1016,

1. IsnksirAnca 'I‘u—happenina of may justify . retamd. sohen, If by

‘the hhnwnlu of. & contingency. an interest in an estate is llal:%’e to a lesser

tax thari though thé contingency had not happened then upon the happening
of such eontlnnllér, L remnd -hould be made, {n case the thx has - been

paid.
2. In Wm n}lmed Wharo the right to a retnnd is established

under uthh ‘28 of the: mhorltsncb tax law, intereu will_be- allowed.
hfo(}nlloﬂgh & McCullou h, for Clmmant.‘ ' -

PRI Lucey. Attorney Generql for State.

: Claim G?f,m«l its ‘petifion here as executor of the last will and
‘Axfhur W. l{naterc, late a resident of Cook G’ounty, who

8, 1909

Tha will 6f &ecedant probated in the Probate Court of Cook County,
created a-trust estate to contmue until a son should become ‘twénty-one
years of age, and'a daughter eightecn years of ‘age, and it further pro-
vided, that, if éach of said children should attain theixr respective ages
that divlslon ;l ould be madg in equal shires betweon said, idren. and
the. widiw.' 1€ contained fuyther-provision for distribution- of the es-
tato, fir: the event that either or both of the children ahould d:e before
arriving at the ages as set forth in the will,

Thoe jnheritance tax appraiser appraised the net taxabla \mlue of the
estate at $59,870.31. The ﬁlheritauce tax was assessed at $7R4.45, and
on January 22, 1910, the amount of said tax, less five per cent, or 6688 23,

was paid to the thmty Treasurer of Cook County.
Inasmuch, ‘as- the contingencies which terminate the. trust have

. occurved, the said childfen having reached the ages of twenty-one and

eightcen respectivély, the estate of ‘snid decedent becamie the property

of the said widow and children. Before division into thirds,-however,
he wnll that each of the children should réceive, out-

it is prosrided &l)l t
‘T the estate yalued at $59,270.31 be divided into

“eight, 8
“thirds, élgcl; of the children anil the widow will receive $15,330.92, and e

'to the nlnal,‘é of &'nc.h of the childnen ahould be added $5,000.00, making
£ each child $21,830.92. The estate taken by the -

the inhbyi

“widow ie, 1 tub ecﬂo tax, boing less thian £20,000.00 in valve, The do-
duction of. axempiions for each of the children would mnke the catnto

of each chilg mbjeet to tax worth $1,330. 92. - -

._"'.-; -'.';'._‘: n ,'“‘{g-,‘ . “",.'.. BT AT SR ‘.,""H_‘ ity ra
. s o 134

L : ’ - - - T N d P - .
LI RD PULV L I A SO NPT LI AT T S T T P
R ST SR L T ;?& Foirs e gl i;""."'i“ S Ty A et T b b S TEL I T Y R ISP S Gk R

.
-
Ay

\
At
ek gy

- - IRy
CREIIA
I - by

E A AT

aan 'S
B

L. \S v 4 I - . 4
P . et " "
- P R S ren
T NI T g R

- o‘sr}‘—-..us..g.r VW

A
[l

R s TR
prr R A ST WA <l
AR T

et
Wt vl e
Yoo
LA

(PRI
NFLERE
- A



sl
i

‘
't

K NS

[0 REPRY AT

u
P

v

LR S N

PR R N N

. »
'

LI - i » 4 i » L ! 7 L PR T L2, (7 - . 4 . [ - «
Lk : ."-’
48 T MEerciaxTs Loax axp Trust Co. v. STATE oF ILLINOIS.

Under section 26 of the inheritance tax Iaw, claimants are entitled
to a refund with interest at the rate of three per cent from the date
of pnyment, and in this case, claimants are entitled to the difference be-
tween the amount paid $688.23, and the tax that should have been paid,

§26.60, less five per cent, or $25.27, sume being the aggregate of the tax

that should have been paid by the children, less 5% on the theory that
game would have been paid within six months as the original tax was ,
paid. This amount is $662.96.

It is accordingly the judgment of the Court that claimant be
awarded the sum of $662.96, together with interest thercon at 3% from
January 22, 1910,

N
R .
. 4
.jr\"‘_t‘.‘.?‘,_:."‘ . : . "
I :‘:"‘Q?H‘ ’ 3 ":‘T:.‘--
R L R
o 3;, ",:a_‘.‘@-} oo ‘.-.,__-[l
L e L.
N ;'?_.



s
L

N T S I S S
(2 L LT S A S TR B I S JT . e, . .
L PRy VT Tes s 1y Q;‘Lf(.‘;’ I R

N

[ T
., .

T P R 2 P . R
Ty V‘.\:‘.rh'l‘!p“.‘ "-‘~: D -, ‘7‘ ,4.?@ V.o, T, . PR “,‘.‘
P - : A N LAl N P .
. [ 2 - - L A 1 .

! En Lo . Voo Tt
° . T S

Sm'm v, STATB oOF Im.wom e 49

B. A. Sati
V.
StatR or ILLINOIS.
Opinion fpled Decemder 22, 1016,

Fres AND Savanixs~-Dental Board, Claimant renderéd  services as a
member of the Dental Board and Incurred certain expensés In connection
therewith for which he has not been pald Held, that an award ahould be

made, &

Fred B, Ha,m}ll for Llauunnt
r.d. Lucey, A iomey Genoral for State.

Claimant in this case was & mcmber of the Nlinofs Stéte Board of
Dental Examiners, having served on said Board from Augtist’28, 1913,
until August 9; 1515 e recewed as compensation the gum of $10 00
for each day nctpall enguged in the duties of the office fof all legitimate

rpe‘gsea the said

and; necessary .o incurred fn attending the meétihg ?
hoard. 'Lhé; sdliyy. and expensés.of the different membeks of the board
were pald fromithe fees, fined, and penaltics received aml reqovrered by
the board in conviection with their work.
It wes provided by the Statute creating the ,Board of Dent.al Eax-

aminers that no g:,\’:e of expe nse incurred by the-said- bﬁ jphOnlil ba
ad :

paid out of /the‘ , but later, updn -the

Stead, former: A (onie,v General of the State, it was decide ﬂmt all
monays collécted :by the board: should be paid into the. Bt‘ate Treasury
and that warraiits covering the salaries and expenses of the different
miembers ‘should be: paid- by \rarrants drawn by the &ﬁditor nf State,
ditocted by e wdmgu ﬁdf h all woneyh i‘eéei ed

play opt d,. a rom that:time on on v

by the boprd’ liavy’ into tha State Treasur) n; - e,y

On July-8,” :lﬁ o Audjtor ot Public Accouitd fnued e warmut

directed to.. (hd Bfl e ror,  payable to claimant: for~the sum of .

2178.51, which warrant was duly countewgned by the State Treasurer,
aud deliveted to claimant by the Auditor in payment of ‘claimant’s aal-
ary amdl expenses. The warrant in question was issued on account.of a
deficioncy  and payment was refused by reason of a certain injunction
proceedings instituted in thé Circuit Court of Sangamon County, Illi-

noie. Later, on September 2%, 1016, claimant received from the Aud. - |

itor a second wﬁrmnt for 3340.00 which was duly angned by, the State

Treasurer.
The Jatter warnnt was drawn against a regular apgropriatlon
which was mcluded in the Omnibus- Bill approved” Jo,ne 20,1918, in

—4 CC

.. ' .
- ' : ‘ O T e L
L ) ] K‘.’L"fvd"“ e T .

i T 3 F3 x
5, 9 2 S R Pl L R Fey e T JL A, v-“ P T T, ; %d - s " R P
b Y RO Y e R e ey 418 15 R R s TG e i
Ty e .oy P 3 U LT ah LS s
P - . =T

e



e L

o Aty “

L AL

MR

NS

Ll T RN L L T
- -

e <

- ALt
L IR

e
ey At

LT L T
DYy -y

i
a0l

k

S N e e,
T

- aw
kY

.

¢
i

e

ol

-

FRET 2

R el L LI R AR T TR TP . ;

50 SMITIT v. STATE oF JLLINOIS.

force July 1, 1915. Thixs bill so far as it attempted to appropriate
moneys for the payment of salaries of officérs of the State Government,
was afterward deelnred unconstitutional by the Supreme Court of this
State in the case of J. B. Fergus el al v. Andrew Russell et al, 270 111,
304, and by the final decree in that case the State Treasurer was en-
joined from paying any warrants that were declared to be unconstitu-
tional and void, < :

No claim is made’ that claimant failed to perform his duties.in ac-
cordance with the statute authorizing his appointment nor is there any
question regarding the correctness and justice of his claim.

. Having performed his duties we believe that he should he com-
pensated, and we accordingly make an award in favor of the claimant
for $518.51. . '

e ¥ " ’
. "_.'f.‘;'*..
¥ :-:'— ):;' ‘-:_.; ‘-‘ _:‘ 4 rl '
: : i ; ) ' . ‘ . e
- J _-‘":\' w 9'?'?' ' ; N
' AT ¥
o "
LA -
-f‘.-‘.'f':"x-'-l";i" ’ T
: . :':.}“it’; ;o 1 -
"-‘"“'—, ‘«'{,.I‘a; \.
Iy *}‘ggﬁ% L |
PANICEI S PR St oo
NS S SR - ] F [ A
SRR SIS P SR '
T S Lt
_.: - ) .:_. "‘J_:':'v.-l 1' M
L v ST
g '
PO AR
RN
LW T
;-‘;.,--r\."\' - 'l‘ ‘
T T ' St -"ﬂ"‘i Ay - -4 1 ‘ Py Il]:-" “""”ﬁ“‘d" S ERET L

E AN

L3

.. 'q



-5, = "':I-f‘"”‘ ':"7- I3
s P B R iy S i ;a,ﬁyx,g, S BN IS T B T

1

Lt 0
1) "R VT AT, i ! B N
-, ) . - P S 5‘:"--:‘- \"r il '—‘f . A K N
= R R F‘.._ ‘,.{,:f\_'.:-__.‘;", . . ’t P “‘ ‘C(t E Y '\6 I’?‘_N { i :.'..’,,z . "" ; 8 oo
A ; A L . B - . v‘.",
51
7
;*521.

- : Baomnxnr .. STATE o¥ ILLINGIS.

‘ T. A. BRoADBEXT DRI N
' » . . ™
. . ST - . :J‘;;

SraTr oF ILLINOIS.

Opln(on Med December 22, 1916.
Fxzs ASD Bu.nm-B. A. Swmith v. State ante jonowed. 'ﬂhll clhlm is .

governed by the decision of the conrt in B. A. 3mith v. State; ma : L
: ) Tl

Brown, Hay & Creighton, for Claimant. N A N T i

1, J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State, . R b 5

Claimnnt js secking an award for services performed in: connectwn

with the I|linoik Staté Board of Déutal Examincrs. : The-facts are prac-- %,
tically the sa1o®. ab-those in the cese of B. A. Smith vi: ‘Btalé o ;.-qultm. e

in which cnse an opinion was filed ot this term. . ., S
‘Our canclasions-ave the same and we therefore ma}émm»w;rd m o
Y . L
favor of clmmant for 8124 10. ai:w:'&ug A LB
: . GaET Al s
¢ * Telee . i3
: . oo ¢ B S
‘:‘,i'\‘-’!-. o ;r ol
eV 2
AN PR I £
. * . ;:‘ l-‘ ,‘ ‘. - _:.-l.
. "“:5 - [ r x
- : ¥ ."3"7
) . i
_‘:‘ ' . ‘ ',,E“f
"s“ r‘. ', ¢ . "J :-5'
58 ’ T E
- L
. ! ._' e
o , ~ ok
IS . ey
‘{q;,. N . ‘. -‘-“'_
e
H ) ,iq-
- . ' . R 9‘;
' . . -‘_3:
T
. R , " 4
X A T

Ir":.“‘"j T O T TR b H P'\- v 't"} 'R'\' 1-.-’."'1;"'""3 V‘\r! «ffrf‘i” R R ERR



B -

R

v .
' Ji“’\‘v": '1‘\.}-‘

i

.
-

£

-.*"’,m ITanw.

rar 4
Cal S N

Ny
te K8

Bty A

52 PruyN v. SraTk or ILLINOIS,

C. P. Pauyx
.
STATE 0¥ lLLINOIS.

- -Opindon filed December 22, 1916,

FrEES AND saums—-n A. 8iith v. Blate ante followed. This claim is
governed by the decision of the Court in B. A. 8mith v, Btate, supra.

Brown, Hay & Creighton, for Claimant,
- P. J. Lucey, Attorna) (eneral, for State.

Clmmant in. thns care is aeeking an awnard for services performed

i conneetxon ‘with the Illinois State Board of Dental Examiners, 'T’he

facts are- Praci:icall) {he same as those in the case of B. A. Smith v.
State of 1 hnms, in which case an opinion was filed at this term.

. Our. cqncluamns are the same and we therefore make an award in
favor of thh clauhant for 8$170.40.

1
A



P A N U I L (RS TR SIS P .

O O - . ey SAVELTR B ege gttt . JEEEY ST M &

- ‘ . ; x ST oA ST . - IR > BN e L I
$oai.l Co e Y FIb gt A T ~*".““w % v‘\'r’ A
Tyl o < . N paal , Lot - ‘., i1 ~ 2 .
___._?. . L . : Lo ; .. "}. . B . \' p - I'I,

o l. R .- - N . . r o _‘ { I‘l \Ur}l‘.l‘ ‘ -l;, .-
- - . -~ . x" » v L
* . ’ e, TN .
[ 7.

L

WHALEN v. STaTE or ILLINOGS. - - 88

W. F. WHALEN
”I
STATR op ILLINOIS.
Opinion filed Decembder 22, 1916.
FrEs AND Savanies—B. A, Smith_v. State dnte folt w?d l; ma!m is
governed by the decision of the Court In B. A. Smith v, m
Brown, Hay & Creighton, for Claimant. 1 o
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for 8tafe. . o i3yt

Claimant in_ thig case is secking an award for: s&rviceé lﬁbrmrmed
in connection with -the’ Illino:& State Board of Dental Exa &rs. The

facts are rnctically the same, as those in the case of' B. ‘A’ Smith .

in which cdse an opinion was filed at - M ferm

Stale of Illinois
- Our conelmﬁo 8 arg the same dnd we theretdre makg qx_:.:awafd in

tavor of the clqnmaut for 82?9.85 . R

s “gl‘.

l
. ‘l ¥ - _', L L . ’ 4 : :
. . PR K .
e R | . . - - r [
s A b . . DY TR .o
-
L]
N S
. ¥
[ ’
- .,
. .‘
' * N “
' . . ‘-;’.'," ’
s ~
™ vy ,'f’:* 3 ‘.
.o P [ N
b + - Joen 0 A
iy - N - i} .
R Yoot e N . -
. = - 'y
. » A
» v PEP . Ul o .- :
. t o - . .
1 » b ' . .
e v P s,
, \ b .
£ .
. . ; at ' 3
" h -
<4
i oy .f' 9 !
L O 4 v
L 1 . e ’
] . N L By ;
5 ' ‘ '
v *
L R ' )
-
: »
>
' LI
13
-, %
. . [ N
‘ 1
L4 .
,
L]
3
v * VT :_- "
? e -
. - o P
. - - L‘
DT . .
. .
Sy -t .
. \
-
. ' .
B . Y o [(
. . e 45 TR N y Ve :g.! A P
- . . N LY. S I e L
I T - L i P | o '..\!r’l‘ O B Y .Lg;i‘ﬂ

e

K

. s 'u\_’.;- "

PP S
e *V-:-h?,(.\ai.‘._.._-\.r..i-

N

s .ot
R N »
P

g e By

B
]
v
Sl
L.
LAt
S
i ]
o,

I

B e
PRI, YRR

_.
L

T g

-
A

i



I"- Y

TN R
PRl iCad

o et
ECATEE SI

At

A

'3
Ty

LY

AL

A N A2 AN A - AN I S “‘k",“‘.-’ e £ T L R T Ry
51 HazgrL v. STaTE or ILL1NOIS.

L. ¥, IlazELL
v,
STATE oF ILLINOIS.

Opmttm_ Jiled December 22, 1016.

FEES AND SALARIES—H, A. Bmith v. State ante Joltowed. This claim s
governed by the decision of the Court in B. A. Smith v. 8tate, supra.

Brown, Hay & Creighton, for Claimant.
- P. J. Lucey, Attorney. General, for State.

. Claimant in this case is secking an award for services performed in
conneetion with. the Illinois State Board of Dental Examiners. The
facts are practically the same as those in the case of B. A. Smith v.
State of ]Eino,l’a,'in which case au opinion was filed at this term.

Our conclusions are the same and we therefore make an award in
favor of the claimant for $304.70.

il

L.
et

e



Rt L L,

Taarteorn

‘r':':::"?""( KL

Wiirrre v. State or ILLINoOIS.

: Hexiy L. WHirpLE LG
P ' L

" STare or ILtivots. |
Opinion Med Decemder 22, 1918, - 1 - .
¥eEs axp Satanrxs—B. A, 8mith v. Blate anle tonowcil.

P. J. l’awey, Attomey Uéneéral, for State.

THils claim is
governed by the- -decision. of the Court in B, A. smmo v sme, npra

Brown, Hay & Creighton, for Claimant. T 3 v

Claimant i Beeking awnglefor services perfomwd m ¢onuectxon
gou’rd 'of The facts dre prac-

with the Iinois Statd ntal Examinefa,

tically the sanié ds those in the'case of B. d. Smitk v. Stte of Iltmois

e lfll

m whnch casé an opinion’ was filed at this term,

Ounr conolaalons” are tbe’tarpe and we therqforé lﬁnio an award in

RS -~ -
" 117."} .:\

favoi- oi elalman_tiox 3812 72.

e, - ot L. . ,
R R A : AR
)'—
A
.
.
1 . - B
, , . .
. . oy
b . PN )
it
e
e
H i 1 v b - ,
A3 - -
- I .
I .i’
» . -,
. . P .
3 » < - o4 . P
.. R + W -
AT w LV 1 ' PR . LAY 0y L
b .. -y T “, AN
) ' .": .{’?‘3. < PR LR AN SRy
L - 'R - iyt 2 - Ly
v \ N 14 o F . g
. N . LS 1 v, .
1 Aty . b -, : }_
r, N
S
W .
g 3 b
o . ¥ n
B g
P v, A
. Dea R ‘7 -‘_lt‘
Eaa f . :
- i PLa
' ) 2 “i & rd
s "
T ” -
= i ;
-:"r‘l ), ¥, - P .s‘_:‘.
R e a7
"-. - ., l-
¥
- . . I
. ! -
i : ”
.
)
¥’ . 1
N
..
R Ca
A , 3
. AP It S -,y J.
’ "“ “"‘--l 'va;‘_,:“L & g «Cx

.'“";J‘

.. L
IR TR B B

- Qé‘:"l‘f"‘r\ :"

R T

[ .
"’ e
'S

. e

R T
Ty Ammlizy'd R

L LN STy

A .
-
A

R T
AN,

‘.‘-'.‘i
iy
Sk
.-. I
%
-

. 0 - - L -

. e T o
WAL L
i e njamaan ™

Wy

et
-t



[

A e

A R R a4

e X e
-

JEEA LI T

..r'- _,-‘- ):,m ,.\_ -rv . --1_:-17. r‘_',‘:--‘..... L, I r___,:. -} ., -.‘.-:.,, N B
AR Cox v. StaTE oF ILLINOIS.

Du. N. W, Cox
v.
StaTk oF 1LLINOIS.

Opinion filed December 22, 1016,

FEE8 AND SALARIES—B. A. Smith v. State antc followed, This claim is
governed by the decision of the Court in B. A. S§mith v. S8tate, supra.

Alexander Wilson, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney Ueneral, for State.

Claimidint is secking gn award for services performed in connection
with the Illinois State Board of Dental Examiners. The facts are
practically the same as those in the case of B. A. Smith v. State of
Illinois, in which case an opinion was filed at this term.

Our conclusions are the snme and we therefore make an award in
favor of the claimant for $552.73.

. - "
’.I“} . -
L Pl
Lol
dpw )
cate L ‘.
*
PR -
<}
I A '
BRI * .
Y O ]
EY 3 ! .
-
L
w~— 4 :
5 ; T B
SO
- . . es
.
l' l‘
o
.
+ 13
- v
-‘-".' -
2
. .
. ‘..' . 4

.
LY



i

N

T
-5
"

T bk T o Py .
? ER I ST A BT o e WA . Vrawteea
- R AT ] e T PN U T
R YA T ey P,
. P

- <y X
v f e R DAY ‘_ ) [
. PR A A o~ .

*

SeiFERT v. STATRE OoF ILLINOIS

0. H. SeirERT

0. ,

. Brare or IuLinors. Ce

Optision filcd December 22, 1918. -

' Fees ANp SAatames—B. A. Smith v. State anfe Io"owed.
governed by the decision ot the Court in B. A. Smita v. Statd,

E. I. Frankhauser, for Claimant. e
. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State. -

Claimant is seeking an award for sctvices perfomied in_connection
with the Illinois State Board of Deuntal Examiners. The facts are prac-
tically the same ds those in thé case of B. A. Smith ¥i 5!ato .of -Tilwnots,

in which care an opinion was'filed at this -term.
Our conclusions are the samie‘'and we therefor¢ malce an award

in favor of the clalmnnt for 3119.20

'l'hll p!ulm 1s
bapra.

PR

, - - 1 M
- "'I -
- v
] ) ] toe
T .
i S *
1 . T '
[ . ow
“t
. -
1
f
. P -
-
«
-| Al
B . o
4 * f . ..
RN . . 5
oy ey 2
> - s s
Tt - y
L4 i
. \ " . .
T .
L .
\ " A
s Y
H ' .
.
¢ 1
.
- L TR S
- et
f
-
2
)
¥
- ’
- ? L}
» - , R
sats -
- .
s .
o
L ] -
¥ ‘
L LIPS .
.. . » e [ TR
. . = . N B 3 y. et (A A ST, 0 S A ;\\){.
SR § e 0 W LA NPV S LA TN M N G X A "

" et ol

100

‘-
al

.y
R
T .

.y

.
T TR
o .
e A T

'L‘jf‘.c 3

’ 1%

P
Vot
N

'.:::.-& ‘_-\“‘;b‘._“- 1',3_."'
AR s

n
e

Bt

-
3
o

-,
.;a-'-\c-‘.;.

Lo
1?-f'
¢
-4

T

e et
»
A4

-

o
'-("n' A 3

=

om0
“'r—-'\' L.
AL RELL

L, -‘_'I’.L.-,\- . .
AN Sy o

vl
o

.
."‘g‘:, 1 \d-"u‘.‘ h

N

-t

o

A v

el

v'lﬂ "

. s
RSP



Ny, M e s

-

= T
A .

cady g a0 oY

58 DEMPSEY v. STATE oF ILLINOIS.

GineoN M. DEMPSEY
v.
StAaTE oF ILuLiNois,
]

Opinion flled Dccembor 22, 1016,

FEEs AND SALARIRS—B: A. 8mith v. State ante followed. This claim Ia
governed by the decision of the Court in B. A. &mith v. SBlate, supra.

E. I. Frankhauser, for' Claimant.

P. J. Luicoy, Attorney (ieneral, for State.

Claimant is sccking an award for services performed in connection
with the 1llinois State Board of Dental Examiners. The facts are
practically the same as those in the case of B. dA. Smith v. Stale of
1llinois, in which case an opinion was filed at this term.

Our conclusions are the same and we. therefore make au award in
favor of claimant for $187.77. =~

. .
i
'
’
) Ld
f
N
-
h
.t T,
© e .
PRI S Y
~ ",.: Lol g
! voldalt Tps *
: ;.‘1"1 o . i
I P S L.t '
- ,“ £y 1 X -
el .~ . * I )
R TR .
. . - 2 E PR
e T . f DA A .-
.~ . . Y o ¢ o . ?, o1
LT B N 2 .
R ‘
' . N - % .
" RLLER .
PR S A VLT
. ) . pv 7, . .
v ) « TR T - . 5
Dt s TR
R XIS R - N .
A g . r LA
. Tt \(,,'_- ST
'.\f-f.'.."i-f.'.' A el e T |
N s . N = &
L S L L ! s
L N : .
e ety OItE . A
k;"\-:'- v;;'s, =ty IR, LA
RS (it R SRR
1 CPR LI - M . o
. ST e C A -
.- LA YL e S 11 ) L
' “?:':' 3t ! B :
e . N N SR -
—— - L]

RFTER



R e R O
GAINES r, STATE op IrniNoOIS. 39
. Mamr D. Qaixes ' ,
g S-rm or ILuiNos. L
‘ opumm W Devember 22, 1914,
¢ FExe AND SALAnnia—B. A. tmuh v. State anle fouowéa 'l'tﬂ- ¢laim is
. governed by the dgchlon ot thé -Court In B. A. Eniith v. atate. upra.
e E. I. Frankhauser, for Clmmant SRR
P J. Lucay; Attomey Géﬁeral for State. .~ " - L
: - Clanh it flﬁ ghél)n aﬂ' d{l&ﬁl POF ‘Mrvites. performed iliwdonnectlon
with the Illifiofs:State Board of Dentsl Efamiiiers. The fucth dre prac-
n tically: ttié sania a¥ thoss in'the chde of - B. A .Swiith vi ﬂma of‘nlmou,
- in which case an opinion was filéd at this term, .. 0%
3 ~i .- Our ponelusibhs ate the: Me and vm thetefore mnke au h‘ward in
: fnv‘br of. chi;nlht)f@r Ml 35 T e
: e N
1 ‘ &-‘ :
. . ',“'- A

O N (o WAL P S N L ORI Ay .
L AREERFIEE SR T A DS AR R LRSI 80 ~~<""€-"“mm SR SRS

Taramt
N REEACE I - VA

P
R Joiat)

._n‘*_,\. 5

»

t

o": .“. - :
wﬂﬁ‘:-:t\‘DQ:—d‘

e

n

“--LT

e

- *

T b e
N

R SAON

W

CH A

"." -

FRESR
by L™,
Y - as

+

N

.y

RO L

e ;: A‘|



2 STV

oy n

& .

AR N

~

Ey
-

Rt B 2

sl i,

. Hou
g L

t

N

s St R S LR £ S R AU UL
15 :
.

GO O’ConNon v. StTATE OF TLLINOIS.

C. F. O’Coxron
t.
STATE oF TLLINOIS.
Qpinion filcd December 22, 1916,

FEER AND Savanigs—B. A. Smith v. State ante followed. This claim s
governed by the decision of the Court in B. A. Bmith v. Blale, supra.

E. 1. Frnnkhauser, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for %tntc. _

" Claimant is seeking an award for services performed in connection
with the Illinois State Board of Dental Examiners. The facts are prac-
tically the same as those in the case of B. A. Smith v. Stalc of Illinois,
in which case an opinion was filed at this term,

Our conclusions are the same and we tllere[ore make an award in
favor of the claimant for $11] .95.

A £
» .
T
A ¢
’ .
-
L
t - r
i
. r
. ' s
[
Wy, N
:
.
1 .
. Lpet et
a
1
- o
L
- b . . -
) .‘ ¢ e 1
LA
A -,
.
-.'.'1"]
RTINS
. €
.
IR ., . -
, FE .
e . " .
.}“! ‘F:sr :- " ‘3 “’“‘I
}‘:'.F"-"r:c'. IARE
.._f‘."": * o
TR
Sekint
AT ”,
e E LR
LT SO
-8 *.
v"_. et "~ .
v ]
‘ } e s ’
- F I
P - '



a Z’T"-‘ "

- 1"" o """,’F"i.'f' L e L N . . . 5 -
e TR, A A IR e v"*r g
. i _- R . _-'..'-_‘:,: ‘1 i el ' N -‘: ,-?_-._‘. ,;;f": . :._
CuMMINGS v. STATE oF ILLINOIS. . .61
Many A. Cuarauixags
v.
Srare or ILninois.
Opinion fled Decembder 22, 1518,
In this

« InpERiTance TAx—~facls held suficient to authorize an uioarf.l
clalm debts were esrovon up after the tax had been fixed anil paid which debts
were not reckoned in fixing the tax. Held, that an award ahould be mnde

Palissard & Bepjamin, for Complainant, 55 S
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General or State. . - . 7.0

Claimont i¥ ‘the. widow ot and exécutrix of the mll of Robert F.
Cummings, late of l'roquota Caiiinty, Illinois, who died on’ December 31,
1914, and on April 12, 1913, an. erntancs tax appraiser. was- tpfminted
On June 30, 1915, he made hig teport to the County Conrt of uois
County, ﬁxm% the. value of the estate subject to tax at. $341,084. 48 from
which gméun q;tem ons. of the widow amounting to’ $20,000, 00 were
deducted, and the tax fixed at" 46, 421.69.. The report:of - the appraiser
was approved, ‘and-claimint Paid into the County T’“‘“‘?;, ,100.61,
heing the amount of the. tax o5 8%, and this tax was in m pmd to

the State Treas
Thero had ] the. claim uf Lanison Bmthers and Com-

Pe
pany agains} the eftate in t 8 o dmotnt of 3167,280,0 ml no -deduction
waa made on acdount: bt said o[gim. On Jenuary 4, ldf safd, elaim was
allowed  in the dmotnt of $73; 4Y5.70. ~In mn]ting his tib ¥aisal the
inheritance tax appraiur allowed $10,260,00 as costs of adminiatration.
This was: uubaequent y ascertaitied t0 bo $16,587.60. By. these two items
the share of gm widaw: as legates and ddviteo was fessened in:the amount
of $79,818.3 g, other hand oredits in the amoimit 6f $4,6564.98

had not baeen 4 “consi on_by-thé appraiser, 4hd no tax had
A roca) idn'ghg res d:amomtrn}ea that

been levied fher&m‘i“ tioh of -thesd: ﬂfu
tax has boen paid on $75,158.41, which amount the widow as legatee and

deviseo_and ‘who- iy’ Al8o’ claimqnt hérein, has not veceived. The tax on
this amount, less ‘the 5% allowed for, payment. within six qionths,
amounts {6’ 1,49 8.0 ich is the: nmount of -this ¢lsim. &

Chaptey 180 soc{jon 373 of the Revised Statutes states as follows:
“Whenevor deb -shall be provﬁd agdinst’ the estate of the decedent after
distributiofi: of ‘Jogacles from ‘which the ‘inhéritance tax has.been de-
ducted in complin)lce with this Act, and the legatce is required to re-
fund any portion of the legacy, a proportion of the said tax shall be re-
paid -to him by thia execotor or administrator if the safd tax has not
been paid into the State or dounty_treasury, or by the Oguhty Treasurer
if it has been so paid.” “Section 375 of the same chdpter provides:

\

. L ,'.J C . - l, M 0 . . . - .. ) . .- . " - .
% Pt T R - SR L PR Y s PR T T L R P | PR
! A N  E ETL N R A L LT 4 '['-"r R R Y Tt SRy ket

PRI
" b
PP SaCr . |

-'t:.“;‘ NE A

PR .‘-
PR

L

e w e
Y T AR

T e, T

LIRS
-

o TRe el
.-u,-'..‘m\,-.;.!._”‘ A

oA

[vel :-‘c": ;“é\;;i " \_7 t. r'

.t ‘.

- Gee f
N )
~ 4

P \-'a_.-‘".'bt\.‘n.u At - ».\::L’ h* ?-., e

(99

T i e T

v Tie SR



TF

P LRI L LI

ver doa

x *

'.'_.\’—:i P‘F.l V¢ TN ‘ - . .t - L ] a } :-‘5."" ll;‘:."p , “:,“;ﬂ_:, R ‘.“ .
62 CusMaiInags v, STATE or ILLINOIS,

“When any amount of said tax shall have heen paid erroneously to the
State Treasurer, it shall be lawful for him on satisfactory proof ren-
dered to him by s=aid County I'rcasurer of said erroneous payment to

refund any pay to the exeentor, administrator or trustee, person or

persons who have paid any such tax in error the amount of such tax so
pmid, provided that all applications for the repayment of said tax shall
be made within two years from the date of said puyment.”

[t is apparent that claimant is entitled to a refund, and it is ac-
cordingly the judgment of this Court that claimant be awarded the
snm of $1,428.02.

L
.
.
5
.t -
ko 1
N
T, ; < .
-
-
E . , P
- . '
i r e e ’
-t ' LA *
N . B 3 .
- . -
1 A - . .
N L - . L .
' R o
i S L. . ‘
¢
N AR
Lt Loal'd F,
L . - e
. » Al
vy -t N ‘
. . PR ) ..
s . . . ]
e fa L] -
vy R . -
R P .
-, e .
- E - .
L] . 4 Lol
N . ~ .
. e . A
. st
P
. . '
. * "v
¢ . . - - .
' : i e e iy -
\ L) ’ . ; R -
. e Y [ L ]
" 1 -
... . [ - -t R
¥ . e .y o y
. 3 4y, - S ’,
S .
s , 2
v . v - LIS N
. ] . o - ' +
. {e - -
) . t
* .
[
'
v e
U " Tt !
.}
W “ L .
[} 5
- '_ » ]
¢ L S A
- 'S
] R e Wt bl X8
» ' - -
. . - ¢
. " *
Ll -
) L]
.
Y. - * - ' vt A P R L S
- - Pk P P L PR PRI I ML A RN

FERENT AR



- e

CURE,

g e

TRl

Il‘q-’b,‘{-“. FERA R Y e
-y ’ ¥

S
L
'3

L

HoOWARTH ¢. STATE or JLLiNois: 68

darL 'G. Howagrn S
L w U v
Brat¥ oy Truinoms. . ¢ H
ommmbmuaer 22, 1018, . I ., T

ML ARY 1 will de. made for: is d’n mema in.
A member of tga Illinois Nav:l%nrvo who s injured ln”thé de of the
Bmtto nnde:t o:t-dén trom the Comﬁlander-in-cmer ia enliuod tq an award
in- the Court o ‘

Cecil Page, ior Claimant. :
P. J. Lucey, A‘ttorney General, for Btate.

The claimant’in this case was a young man at the time at the ac-
cident and was regularly enlisted as a scaman in thé Third Division
of the Illinois Naval Reserve, u part of the orgunized military force of
the . State, and was under the rules and regulations covering military
bodies.. Heo was: required to render obedience to all 6rders-of his su-
perior officers,-aid-a part of the duties of the Naval Reserve consisted
in taking cruises on Liske Michigan and the other Great Lakes,.

On or about August 1, 1914, he was ordered Ly Déptain' Edward
A. Evers, Commanding Officer of the Naval Reserve, Which-he waa en.

listed - with the Third Division; as a seaman, to go ‘on ¢’ erufse on the
¥dered to and

United States_Stegmship “Dubugue,” and claimant s:;ao
did serve as a uean?n an board- said ship fromi that' Ahtil’ on ox
about September 7, 1914, . His particular duty on board- \‘hé ehip during
the ofuise was: thﬂt of -cap tam .of .the stow-hole, to stoty' below deck

various equipment,: and lml *eame forth when needéd. :The. store-
room or stow-hole: bq% as faised by means of an- _opening . through
the deck. called a hq ole, which .was hordered with & ledge extending

upwards from . the:deck approximately one-half inch. Over the hatch
hole was constfuctéd an iron cover ‘operating on hinges, with a.ledgoe on
the underside extendifig do\mwanﬂ approximately one-half jnch and fit-
ting ‘over the. le%ﬁu on the detk so nu to prevent water from ektering

the stow,-l;ole, ) qover wmq;i,n proxlmately one hundred pounds.
AW _' 1014, 16’ lidur of 4 A. M., while the ga; was’
hELy,.o

to rock, olamumt after’
u‘i menf, and uaing due care for his own’ ufety,

sought 0" clo§o .qicovor over, the ledge:when he lost cantrol of: jt, .the
‘g‘W right hand snd practically’ nnynredt |

ciwet falllg al ihdex fingor of his.x
it; althot Q‘ gur tm .nof; ampl_l.f ; _'”, at is now gtnﬂ‘ and. he has: né

e of B i ho &
“ At the thig in hry ha was darhing 814.00 3 e ae
prevented from follgwing his busfness for four weeks”’ f'& thereafter

‘Al L) = T h - LI

S NP . rane T80 1 L
LN L B v L e g Wb - ¢ L
T -?.'..\) ‘,_.-')4- ’q\} EERR Oy R ¢ _-":4-_,&'-‘.'- T wen e

PRy S
MR-

g et E e @t I-
R T

e Loy

.
h A M " . .
U S
LR PO 4
i eyl T

PR
v

Yo,
-.-‘-,__nn‘-_,:_v_n

-woe = -



Gt IHowARTH v. STATE oF ILLINOIS.

carned $30.00 per month for two years in service of the Illinois Naval
Reserve.

The State admitz all the facts alleged in claimant’s deelaration,
and admits that claimant under the law of the State of Illinvis as cited
in the brief, is entitled to a recovery, but contends that clnimant should
not be awarded a large amount or the amount he claims, to-wit:
$2,000.00.

Considering the injury, that it was the index finger of his right
hand, and the manner in which same was sustained, tliat he received
about half pay for two years, we are of the opmlon that claimant is en-
titled to an award.

An award is theréfore made to claimant in the sum of $800.00.

Loog
I
-t
' ]
“ .
v 4
v
2 - ‘
» ’
-
- vrogh o '
¢
“ra [ -
. ) ‘.
Tor
T v -
.. - . .
[ . i
5 e ‘e
v
- e .
PR
Y - ;
[ ' - ]
- ey b '
R - )
St b )
L S “
RO ALY
. Coaley - !
o - i
a Tt D N ,
) ) Y : -
Lk Lo ~ - oy
' "-“5"'." ’. ’ .’f;-‘
n _1\{ -r. Iy .- : N N .-.
[ v “ . , ‘ [ N
~ Loy 74 ™r
R -
4 oy,
1 AN LI
» [
L. +
1 .7
. -
. e K
“ . I . ' »
.- Y _f Py .
. . P
.‘l--
-
' s
t Tk AR R N S TR A

A
Lo

|"

.
~



. twenty feot aft to n dru

DS mh e e ﬂqrqrn?@u.#?"-'”f:!x‘."' el
2 PN X tn ' ‘
. K

Syt v, STATE oF Trrivois. 63

Hoi C. Bairn .
.
STATE OF ILLINOIS.
‘ Opinion Med Decemvor 22, 1916, | o |-
A momber o the TSty Navas irk, it be miada for in, the. servie od &
Stato-undp_gi.orQam-%mn_l the Qommapd_or_-ln-(:hler is _eptlg!qq ;;tg; ag;avgrd

I the Court ot

Cecil Page, for:Claimant.:... . SO
P. J Lucey;: Attorney General; for Claimant. S
4 - The %lnhﬁ'a;i'_t' i_nl,thlis casﬁ‘“d & Th;)ﬂ:d ofDﬂm ac-
cident, an mmgu F B Clisted 89 & scaman in the Third Division
- of the Illinojs. Naval Reserve; 4 part 6f the organized. mjfitary force of
thy State, .and wys. jinder. the rules and vegulations covaring, military
bodiod. - Fa'wan required to remtlss coodi ce to all ordera of his su.
perior offfceni, aii ‘B PpArE of the duties of the Naval Regetve ‘consisted
in taking cruiges on:Lake Michigan, and the other G_reht;!.'dkeg; v
On or ahout June 28, 1914, he was ordered by Cdgtlil;u Edward A,
Evers, Commandijlqr Officer of the Naval Reserve, which he was en-
listed with, in the hird Division ag a seaman, to go on a cruise on
the Unitod States Steamship. “Dubuque,” and claimaut was ordered
to and did serve as & seaman on board said ship from" June 28, 1914,
-until on or about September 10, 1914.. His particular duty 'on_board
sald ship during the cruise, was working on what is called an agh hoist,
boing a shaft extending from the floor of the fire-room, through the
deck of the ship, by which was hoisted ashes from the fire room to the
deck of thex hip, by means of a tope operated over & pulley, The pulley
was located in'the hoist about bwenty-gix feet above the five room floor
and about six feet above the deck. -On the end of the rope in the fire
room was fastened a sack uged ag an ash carrier, - The other dnd wag
cxtended upward paseing over a pulley in the hoist aud ‘thon.-about
m, looped around the drum and' thare held and

pulled by a seaman, The drtun’ \ras operated by an electric motor whioh
. revolved the drum during the holsting, while. the sack was being emptied
aud while the sack and rop ware being ‘returncd to the fire room for. .
the purpose 6f. » ating o-ogg;ation, ..Oh of ahout July 3,°1914,
claimant was gtat oped on the deck at the hoist for the purpose of re-.’
ceiving and -disposing of “the ‘aghes ‘wheri Jifted an aforesaid from the
fire room t> the deds and returtting the sack and rope to the. fire room
a5 aforesaid. When ‘o sack reached ‘the deck, the seaman. hiolding the

was a young man at the.

- -

. AP RFER ; Ceipg
A9 et e ARy

o T e e e
P A L T ATV

. :..-\-
-
]

NPT
R

RIS

L L



-nY -

T e e o e
Mo LTI W

wo i

R T

» . 34,‘_... '\f( _Jer-n.-vq.n;.‘ [EETRY
L - . - . ' .

5
e v
- -

R

S d T

rRENE T W

66 SMITH ¢, STATE of ILLINOIS.

end of the rope, after passing around the drum, would release the ten-
gsion and thereby permit the drum to continue to revolve without grip-
ping the rope and raising the sack of ashes higher. .\fter the ashes
were disposed of by claimant, during one of these operations on the
last named date, July 3, 1914, claimant using due care for his own
safety, dropped the empty sack to the fire room and was in the act of
pulling down the rope for the purpose of repeating the operation, when
suddenly the rope became tightened on the revolving drum, and jerked
the fingers and hand of claimant into the pulley, destroying the first
joint of the second finger, breaking open joint in the socond finger of
the left hand, pulled the second joint out of the socket and otherwise
injured the hand, resulting in the loss of the use of the first two joinis
o’ the finger, , _

At the time of, or just prior to his injury, he was earning $14.00
per week., He was injured on July 3, 1914, and continued in the service
of the Illinois Naval Reserve until some timme about September 10,
1914, during all of which time he received about $56.00 from the State,
as payment for cruising, resulting in a loss to the claimant of salary
during that time in the amount of $84.00,

The State admits all the facts alleged in claimant’s declaration,
and admits that claimant under the law of the Stdte of Illinois, as cited
in the brief, is entitled to a recovery, but contends that claimant should
not be awarded a large amount or the amount lhe claims, to-wit:
%2,000.00. . S N

Congidering the injury, that is. was 'the second finger of the left
hand, and the manner in which it was sustafned, ‘we_are of ‘the opinion
that claimant is entitled to an award. An awa{d';is"thi;rbforb mnde to
the claimant in the shm of $400.00, - '~ - 7~ - .

P b Nt E T



‘éhte Rlinsis £rom all ob

- r .. . [
v, e zhe Ay, U TP e M Ly ey, T
£y '; . ; AR A .c.”,kv . .;,“.‘h —;" & !—;

CHiARLEs W. O’NELL
1. ) '
STATE oF ILnixois,

Opinion fled Decembder 22, 1910,

CoxTRASYS-—WwRER recovery may be had on. The conrt uvlm the evl.
dence and makes an award in tn'or of claimant.

McRoberts, Morgan & Zimmerman, for Clalmant.
P. J. Lucc)' Attornoy General, for State.

On July 18, 1910, the. Board of Administration of tlle State of
1llinois, entered mto a contractr with- Ear]l D. Stout for the &rection of
a hospital buildmg at the Peoria State Hospital 'at -Bouth Bartonville,
Illinois.. Claimant became a aubicontractor under the said Earl D, Stout
in connection: with the erection of said bmlding md s\grped to imtall

the plumbing and: Jieat for said:building. *
i He@id- ‘lllc work in-a eatisfactory manner, but was-unable to se-

oure ‘the!y ys him for his work from the general: oofitractor and
accordingly ﬂl ?rehim for: the amount due lum, with: tha: Board of
Adminmtration

could not deal with ‘him ekcept- through the principal conjractor,: Earl

D. Stout. - Olaimant then leourhd a ‘statement from the said- mntraewr,
Stout, autho riging and. és}ing he Bodrd of Adminigtration to pay

the sum of ‘286 40" vl ant, that being the amount: due the said

Sbout from. the safd Board. -
‘As -the ‘inone apprbﬁrlated to take care of this contract was not

st "

|l

paid within' a gertain’ hme, it -was: turric oack to the State:. Treasury
with other' unéxp ‘gn yriations, und the Board. of ‘Administra-
tion was unable to ay é‘l ity notbmthatandmg they n&bre muested

to do so hy thie. ?én'eral .oontractor. - o s

- Under the ¢i¥cumstances it appesrs to us that elaimnnt ls bistitled

to recelve from the State theistim of $286.00, which ‘is being :witisheld

on the geueral contract and wg the ofore make an; hwhrd td eldimant
for t!tnt amount,. . ol -

intis: awa.fded 328 this payment to claininni rel‘lleé the

li tiona o the general ‘contrd¢tor,” &n-l

Btout, fot’md on gcoount ot ‘the. money so paid to claimant "t .

LRI A N T RITENE R AT
. . } Ca . '--"_- . ’ R B '
W~ Lo RSO SN ‘-"J.. SUASE S VY A
- . el YA . : .
2 R tr, t,r ' .
l- "4 B N
. %, v -
o .ot
! “
» l.
. L ' 2N RO 4
T, 7. LLE 3
P, Y WA N -
FPE Y-S SRR s> ¢ty i

L
s

N “.' “ T “. '. ‘-, ShR, A . \ i L A A ag o &\ ‘- - -
G TS e Lo el “" “‘*ﬂ’f’f«;‘ f:."."&".if\ RITUNN -
R R N R

O‘me, v. STATE or Im.wots L 6% - o

Board- of Administration advised.claitnant they -

B o -
PPN ket

o= -
N .. [

pRES

T ATl e,
T S PR
A T Y el MG RN



0 L

[ .
r\ : -"

SIS LR ]

- n';\{\..\""" tes

68 O’NEILL r. STATE oF lLLiNoIs.

CnanLes W, O’NEILL
v.
' STATE oF TLLINOIS,

Opinion flled Deccember 22, 1018,

CONTRACTS—1t0hien recovery may Ve had on. The court reviews the evi-
dence, and makes an award in favor of claimant.

MecRoberts, Morgan & Zimmoerman, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney (leneral, for State.

Claimant, a contractor of Peoria, Ilinois, enfered into a contract
with the Board of Administration of the State of I1linoix, wherchy he
was to provide material and do certain work in connection with some
of the cottages at the Peoria State Hospital, South Bartonville, Iii-
nois. He employed 1. L. Hartman a sub-contractor to do a part of
the work but the work of Hartman was not satisfactory to the Doard
of Administration, and they declined to accept it. Claimant after-
wards contracted with the Peoria Stone & Marble Co., to finish the
work which he had sublet to Hartman ; the said Peoria Stone & Marble
Co., finished same and it was accepted as satisfactory by the Board of
Administration. The said Hartman filed a elaim with the Board of
Administration for $303.59, on account of the work done under claim-
ant’s contract, and the Board has withheld that amount insisting they
would not pay it until claimant and Hartman had settled their
differences. : o

Later, Hartman entercd suit againet elaimant in the County Court
of Peorin County, Illinois, for money alleged to be due him on account
of the work done by him in connection with claimant’s contract with
the State. Claimant flled notice of set off and upon a hearing the Court
entered & judgment for claimant in the sum of $50.00.

‘The appropriatign under which the Board of Administration had
power to make the contract with the claimant was made by the Forty-
cighth General Assembly at the regular biennial session held from
January 8, 1018, to June 30, 1013, and this appropriation, together
with all other unexpended appropriations lapsed into the State ‘I'reas-
ury, as provided by the constitution on the 30th day of September, 1915,
and there is no-appropriation out of which the amount due claimant
on his contract can be paid by the Board of Administration.

Claimant; having done the work in a manner satisfactory to the
Board of Administration and having adjusted his claim with artman,
the sub-coptractor, in the Civil Courts, we are of the opinion that he
should be reimburred by the State for the money due him.

We therefore make an award to elaimant in the sum of $303.59,

Tt *:

e N



T Y N
T R R S
s

B S 2B

S
o [

. ! ;i\'!\ ." L '\:', - h- : -.. .‘ o_“‘;’..' ’
Davip Rurres Axb CoMpaRY v, STATE OF TLLINOIS. 69

Davip ReTTER AxD CouPaNy, A CORPORATION
v. . . / A
‘StaTE or ILLiNass,
Opinion filed December 22, 1916.

CoNTRACTS—Fdcls 1hich will fustify recovery om. .im this claim, the
epecifications recited that delivery of coal could be made by rail, when
such was not the case, the State representative was aware df the fact, but
the claimdant wasg ngt. Held, that claimant was not bound by ;price-fixed
fh contract, but could recaver a, reasonable price. e

Thomas. D, Nash, for Clatmsant. = : :
P. J. Licey, Attornéy General, for State. -~ *~ "% "V’

[ . .

. Claimant sntered intq a.contract with the State Board .of Adminis-
tration for ‘ﬁilpglxing,coﬁl .to the Peoria State Hospithl;at’: Bartonville
for the year ending July 1, 1915, - - . IO S P

~ Claimant; previous to the making of the contract; had secured a
copy of tha wpecificationa for bidders, as prepared and furhishéd by the

Board of Admiinist¥ation, and in these specifications it was.redjted that.

the Peoria State Hospital was accessible by the Peoria & Pekin - Union
Railway, and it was provided that coal should be delivered in car load
lots, . 0. b. on the eiding at the hospital. The specifications were not
appliable alone to the hospital, but to all institutions under the control
of the Board of Administrationi. Certain of the institutions it appeared
from the specifications had no aide. tracks, and it was pravided that at
such ihstitutions delivery should be by wagon. oo

It appears that there was a track to the Bartonville institution,
but this track, while constructed by the railrond company mentioned,
was on the property of another, and prior to the makiiig of this con-
tract, the railroad company had been enjoined by the Circuit Court of
Peoria County fram -transporting cars of coal over said’ tracks execept
such cars fg contafned conl from the'mines of the owners of the land.
This fact was known by th¢ Board of Administration, but.wias yoknown
to the claih)ant. . to T "r:" o v . E '_‘-— ’\l,:’ g :

About August 1, 1014, ¢laimant tendered coal {o the rail¥pad com-
pany for délivery. fo the hospita); but the railroad company réfused to
recoeive sanig, bocause of thd exisfelive of the injunction. Theralipon the
president of the claimant compny ddvised. the Board of Administration
of the fact. stating that it would:be lmpossiblé for him to 'pmifonn his

" contract. 'The necessities of the hospital were urgent, and claimant was

advised to make deliveries as-best it could. Therenpon, claimant made
arrangements ‘for Jelivery by wagon. . This, however, nécessitated the
expenditure of T8¢ per ton for delivery from the nearest point on the

. T W L UL T U SO,
(L S ' “;1.,hf:.\_ '.n'.;,d‘._“‘ [ I TR Jh‘a‘-"“'}““-l b Ea

S NN VS NI SRy (2R AL Y U TSP SERRIPPS. L . B - r L
RIS r_,\“fﬁ?; Mo AR N * PR AR F i’_ak'rﬁq-':;"."{'i“';"i- “;.-,"1,-"}“?‘;.,-‘"‘: o wy
) Vet . . Py . ; | AL T

I S P T L 1 .
A SESPRLN IS % \;*"’-“";:nh,,,-.;,;t:“i 3

."v'.

- A : T
-'r-':;‘:: ‘5"\-2..—"?; en l"-.:;-'t ; -
% . 4y
s BN "‘ AT

e

SR i

St S
> .‘f_.q:.,'-'l"v' et
LA e NPT

e 4

2 del e,
A s

i
EAE

N
gt e

AT

R oy
P

. N
Tmm a8 R S
A A et S R Pt

. L e, L
H ot _'J.-‘S.‘ﬂ-_:\:-"'.o LR

e

F

Y

"{."v

¢
aehr 4

ey



e L.
T i

A |

s

RS

PR LA S P I

-

Loagd T e e

[
_,-‘;“3.....

Y

%0 Pavip Rurter Axbp Coapaxy v, StTaATE oF ILLINOIS,

railroad {o the hospital. To make deliveries in this manner, claimant
expended $12,873.59, and it now secks to recover this amount frgm the
State, claiming that it was impossible to perform the contract, that in
making its bid it had acted upon the representation that the hospital
was accessible to the railroad, while in fact it was not, and that the
direction to it by the Board of Administration to make deliveries as
best it could, as it was apparent that it was impossible to perform the
contract, amounted in effect to a new contract. As we view this case,
either no contract in fact existed, due to the fact that the minds of the
parties had not met, or if it existed, then a new contract was made when
the claimant, after refusing to deliver under the contract as executed,
was instructed to make deliveries. Tt is unnecessary for the the purposes
of this case to defermine which was the actual state of affairs. Cer-
tainly, delivery on the side track at the hospital was an essential in-
gredient of the contract, ' Accordingly, we do not believe that claimant
is barred from recovery by article IV section 19 of the constitution.

The State concedes that there is some equity in claimant’s.elaim,

We are of ‘the opinion that, due to the fact that claimant has in-
nocently sustained this loss, due entirely to the facts ‘ns ahove stated,
that it is entitled to recover, and it is accordingly the judgment of this
Court that claimant be awarded the sum of $12,873.59.

) ]
v

. 2 T ..

P BTy g
.




= :z‘-}\’S"..: .,

~ e - - - -
- LW NUCHIT LA S S te. &

Y

.
[T R I R e N o s e e
(A R R R Jo-ne MRS PR e AT S - . -
RN : 7 UL HIRESIP T TP ORI, Tt DELL N
N P A - - T [ T Lo ERrES L
. 2 A A RS L
s .

WEsT <N UNITED Gas axp Breernic (o. v. StaTe oF ILLINOIS, 71

WesTERN UNiTED Gas ANDP Erectric Compaxy, A CORPORATION
L e :
SraTk oF ILLiNois,
.Opindon fled December 22, 1016.
LICEXm: FEES—when refund will be awarded. Claimunt paid 8 fee to

Utilities Commission of this Staté ubon the dasis of an issuance of $§00,000
warth of stock when late the amount gy reduced ta ssoooo Held. tbat a

réfund. ahould he, mdo TR

P. J. Lucey, ttorney Géheml, for” State.

- The claimant ‘ecompan 1o 00 rutmn “orgmnized and deing busi-
ness under and. by virtue {( the’ lawrgo of the State of IMinois, with its
principal office st Aurors, Illihals, It is a public utility corporation
which fuminhas gas, eleofrzcity and steani heat in several of the cities

of ihb S
. At{tha State Pyblic Utilities Commission of
; 1918} eptered, an order nuthorizing the isu-

' ' Wort \of Bqun of the Western United Gas and Elec-
tric Company, whmh ‘said - ofder. contained a provision for the payment
by cloimant of an authpr] mtlon fee. of. $800.00.

weq piid by claimant to the State Public

The sum, of, 0800
Tater, it was de-

Wilities (lommisaion .in accordainpe with its order.
M th opdar -of “the  Stats Tublic Utilities Commission

termined thaf., 8
ee of anﬂp to the amount of $800,000.00 was

i, - authoriing
IR (1 3 fn aXin. al"* as. requitéd and upon petition of claimant said

T bre s
5 .
T
BN

‘

&.&; TN

.

PR .
(g L 3 O % ’ re . B v . .
H - ER I P .. . - - . B
4 [ 1 1 _— P - . y
H R LR, Thae ot Taval o 4 atag et e 0

I)‘llet was. mmhﬁed tO ﬂlﬂ empt,that gaid claimant compan_} would be

- aufhorized .15, jsne, $80,000 :worth of. honds.

After the. sinended order.wde entered by the commiesion’ reducing
the amount of bonds jesued from $800,000 to $80,000, ciaimant sought
ta recover from the . Btate Publio Utilities Commission and from the
State Trensurer the mmLof $720.00 which represents the difference he-
tween the amount pmd Y it; upon the entering of the fimst order, and
the amount that . it would: hava .hbeen required to pay under the

prder,; ..

- umend
ant was mfom)ed that the money go paid by it was tm'ned

into tho ate Treasury, and that-as there was no appropriation cov-

ering refiinds of ‘this kind he waq unable to mfy !t)hack the mgney :
g:ooc] aith in accordance with

* Havihg paid the sum of .00 in
the order of the. State Publiy Utilities Commission, and not having

réceived the" hemaﬁt as -wap mtended by the order of the commission,

~ we.afo of the ppinjon that Qllip’lant is entitled to a refund of $720.00.

- We ac¢cordin y ma):e an award in favor of the claimant in the
Fum ﬂf sl 00;

Judge Alsc'lmlel; tnok no part in the consideration of this case.

-y /Lv‘- s
! »y



[

B

.'-*-I.,u.'p-. _.m._'.‘_ -

Saevye

T e ke g

[
i

L U T R L

el ot ¥
LR el I -7 <z

TN

PR

i

P) McGUIRE V. STATE oF ILLINOIS.

Taoxas McGuirg, DoiNe BusiNigss as THe McGring AND WHITE
DeTECTIVE AGENOY.

. . v.
STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Opinton slcd Deccmbar.ze 19186.

CoxTBACTS—t0RENR Iaio will impw promise on part of B8tatc to pay.
Where a duty is imposed by law upon an officer and moneys are not pro-
vided with whioh to- perform the duty, hé may perform the duty and the
necessary expenses are a proper charge agalnst. the State, ;

Benson Landon, for State.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

Thomas McGture, tlle clmmant is- camlng on & general detective
business in the City of Chicago, under the name of -3 cGture & White
Datective Agency.

. On June 12, 1914, ‘the Auditor 'of Publlc ‘Accounts employed Mr.
McGuire to furnish niett to. grobect the property of the Ia Salle Street
'T'rust and Savings Bank,. thé. State Bank-of Oalumet, . and the Ash-
land Twelfth Bahk, which banks -were - ‘utider - investl ation “by - the
Auditor’s offiee, /N tr MeGuirs: furhialied ‘men' aﬂ%‘ nilere: ‘sarvica for
the period of “time- beginnlng June “12;: &9‘14;“ ; "6tlding September

51914, Thé aternént : for serviced  ali eipde. of-
dereﬁ shows ‘&' ehia] g ainst the' TsiSalle Stidet’ Buﬁk ‘of $210.885,

against the. Ashlaintd th: Street Bank 'of $1,909.20, gnd against the
State Bank of Calumat of 81,803.15, a totdl of $4,028,90.

‘Tho' testimony " of tho -witnesses shdwg' ‘that" the contract was made
by the Auditor, that the sérvices’ word renddred 2and- ;that the charges
arg the usuial, and’l‘eason ble chargoes for-sii¢h- service.~ .

“{he 4 t A sof s'm]':fgsonted at. the : takin% ‘of testinmony by the
Attorhey . el’lhrdl;' has riot ﬁled nny‘ br ef or argﬂment contest-
ing the clafmi. x50 1

- On the nutllprit of the case of Am[on», of al'v. State, decided in
the October Term;: .1914; by this. Court, this claim will be allowed, and
it is the judgﬁient of ‘the. Court that claimant lm awarded the sum of

$4,023.20,: 7 53

f

- L3 . - ' 1 !
+ s an T e - P ",‘ e Sl ey R RS W PR PR TR TR - PNy SV PP (O T
NP NI ] N . SO TR TR e ""',?'.-‘?"": SRR A D 73-’.‘32!’-'1
v [ - . s 4 et - . T "

gperatives ren- .

T

R

e R
ety



'-0“;](_’]:.

. AT W R L S
. v;_«' ¥ , \ ¥ L Sh -
‘a‘-'ﬁ,(‘, {yggr{( R 'f‘ \ » _.r

aupwm 0‘ @nu mﬁ It,r,txom IR

i

L T

,~.

Acaus-n:s Awm QAm'me, Exscvmn oF m I:Asr 'qu. o¥
Ammsm A CARPENTER, Dzomm "

‘i
l.f" L-‘-',i,. P (ERRE] %
. S‘mﬁt” o Iw..nom. ] ;}

C Oﬂmtouﬁkdbmberzz s, _-;. R

Ixmﬁ'uct PAx—iohen rofend il Be made. In this - elalt the tax
as fixed by the County Judge wap pald utider protest; aftor which' an appeal
was taken to.the Osunty Court.which court confirmed. the vrde¥ of the
County Judge, wd the¢reupon an appeal was taken to the Suprénip Court,
which court heid that a portfon of the estate was not 11ablé. t6 & tax under
the act of 1909, (Peop:c J mmsemer 264 111. 400). Later, & tdx was fixed
by the County Judge under the act of 1895, and an appea’ taken to the
County Court which approved the action of the County Judge in fixing the
tax and thereupon »p appeal was prayed to the Supreme t-which court
held that the satate was not llable to a tax under the act of 1396, . (People
Vo Gargenter, 274 1L 103.) . Hefd, that clalmant is anuuod to an awnrd

- Beott, Bmdtoff, . Nartin'. & Sfephens,. for Claunants
R Lu%pﬂomo;de@ , for State. -

‘The’ dlaintant, in. titis mg qeeks an award for 020 4‘?’ wh{ch he
claims is daé by reasor of the grroneous mherltﬂnc? i@x h ent in

the estato of Augustus Albert-Carpentes, deceased.
The appraiser. appointed’ by the County Court’ W, ﬁx the tax -on,

=
it
t

| decedent’s cstate found that the total tax assessed dﬂg; thb cetate to

he 828,997.04. 'Qlaimant to accure his statutory unt paid to the
County Treadurcr, $2%,547.10, which was the amonnt orignmlly taxed,

: lm than five per vent discount; - .

“The .Contity Judge:entered; an’ order ﬁxmg the th rnté’ “aceord-
dnied with. the appraiser’s réport and pon an rgpea] the C’onnty
Court fromi:-the: orde -of the C Ju ,- the order wag . ed. An
nppedl was taken: to the:Suprenie’ Const ot the State of THinois, and it
found . thas the: fax. \vas oxngve and er rpneons. A new order fixing
tha tax mte 'I’M in diite bg the - Coa-:ty Court ‘and this second

La

order was s ‘lnd tmn upremo Court. and \ms found upon
d ',‘,htsanng to =
ﬁn& B a}* fha County Court in awordénce with
ihe dirsofiona ih NPt which fixed the, total tax at
Y. 428, B"O.ﬂo '_ JAng - ébl)bé 18t hé is entitled to five per cent dxs—
" count on:thip' Q k. of this ﬁndl order, by reason of his having
“the original ted ? ag‘uinit ‘the- whte, within_six mont}:s rom

.. the death of @

. .'The State: mrft:a iha& elaimnt i tml mtlﬂed to.an allowance of
five per cont discount:on thé amount of this final order, altliough they

. Y :

. . [ -
N c T P e - [P -
NPT et T - , e %o *
LY i .,(.‘ EPREARAN o 1d o Yo [ A

i
“a ‘-'
o
.

e N -

B LI

o

e s LU, s
bt e

I

N
LACIIN'S LI

T I R
T
*
rﬂ’

e
LT
e
""”‘"'jl\ R

avitiLh
L
- - -, P
o 4 ,‘!71.‘..». -

-~
w el s g

-
LT T
¥ .t
nAR

.
et e
Wt e

'y,

5 .
- .
4.'-()-"'-@\-?33‘7

hetl
~

'I... _J -
. .\,&_R}.f, “*:\

- ROREINN



T S Lt T T Al
- A s wad

(R Th-au R S
e o

-

ks b

y eppet LA
" .a

ey,
qa
A

Coge A

Fa
PRERRLT RN
e !

Rl
- -

Thal s

BT

J
. B T
i e an U

PPl
PERI

-
.

‘u

3
o
Sy

UG A

ahow
by

PR
-

st

5

-¥

0 ¥,

" - ;

L2 g
: B oy

R

L, T
L

"4 C 'mrr:.\'rr.n v, Sm'm o¥ Ipnmors.

EI P IV PUORN N T o P | e -
o' _n‘“m),_;:‘ ST P t. " 'Ia' "‘ f}.. .'-b’? ; __.— "J’ﬂ" ‘;‘t

concede that there is a basis for claimant’s contention upon equitable 3
grounds, :
‘In the case of Bartholomae v. Slate, 2Ct. of Cl. R. 306, whero the. iy
same question arose this court ‘held as follows: “It would seem that, . ¢
inasmuch, as this erroneous tax was paid within the period whereby the - .~
five per cent discount was secured, that a like discount should be al- ;i
lowed upon the correct. tax as fixed ‘\‘r the County Court, this being in- 7%
cluded in the money already paid, .. !
As heretofore sfated, claimaut paid 827 547.19, .which was the R
original assessment, less the five per cent discount. If the correct as- = -
ressment of $20,870.23 had''been made 'int the first instance, claimant .,
nfter deducting his flve ‘per: cent discounit, would have paid %25,520.72. - . &
The difference in what he paid under the erroneous order and what he 4
would have paid under’ oprrected final order aniounts to $2,020.47, and g
we believe that claimaiit is entitled to a refund of this amount. L
We therefore make in award in fm'or of CIaimant for $2,020 47, ")

] .
) . u‘l - t' .‘-':,;:",".; .'i' °"~\-'t‘:7‘r‘.-.l '
. S ’ B R D e
et e . '- "}'-_ ',‘ : R S N
. -).-4.1—,“ ‘ :.: l’.‘ ".- "’.:!I;' 23 4—'-!'-'- o ‘-. ‘.t
* s AL IRC 23 iy
U R .
, ;-‘7 . Ry
AN = :
: ’"z'éflie}":.»‘;‘f‘,‘.m
o i
":f" * . ¥ ] \ ' el .
v M ] P e
- -L-'J"“"‘- © e - RS eme ar et . !.‘-“.".-.~.',, o .‘.‘.4.,- ) \"'}i-..,g‘.;‘-\--‘:-"-v vy ."“' 1.4:2-' .



vf'i-z_.“i: .f;..,u.,."

oi T L7 S0 S rf it R A L TV % f:'v‘—u SR
»}‘v s, }‘?"" ,”'“ '.f;’_“‘." ’l ’,.‘;g;‘;pw f?"_’_:’ 4 TR S S
e . 3 513-::7-‘ s ““_. - -..‘1 - L
. ’ e AT " a0 .. _
: © WESTERN GRALY Pnonué';s' C'o'nr-.ma' v. STaTE OF ILnaNoOIS., 75
. | 'Wmm"" G'ni'xfe_ Propycrs CoMPANY
S 0.
o . ;{' Sawtp oF, Iu.mom.
bt omm Wisk Devembor 22, 1918,
. R 3 y".\'. S veding
" LCRNEE m ‘Where a fed 13 paid under protest, in
a ¢0u 'hg:e no tufl i’«;{ulrcd. - [Glnnd ‘Wlll be allawed, . _
P, Jd. Lucey, Attomey Geneml, for State. Co.
Claimaut ig’ mgnged i ¢ Q manufaeture of stock food at West
Hammond, IHinois, On: D&'!hm P o7, 1013, it paid license fees amount-
ing to $50,00 .into the State 'Treasury. for two of its products, and again
: paid such fees on Januvary 5, 1915, - It objected 10 the payment of these
;1. . feen to the State Food Commluion, stating that the particular products
y covered by: said licensps . were not. sold within the Stato of Illinovis.
Noverthélens, - upon: the. ingistenice of ‘the Food Commission, it did pay
Lt the fees.. - BubNsguently, _Xor. thia.ycar 1918, the. Food Commission being
. satisfied that the; fqod& Were- nm w0ld;in Iﬁmols did not require licenso
for the sarae “brarids.
T - It is.clearly. g({:parent from the reooril that these foods were not
= sold ir:d Ilinois, an thn§ umlor ﬂle law_claimant should not i;‘aveh been
N requi ta:pay . Heense em ,( .18 dome.question as to whether or
P no. the tmm pRid’ vinde j-q st Ly claimant, but we are inclined
P T . the ‘doubt ¢n - considerationi -of. the evidence in the record, in
;" mrbr ot slmna dml it Jﬂ hccoxdmgly awarded the shm of $100.00.
i 3 ¢
q ; _l‘. -J : ' ' ,',' ‘:: y
CHETT ol PR : Gt “ IR PRCIEPEE

»

LT EAS

X
-

|

N

-
.o,

)-‘

ST

b

g
T

L
-y
[

- ':‘t.".(;\f.l;j-;‘u":f -
- T’:'f’""""

A AN

ny o~
Lo Rl e SR
i '

A Aty
r
P

- i..l:.‘-.‘\.l{'ﬁ ,

v
e L

v
o “:".."p N

“w

Pmat an e

e
A
i



iy ) 7"'7.‘&'_(-{

S U e P
i ?‘v_,!..'.’ﬂ. -

L

PR

-

slc-r y\—-.:

-
-~

.
B oo
-y
R
- el

"““‘i-“.';’\‘lr‘ -

[
Mi

t '.'\"- Y,
PR Ny

o s

[

s WD e

.
TN

LS T IO LY p 1 e .
[N TRy, R 20, LRI BTN Nar e, s a - cr, L. v - :
o - R ) ‘{-5 < + N L -] :‘g‘“s’!‘,.{,'_q"-l Y A T S SR R BT S
N PR . ; PR

76 . Il ¢, STaTE 0F ILLINOIS,

IFraxxk N. Hie
v,
, StaTE ov IuniNois,

Opinion filed Decembor 22, 1916,

NoN-LIABILITY OF STAaTE—S8late ot . Hable to oficers who volunicer
services. Where an officer voluntears his services in assisting and arrest-
"ilng an escaped coitviet ANd in consequence tlieveof receives injuries, the
State is not liables- .~ 77 - RO -

Louis Warner and Lauderback Brothers, for Claimant.
P, J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

The elaimait in this case a resident of the City of Chenoan, 1llinois,
was on July 20th and 21st, 1915, and prior and subsequent to snid dates,
the regularly appointed and acting inarshal of said city, and by agree-
ment with said city, his hours of duty were between 6 . M. and 12
o’clock midnight. - o ' ;

On the evening of July 20th, 1915, claimant received a telephone
communication from the: State' Reformatory, at Pontiac, Illinois, to be
on the leokout for two escaped criminals from said institution. Com-
plying with said request; he at once began the.search and continued
from the time the firat train, the “Hummef”’ a Chicago and Alton train 0
from Pontiac, reachéd Chenoa at about 9 ¢’clock-P. M. until the time
he sustained a broken leg, which was abgut 1-o’clock in the morning of '
July 21, 1918,;and at least an -hour after liis duties to.the city of Chenon
ns city marshal for that.day and night. . His official hours ended at mid-
night, but by special riéquest of the officerof the State Reformatory he
continued the searchi:until about one o’clogk A, M., at which time while
walking along the Chicago and Alton ratirodd track to search some
cmpty box cars located near the canning factory, he nccidentally fell
across the rail in .such:a way as to break Jhis 10[8 leg between the knce
and ankle. By, reagon of this accident lie.was put to considerable ex-
pense, unable to.perform.any work .for & lohg  period of time, and
suffercd great- bodily. pain,. = = - TaaT L

The evidetice shows .that claimant réeéived one dollar per day from

LRanE .

the city of Chenos as city inarshal, and. ‘that duriiig all the time he was

unable to work-the city continued to pay:lim.one dollar per day. His

doctor bill.amounted to $25.00, Tho g¢vjdeiice shows that at no time .
wag claimafit: ¢ither an officer or servabt: of tlie State of Illinois. If P
claimant Jiad -heén in the service of tlie State as one of its servants, he s
WO 1q,p%§a.3p'een- Tequired to submit lis claim to tliec Industrial Board. S
Claimant®is secking to recover damages.for his injury.in the sum of . ‘*
$1,000.00. - It is the. judgment of tha Coutrt that the claim be denied. ?

Lo
g oy e A
. .7



R S
A t" £ 1 e e RS T
X Lot

e *360: v.ws'n'ru or Imnoﬂ. Ll ;:,'_:,-5;‘7’ '
S WT JOOB . :
' o T v. o — ’.'L:"" )
i IR Smm ‘oF ILpIxols, - ; ; }u.{.::-%:.‘.;"'
” i Oﬂmaﬁed Dmbor 2%, m& . !
1_;};_'_", - M 0"' _-" . .- ke las o i
[P &l:gulft& immhe nled mm !i_tlg frumm wbb )
r:‘ §‘ > PR % I . 4
gL el & mﬂ)  for' Clafiflint,
Wl ! Iﬁwey, Afttomhy h _:g&-al for Staw
o This is &-claim presented by - W. T\ Joos agd:nﬂ: tha fm of Tli-
. nois for damages caused by d:continucus’ nuisapce.. Sﬁp )
N - Clsimant, according to the statement filed herein,a h: t]xqf lossee of
'8 farm-in .Peoria County, whioh adjoins certsin -lands :leased by the

>+ .owner thereof to the State of 1llinojs and used as & part-of the State
. ._Biﬂe Range-ayd known as “Qaimp Grant”; that éhartly atter claimant
. posséésion” wnder the ledso above referred to, .the State-began: the
operation ‘of:the Rifle Ran o;-and on July 7, 1910, various Btate t
‘and companies of  the Illinois: National Guard 'were . -engaged -in ri
practice upon .the lands léeaséd by the State and adj oiniig. clmmant’
property. That tifle practice began' on Septxmber 18, 1909, and con-
tinuod unhl the 28th: “of -November of that year, dﬁhn all of
which time neithar the cliinidnt ‘nor: his ‘assistants, weré: hle %o work
;';in the ﬁeld3 since they werg within mange of the bullets being fired by
. " the troops and companios abovve referred 6, while ‘practicing target
- whooting ; that the ci-ops werq not lumested at ail dor atilizged; that

Y i tml'ng fodd&r and ‘second crop of clover were loft & Waste' in the flelds
shortlv after the ends of the rifle

- owing 6"t e"hqn _snows-.
‘pract Qﬁs-\.Thﬂf- " n on July 7, 1910 anpd eontinued

T gnhl about’ Oatabey Oth ~of! fhat year, and during tha following sea-
. =on. comfmencéd ‘on "O¥ about 'July .2, 1911, and' centivued ‘antil Oe-
. tober 30th following.- That-the. claimant, being unable to opérate his
" .fari on that acgount,. compl?)%ued to the oﬂ’icers in charge of the Ili.
-1 nols National GQuard, includ the . Adjutant. General thereof but
5“3“]101\(; rem}t, and fn ordqt redress the wrongs, instituted in the

z, v irenit Coart of Peoria Coﬁntx, Xllinois, & suit in chancery, praying
LI ;:dt %mbe df nid linbiﬁiNatw;ml nf(l}m ax:,d thetmembers
A ithereoft _"} 'na said ¢ range, but that no tem-
54 "7 poraty inju gt{q “s~ fuuog' Qircnit Court; that after a pro-
00 tracted g lh‘aiﬂ BOUrE: an njmwtm-n Was. mned, in accordance

.
L o
~

T O
N L
R - .

TN e e e
LY e . e

i
o with: the h,i" 'frmp whith . ﬁl nnctl(m order the HState
“i fﬁuuﬁprpggpealéd d e Qonrt ’Suprc\sme Court on the
% "’ -3 By, : x

AR (3

e
S
el
Ve AP
S L iy
‘.MF"-.? 15:'.:‘\'.'. Rl
)

ot
A L I

L e

EEA T LR N
¥

\
R RN KRPR

o e -
By I A
Dk et et Tl
L P LY RIS v b gt Lt
SOV R B N A N



R

_.;(.—'-‘V . W

L it .. [ T »- S 18 . e . - FA T - -
S N LA R AT IRE  C 3 e i T W R L1 T R T B A I vy
e SRR ATl W e R e e DYl T e

78 Joos v. STATE oF ILLINOIS.

17th day of December, 1012, entered an order affirmaing the decree of
the Circuit Court and making such injunction permanent.. (W, T.
Joos, Appellee v. The State National Guard, et al, 257 Ill. 138.)

'The total claim as shown by the declaration, including attorney’s -

fees, court costs, etc., incurred in and about the trisl of said case and

. $750.00 alleged to be due through 1loss- of crops, etc. amounts to

$1,587.10. : : :

To this claim the State has interposed a demurrer, urging that if

the claimant has 2 .valid claim that the statute of limitations inter-
poses @ bar to recovery. : S ‘

: unt this rifle range .constitutes a nuisance, for which the State

is liable, thére can be no question, both on, prin_;éi;:le and adjudication, . - .7,

Crawford v. Staté, 1 Ct. of Cl..R. 91; Jdos.vy Ill. Nai. Guard, et al,
257 11l. 138; Scanlan v, -8jdts, 1 Ct. of ()i R, 128 ; Green v, State, 1

Ct. of Cl. R. 178; Hiokos'y, State, 1 Gt of Ol R. Bl1; Ohicago Ball -

Club.v. State, 1 Cts of Cl: R. 291, : Court vf Olainis ‘Act 1903.:." "

The damaging of property by bunels"dﬁriﬂg_sft@tget~prhoticé"chrrf1ed_,." .
on by. the State Militia.is not an act in which. the servant could exer. ..

cise-his choice or make Msé of his judgmeént,s It.is the militia acting

in strict subordination’ to:the ‘civil power. .We. beligve .that. as con- -

ducted the rifle range at.Camp Grant constituted a permanent nuisance
of a°kind already considered ‘by this .Court; but-that the nuisance dis-
continned when -the. tifle practice ceased-om October 80,,1911, and the
declaration in this court was not filed with the Auditor of Public Ac-
counts, who is ex-officio Clerk of this. Court.-until April 26, 1914,

more than two years after the nuisancé abated, and is therefore barred- -

by the Statute of .Idmitations.- No lq%dl';‘ dbllity rests mpon thd Btate
to pay claimant’s ‘amotints .paid out by him -as costs..and: attornoys’
fees in prosecuting ‘the case in Peoria.Couity: and: Supreme Oourt of
this State. The demurrer is sustained and,‘-;t,hqu.peh_tlon- dismissed.

¥

«%\'Z:-f.{, i

- ,;‘!_;

H
i E
¢

'.‘-.'-.“ .
R I

v e
el
. d
, ' 3 _-_-".'.'
H ~ dy rs -
§. Tl .
» . R
i - 1 v R
. : "t
. . s
R 4 . R
, . ‘.”"- :“ . °
T v o 4 :
N i .
e v :
Yo hgaaed o TN by
ey r} N ey 0" Vo ¢ !
e IS 1
2 REPLRT I R
e 50T T
IR
. S i
AT PRSP A I
N T . . Y P - .
. RN - U _ * '.:‘:“,‘ 'y Y .
e = . LI 1.5 h :
. gy 8l Q et . . I Aok
.ot R Rkt SO T R "
A 7 AR 15.) VAR A '
‘,'f\; R U +
v L - ]
:'}:“ ':‘}l It
2
. u
. ot
L R
. . [T )
¥ '."f. X it _ s, P A .. LS n e -, - ,‘ ,,'.. . - ;.- ,.:"f-;:'
1 o B T I S S R T P P S N S PR d""'(’,'-; JURE T A, S0E ¢



-

‘north of Ashland, Cass Cowity, Illinois. On November 9
‘farin_occupied by . “him was plaved under strict quarsiitine b ‘order of

"j ahtifie qn ssid farm prohibi
“hotusé; thsy ‘would have beéen ‘able to sava the bdtnce of claimant’s per-

g servantl and :f the Eta
stroyed” th

W
- \

S o '3“?:4&3)3 qﬂz?‘gm or Ix.ux‘ota.. 'I;,l-‘,;;j,f' -

" | , . Runxnr 'L. \’I.ums
S - S --'v.
B'rwﬂ or. Imeoxs

Opmon ﬂca Dmmber 22, 1916.

1. Qﬂm:nxp——ﬂﬁ“ ¥ liable .for octs of oficers in enforcing.
Whore the Btate " -power in enforcing a quarantine to
prevent the spread of & coﬂ axious disease, the Btate is not ijable for the

scts of fts oMicers or agents 18 the qntomment, of glich quu.rantlne
ed. Where in the en-

2. Daun—State mot H ¢ for propérty destroy
d the ‘ﬁ'émﬂy ot‘:\n individual or corporation is

§

'forcemem: of & guarantine

deatroyed, the Shm in the m of a statute 18 not liable therctor

.Kirby, Wﬂmn anl. Brockhauie, for Claimant,
P. J. Lutey, "Attorney t-} ei‘al for State.

The claimdnt i this éase ‘was a ténant farmer rwdmg three miles

the State ot Lﬂ'q Sﬁ Commissioners, use the live stock
_belonging to. mid elumm uaid farm had become sfflicted with n
,-known as the foot-And month disease.

dangarous aud cotitagion
On November 11, 1914, the farm was stil} being UnWi¥ quirdritine, the

dwelling house aceupied by clainmnt was destroyed' by fifé, and part

of his household goods other personal pro situsted in' said
dwelling. way. also dufm;;gl ‘l(p;" wh‘i):h e now l::;zﬁts hin claim for

elainjdnt’s neighbo

'.24?.35. -
Goumael bor. c!aiménh tﬁal' had ‘it ot lmn fot' eitﬁct quidr-
ﬁé d'oing 10 the

sonal ptopérty, and therefore” the Btate should teimbursce him for the

_!osa that he sps j

Thi: State iti }ﬂaefng thé al‘antme on claimant’s farm was acting
‘snlely i a govétnmental Ior ﬂle benefit of its citizens. ' This
wotk  must neekmm ‘b’ ugh its officers, employees or

‘i éiercis_o of its police powers had de-
Rﬁ h 1o revovery could be had against the

Sigie tiiere no siatut fovlded thérefor. ‘
‘I‘Iw judgm f of th‘ig C sﬂ: i& that th:! claim be reJected' '

. nu tfl.-»r ).l

‘-.(
[N et ' . ‘:"‘4 B A . - .
o _;,?_{‘_‘ j_".":); “l"f T e T '.(._’ . -;‘Li“‘_,tih"'_J -

1914, the

. .
-
S AR e

.
TR

-
N

e e
R T

oy 7
A

g, A Ly e e T
- S AT LT - Ve
- oy P ey el T
ny-..-_,J, a, .rl".,..u..'"‘ e

LR - TIPS
£ Rl S -
b fmatigre S T

R I S TR
. R TR IO L S
- _-'A:'*rﬂ..;" Ve om

v
i



w

ATH o

hJ o r N -
. Vet . - ‘. oo 4 el M aTeM W R

80 . ENGLISH AND ENaLisH v. STATE oF ILLINOIS.

]

R. C. Exonisit Axp E. C. Exaurisi, Co-pARTNEKS Doinc BusinNess As
Exarisit Brorigrs : .

. .
StATE of ILLiNOIS.
" Opindon filed Decembey 23, 1916..

| MISTAKE or-FAO';qg—céntraclor. mlqln'y'-‘t'qff;'l‘dké. in_estimate. Where a
contractor in making an estimate ugon woirk to be performed by him
honestly makes a mistakéd in such estimate, he may have his confract re

scinded. .

Henry L. Jones, for Claimant,
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State,

Claimants who are contractors at Champaign, Illinois, are asking
for an award in theé sum of $4,500.00 on accéunt of théir having for-
feited to the State said amount when they refused to comply with a bid
submitted by them for the erection of an auditorinm for the Southern
State Normal University at Carbondale, 1llinois.

It appears from the records before the Court that a clerical mistake

was made by claimant in preparing their estimates in connection with
the structural and ornamental iron used-in the éi'c__{cﬁ.(":_x;:_.@;,_ﬂi’é_}prqpbﬂsqd _

building. = . - ST e e
" At the timje clajmants were preparing.their estimates for the erec-
tion of the auditorium at Carboridale, they weérgd aleo engaged in prepar-

ing ‘estimates’ for. the erection of a Stafo. bunilding at Normal, Illinois.,

Thé Gage Btructiiral 8téel Co., of Chicagé, Illinois, furnished claimants
proposals fof the structural steel in connéction with the building to be
crected at Norimal, Illinofa, but did not furnish them proposals for the
steel to be used in the building at Carbondale. . : ,

- By Mistake, claimants used the proposal furnished them for the
Normal building, believed it to be the proposal for the erection of the
(Carbondale building and this mistake cavsed their estimates to be from
$12,000 to $14,000 less thaii they should have been, ... " . o

. When 'the; bjda; were gpened it was found that claimants, wore con-
siderably lowér. than the other bidders and:adeordingly:the contract was
awarded tothpgn. -, Claimants o ﬁnditigdihbj,g.'inigtakq ‘above referred
to, notified the’ ard ‘of Trustees of the- South-

Stafe Architect and the B _
ern ‘Tllinojs: Sfate 'Normal Univeraity -that: thdy would be unable to go
nhead with tlie work on account of the mijstake in their bid and asked

that their@gertified check for #1,500 be returned. .

g 0 -

" At the requést of the State Architéot a meeting was held at Car--

bondale, Illiniois, At which claimants, the State Architect and the Board
o ol . : o L. . A

o

h_..
- .
~ER L,



i

’)‘—106- Lozza v. State or JLLINOIS,

-

PR 3 lr-tv“,"'ﬂ oo

b ~ L L LU N TR

AL b

I-" -

Cona Dawin Lozza
V.
Sratre or ILLiNOIS,

Opinion jiled Dcccmbcr- 22, 1010,

DAMAoEs——Johnson v. Stalcy ante followed, 'This case is governed by
the facta in the case of Frank 0. Johnson v. SBtate of Iliinois, 2 Ct. of CIl.

R. p. 227.

Lagger & Blatt and Brown, iay & Creighton, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney Ueneral, for State,

The facts in this cuse are almost identieal with the facts in the
case of Frank O. Johnson v. Slate of lllinois, decided May 22, 1914, in
the Court of Claints, and reportedd in Volume 2, Ct. of Cl IT, at
page 227,

On the suthority of that care, claimant is entitled to an award, and
the only question for this Court to decide iz ag to the proper amount that
should be awarded.

From a consideration of the evidence as offered by claimant and
the State, it is the opinion of this Court that claimant shall be awarded
£500.00. .

1t is accordingly the judgment of this Court that she be awarded
*aid amount, '



JOE,

O
-

T

L R

-

K 1‘;:;

"

L .
o Nert o™, 2

o

'

SEatune e,

ot
AR RS N

f . Teot -
R £ Mg T
. A -

.\
1

G e
IR o AR

A

’.'-‘j.:c":; e

Rt £ AN

- ., Ot N
B

i

\ J,:_»'- Lo ._?’ ‘.“.V,‘,\ . 1] 7,.‘\1 4; ]

- 82 Couxn or WiLL v, S'm'rn OF Inmgom

Couxry or WiLL
. v,
‘StaTe or ILLiNOIS.

.Opinfon med December 22, 10164.

‘FEBSs AND Cos'rs-—mean!na of i section 39 of dot relating to Joliet
Penitentiary, The Legislature in enacting section 89 of the act in relation
to the Jolfet Penitentiary meant that thé term “foés and coats” wag intended
to include not only what niight he includéd in'the strict deflnition of that
term, but also other. detaal nnd naeeunry axpe lnnurred ln (e prose-
outlonoracue.r~ ‘rw- o

Robert w. Martm, Sfates Attorney, for Glmmant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

Statutas must be interpreted according to their intent and mean-
ing and not always according to the letter; a thing within the statute,
though not within the letter, and' a thlhﬁ within ‘the letter is not
within the statute, unless- thﬁm the intention. . -

Perry v. Johneon County, 94 10, 214, 220;

Anderson v. Chicago, Burlmg!on o Quiney R. R. Co.,
plar Il 26, 28; _

B %u & ra‘l V.. G;‘au«lt;r, 1490 I, 1%2 147 848 851
00 @ OB T6L Ve 0 Ohidcgo, ok >

In consturifig:a statute,” theycourts ‘are nét -con tied to” the literal
meanmg of the words: of the statuite,’ bul‘. the intention is to be gath-
ered from the necessity, object or. reason: of the:éxactinént and the

meaning of m words enlarged or reatricted according to the true in-

tent
\ C’astnor v. Walrad 83 Iﬂui‘?l, 178' .

Crusge v, Aden, 127 1. 231, 289 ; ‘
Peopls ac yel v. City of tha-yo, 15 I 546, 652;
_ People sx rel v.- Harrison, 191 11} 2 7 267;
"Dissenting opinion, People v. Ruasel, 245 TIl. 288, 282.
When, th,e literal enforcement .of ‘the statuto would yeeult: 'in great
meomenien and - causo great injup je 1‘; lpa | to" consequences
which are:4) “u “and.which" the tnre odu,g 31kt Have. contem-

plated, r -are Potind  to- presunia: tha 1y conseéquendes wero
not.intended and adopt a constructioh? wfllf:ﬁ ?j Yjfotéct the ends of
Justices ago d’the absurd ty.

) '? “Péople ‘ex. rel v. Uawller, 149 11 39, 47;
3L Odune v. Ohicago & Western Iuduma R. R. Co., 233 1IL.
}‘*fé’ {250, 203

.rj.f'-f T E'furgaa v. City of Chicago, 287 Ill 46, 81; - .

- :"--;a’ ¥ People ca: ral v, (My of m&mo, 153 I“a 62‘4, 546.‘

Lt --3‘;—‘ o, e

MR x'!l T te 4 ‘\- - 1 _;’.,3 1 ,( ,_J SR v oy R
. . et F I A

R

iy b
rom el e



‘ -They areé’ ceftam egul feu 4

" CounTy ob’Wﬁéif’i’. RTATR o¥ ILLINOIS. 83

In construing eaid statute, its object must be horne in mind and
language susceptible of more than one construction should receive that
construction which will effect the purpore and object of the statute,

rather than defmt it.
People ex rel v. Hmndwen, 161 11l "23 226;

People v. Price, 357 1. 58%, 593;
» City of Decatur 'v. Schlick, 209 Il! 181, 185
- A prosecution is the procees of exhlbltmg formial charges against
an offendor before a legal tribunsl and pursuing them until termiinated
in the final Judgment of tho Qourt, to-wit: the gentence..
elson, 2 Wyoning, 346,
: Neitler the peonfe ot tho ‘county. in a criminal ease qn be held

for costs.
Galpm Y. City of Chicago, 249 m. 554, 566, .
g Seetlon 39 of the act i.\ relation to the Joliet Pententiary pro-
vides with reference to tlie payment. by the State of the costs of prose-
cuting convicts in ‘the Kemtentiary who' mhy comrmt a cnme while in
o .

such pemténtnlry an followayi
“n that: all ‘febs and, eonta armn ﬁ'om th& progecution of

ctmths &oncﬂmu bomrﬂilted 10 ‘the reinteuhan which the county is
now uibe& to pa g m like casps, ghall be paid by the State.” Hurd’s
l 1 i

thbod ﬂmufeu, P ma, por 39 p 1988
--.v ."_' f"’ " RSN
‘l'hé tern: “Wod: A aiddi t5: dokignte the sums rescrxbod by Iaw

an chsrgu or' b dei‘;andm& by’ ﬁ‘llall‘:o offieers. - 'p v
,-Oity. of 8t. Lowis' v ;dhu:, 107 Mo. 811;
, ' Comi-v. Bailey, 3Ky, Law Rep. 110-114.

 Any charge for servicés hbﬁ ﬁnumrated in ‘the statute is not nor
ia there my pmtm‘isd Jor call
Cmau X Dc e Eg Ill, 4, 49,
-§10” avard 4n  the  proceedings before it,
v law com utable from the remrd

s V. Graham, 68 . Va. 1,

- Conts m ciadtui-es of. ﬂlo shtnto snd whem the atatute does not

provhle for :mtb ' oLe
Gat{ﬁn -vi oy qf C'Moa?o, 249 TIL. 554, 566.
At commo:i dw no costs were allowed by the Court or jury who
were authorized to’amefce the dnduccedsful party a certain amount in
addition to the amount ‘sought 7o be recovered in the action, and here

grew up’ t.he ragtice of alIowing costs,
pG?:? Vi Csty ‘of Qhscago, supra, p. 566. C
-Theve is & inctioﬁ bmn feas an costa as indicated by the

following citations? -
n Aleran Hamatm “Ingb App. 47, 48, the court . dis-

tinguinhod the termh “anta” ant ¥Fes”. as followa.
“The ' tefm foow:;and ‘eom' ‘arg‘aften used interchangeably as

haﬂhg the nnm uﬁpﬂuﬁon, bnt ucetmltely apeaking the term fees’

-

.t e

[
JES. A O LA

A
o e i KT

POIRIAEN

AT
P LI »
)

.\
LI S LAY
LR

- e
P A



w

. m,

oy o

3

D “:..-‘-.. P .,
IATTERLT IR R0 W
J

DR

. -

Ty

»
v

-

ity rres

AT WP o - LR =)
AT R EN ‘

. A} -\ v
e N L

e

3
'i" ¢ -.'8‘!

gaar Y O R
§: o

R

-~

LT
&

] S SO PP
5 l_q*.;,“' L SR . :

I “‘
(NN WA
S TP

P

..}?‘

(R LS M FORRTE T "2 AL L Iy ‘:‘-“.:.Ht"- . F‘\.‘ - yjere [y ST S LT
L LS TR " ¥ ﬁc;.::&-*,{.{';'),'»1‘!;%;,';%3i?:;'*,‘{1.
84 CoUNTY OF WILL »r. STATE OF ILLINOIS.

is applicable to the items chargeable by law as between the oflicer or
witness and the party whom he serves; while the terin ‘costs’ has ref-
crence to the expenses of the litigation as between litigants. Jlusser
v. Good, 11 Serg. & R. Pa. 24%. This distinction has little, if any
practical value.” -

The same distinction was nade in the case of Bechurt v. Ander-
son, 24 Okla. 82, 84. In Columb v. Webster Manufacturing Compuny,
96 Fed., 198, 200, the court said:

““‘Costs’ means taxable costs to be recovered by the adverse party.
* * * ‘Fees’ means for the cost at bar, the fees of the clerk in the
strict sense of the word.” \ '

In the case of In Ke TLerry, 153 N, Y. Supp.. 2568, on pages 260,
261, the Court said: . o

. “But fees do not properly come within the definition of the word
‘costs’ * * . Costs are defiied to be'the expenses incurred. by the
parties in-the prosecution or defense of a.suit at law. . They are dis-

.t 'i‘,_";;‘-i"‘::! :'ﬂla.:{" “,
- <

.

3 R
Wi atipngd

e 25
.t L

tingnished fromn fees in being an allowance to a party for expense in-

curred in conducting his suit, whereas, fees are compensation to an
otficer for services rendered in the progress of the cause.”

In City of Carterville v. Cardwell, 162 Mo, App. 32, 37, the court
defined “costs” and ‘“fees” as.follows: .. .. - .

“As between a party to a suit and."the, officer or witness, the
charges allowed are usually denominated feez; but as between the
parties to. tha. siit, thicse éharges are ususlly called costs. The word
“costs” when used in.rejation to the. expense -of legal proceedings,
beans the sum Pr@cribpd.by law as charges. for the serviceg entumerated
in ‘the fee bill.”> . -~ . - . - B S TR s ST

. This. is a-claim amouiting to §2,003.74, filed by claimant against
tha' State for expeénies incurred in the progecution of Frank Repetto and
Jasper S. Perry, both of whom were tried and convicted of the charge
of ‘murder,jin"gtfl'é‘- 'Qotﬂl,l_t')f;of Will, Illinoig; said offenses having been
committed: by - them while confined as'prisogers :in the  Illinois State
Penitentiary at Joliet; I)linofs. - T T ,

- 'The jur{ in' the Repéllo case on QOctober 17, 1914, returned & ver-
di¢t finding him guilty. of ‘murder and. fixing his punishment at death,
Three reprieyes _Wélfe,‘_izau_ed‘to the defendant, the last one extending to
July 16, 1915, on:which day he was executed pursunant .to the judgment
and sentence of .the Cireuit Court of Will County, 1ilinois. S

Jasper S, Perry was aleo tried in the Circuit Court of Will County,
Tilinois, and the-jury returned a verdict finding him guilty and fixing
his punishment . gt death, but the Court granted a motion for a new
trial on the.ground that the punishment was too severe. ILater, he
entered a plep of ‘guilty of the charge of mtinrder aud was sgentenced to
life imprigontneng-in the lllinois Stute Penitentiary.

NeitherF:gf--tlieso men were citizens or residents of Will County,
1llinois, but.on the contrary were sent to the penitentiary from Cook
County, Il‘iiiﬂdi;'.._'..'l'hig claim is prosecuted by virtue of the provisions
of section 89, chapter 108, Hurd's Revised- Statutes, which statute

provides: '



-pénitenti whic
,Eﬁan be a?&

“incltdes jurg
amount of $34.90, and interprefer’s fee in the amount of.$3.00, but it

'stutute in qumtion, intended ' to; reimbtireo claimant, not 1
-fees and . costs: mﬂiby might: be consttyed under a siriet ¢ jiction . of

- :f](:r othér aétﬂ’ﬂ
R e wtd
‘ t‘m’l‘hc- jtem: ol‘ &5.06 phiﬂ. fo W. . Dam, Jailoi' of- Oonk County,

- B el [
. ’, R A T TP TP e, R .
R L R Aedeln i AT L e R w e

Coc\'ﬂr or “Eu& v' S't.u;z o Inmrbn .7 88
“The several courts of Wﬂl County, Ilhnom, hming ormmml

el
L ~ z . .
. ‘ qr}l hTot A ’ "ftr_ A mj, (' RIREA S _-s',_{ 1 !_J"‘_ i

-jur'xadlctlon, shall {ake cognizunee of all crimes comumitted within said

peniitentiary, by the. convicts therein .confined, and said courts shall
try and punisly all such convicts charged. with such crimes in the same
manner and subject to ‘the sume rules and limitations as are now es-
tablished . by - law " m relatxon .other persons shaxged. with crimes in
gaid éounﬁ - "~ Provig . Jurther, tirst.-all. fees and costs
armng from th;s Brocenntion .of oonncts for crimeq qommxtted in the
s th:k gpm; uow reqmred - pay m like cases
o State.
A brl: of parttculars,ﬁlqdlyy chimmt in thxs case enumerated dif-

ferent amounts expeitded- which ‘in-substance’ are as follows:
»-o.voJra-p’oSI 342153

-Fo.l‘ gtlafds -oo\ocinn'-.-i P
For jurorg’ mn]...,......... ....... R ieenegneises 18699
.For jurors® fm...............L...,..............’....-.. 728.00
For sheriff’s fees for court’ attendance.,.......... cieeseadie 3430
For interprefer at trigl,....vv0vetun cerean Cesiioauneiadn, 3.00
I‘\Or “leting ])l‘iﬂ(\llem..u.......n.o-.b.....,. ----- oit;'-;o‘.—' 161.00
Sherifl’s fee allowed by statute for execution of pnsoner. weess 100.00
" For board of men employed to erect seaffold. ..............0. 2.50
Incidental expense:to eheriff. in connection with exacution ot 845

, 348.02

, npetto ‘o--‘u.-’o.o..b..n-...;au.olutnoo-lcv.oob “-.-q

- In the'last-item of incidental expense to sheriff, there is included
an item of $25.00 paid to W. T. Davis, Jailer of Cook County, Illi-
nois for. setvices : rendered in-conmection’ with the execuhon. of epetto

which includés railroad fare’snd other incidental ex‘ge
The Btnt':}ndmita Jiabiity in the sum of $7165.30, wlnch amount

fees in the dmount of $728.00; . sheriffs fees in the
denies that clmmmt is onﬁtled i;o reeover for Any nﬂmr iterns -set-forth

in its ¢lning:

'I‘h;: print.niml: questmn in‘ thie easg is ‘what constrnctlon ahould be

placed vpon  the statute herdiif above referred to.’ _b)d the: IJegis]aturo

?ntend fo hmil claimant to what might technically. be: trorm(ed “foes’

"and ‘costs,’. of .did it mean’ to allow claimant what niight be deemcd

fece, corts and othsr avtual’ expenses: incurred in the pm‘ecnhon of

cases sitailar to_tho one befors us. -
Wé realize. that ‘while the¥s are. ‘sdveral’ aitthorities defining what

'is meant by iatl’tnd ‘sosts, -still thig particular question hiis not been
‘decided’ by any court in Tllincis so fa¥ s we are ablg 1:0 ‘determine.
- Fyrom n caretnl ‘oxamination of.the authorities presented’ { both_sides,

‘the

wo are forced to. the conclusion'that the Tegislature when i
y.-for the

that termn, hat: E ?lﬁo intehaed to inglide in’ that term mfmﬂ!ément
’expexim immrred in the prosecul)on of

Ilinois, tor serVit{es rendered in tmd ahout the efmution ot the gaid



L

e TRYES ) 310

O = UL AL
'é"_‘v*&n(-’,t A

. o S
RSt |

o N
e o

Py
*;,!\_'
dd TS
P N

2N

-

v Shalt }:'L_?;u._;"*‘\’ -

. K S ! . : .- -4l - SovyLr : [] v
O LN & D P FRLAE L T S A T Sy Ml 4 . PO A R & O PI T P SR P AL ena L
RN <o M Lo o . :"Tr"’, ".m?'r > e '.*,':.'r‘ e, . S AR
. * T ' .

86 CoUNTY OF WILL v. Sm'rr."br TLLINOIS. -

Repetto does .not in our opinion constltute & valid claim against the
State because there was no necessity for the sheriff of Will County,
to hire the said Davis. 1f he desired to have the said Davis assist
him in this work he should pay him from the a)lownnce he received for
services of this kind. . .

Claimant having paid every other ltem enumerated in their claim,
and there being no question but that it was necessary for -it to lay out
the different amounts in -pursuance of dﬂtiea imposéd uﬁon it, we feel
that it shenld be entitled to an award in this caxe for the money so
expended.

Claimant is accordingly awarded $2,878 74

.
- a
.- . R _
* Doend IR 4
‘ . s . -
P - Fr a0t H . .
. 1. ' b ] v
L = 1 R ’
' . T,
» -
- ’
; -
. o :
L .
P
"
] toe
e
. . -
- . *!‘
v 5 ’ (.’-"’I:
- TN .
. X wr Ll ' - d
Kl ‘e .
Il ' . W " 4 H
iy e L .
2y LA AT )
A ‘, \ 4y
1 R LR - ’
. ' . PR
PR [P L
S«
o
. . I -.il‘
> ¢
. " A r N
- t
. PO . y PRSI .
E RGN LIS s / . M
D ' « RS
- ] Tk
A N . , B A L
J“ bR ] 2 - : ~
Fup, * . _". - T '
RS . -, 'z
.ily - K - .
o .
. -t ,
- A
.
ILoe R .
. Al
_ . . P -
' ) ';\ ‘
. - - ~ae - . ’
* - . oty
ik . R 4 T v [, s
: . , PR -¥ -
ey b : onpe b e
+ - A R
.. . ' ¥ L AN -
- i ‘ e m Ny, Y
‘ « 4 MNeorem O,
K i ‘ I _34." kA
o .
-2 . . . F !‘_‘h
s T
H ' e,
* 1
- N : T 1
i“ur . F 4
., 4 - A )} . .
g el Ry v . oy .t
R Lo 2ty o Ty b ‘- foan
o 4y 'lr" PR ’, . )
L e R TL R L A  F vVoaciae Ty .
L]
.
N [T

S . s - N_~- CL 0 .- (RN - . T /I T
[ - e e ut} Teon PRI S s .;_».". - g -"]'ﬁ;f"‘r"‘ . k_),““‘u(“ St e A

Ll LT

-+
hS

i A
T

LR



: o 18 Nobrirehs My $iime *L 0 1
a0 Tnek Nokriaeey Tavss Coseaxy vi. 8rave or frenvors. 8%

£ Tum Nowtarsy. Taust, Coypaxr, A8 TousTre Uxpse TiE WiLL op

5 Sayuet. Lockwoon Biows, Drcrassp
: ST

L T G e . BrA¥E 08 Yriaxo:s,
R . L Opinton fed Decewmber 22, 1918
L INYURTIANCE  TAX—w0hew ¢ ured solll e made. In - this claim the tax
- ,.was fixed by the Coxnty mm id, after which an & peal. was prayed
- to .‘t’ho County Coutt, and the tax mﬁmd Held, mt;tﬁnm shauld be
made. T U ST T R T

[
1 R T

F{HBengal for Claimant.

Gatiers), for Brate

X1
0

B2 Willien 8 u,gg-nd
PERN Tbeluimfnwmi' for a'refund-of $05.81 inheritance tax
%0 Hinvé o drivien ‘the Co

S elaiméd %6 Hiavé: beer Oljsly’ pajd to the County Treasurer of Cook
%‘,«jﬁ { .,Cmmty,pn{,tbp{,ﬂpd day. of 4 uary, 1914, and is made under the pro-
e ;-.;;’izlol% g{ m:&&;h $ax giftg Jegacies; inheritances, etc., approved June
i ‘ .:; : ‘-\.-, e : I,‘., { . :.‘t.._::_,;'..:' ’;;"-.5}-:3‘::’:"-*"‘:. : 5' “;? -:;' ._\‘1 :_-,' ) .‘ |
iigs:’,”},"-'- ;- Re el Lok oﬁnw ' died testate on the 13th day of Decem-
o her, DA%y S resfdent of e . Oity of chic:go, Btate of Nlinois. Claimant

5 was duly designhated a8 “trublée urider the will of deceased, and was
. also nomsinated and :“Ppointjeﬁ_;axecn'toi' under-said will, and that eaicd
5, The Northern Trust ,.omcpanyfwu duly appointed and qualified a5 such
o .. executor by the Probate Court of Cook County, Illinois, on the 4th day
<;  ..of Noveniber, 1913, and that it has also qualified and s now acting as
il such trvstde, An ipheritance tax proceeding was had under the direc-
¥ 0o tion of the Connty Judge of Cook County. The appraiser filed his re-
;- 7 part with the County J udFe, who entered an order on the 21st of Janu-
o ary, 1914, inig the tofa Jinheritance tax due the State of INinois at
. T80 U Qi snuary 22, 1014, more than six months after the death
2 of said. td#utbh\‘ﬁla claimant ‘paid the tax as fixed' by sdid order to-
-~ gether with Ivtarest ‘thereon. at six ;m‘r.‘ cent from the date of death,
. to-wit: . Decsin .18, 1919, “amoun Ing to $17.49, making the total

' the . Co nfy I surer ‘of Cook County 8278.61, and
Yas nrm§ d- by hifi:to the State Treasurer of the
inois. - Afterward, vlaimant petitioned the County Court for
2oh-‘was_approved and aliowed to the County Court, The

iz heard lﬂ; the evidence -found - that “the valuation
o . upori’ the property -of doceased was incorrect ;
fed.an order on Julgg.?& 1914, finding that the

P the Conrt Ahoretoes oy

- -iax was érronbdualy fx d.by the County Judge, and finding the correct
-7 amount m&mdwm instead of $261.12. This amount as
corrected shoulq: alic be: chirged with intorest-at six per cent from the

’

£ LI ;
‘ AL T .
y v E’I’ * 7'? fr.._ -_'4_,Jr"“:4f.( _-;' - et Y

1
Ll r s

L]
r
LI
‘. —b?'
i
K} ' V‘ Lo -]
s € SRR
P

P o,
- kY

vl o ..f‘ .l %

(‘:f"-"\‘..’ ,;’-: " “‘la,-:;' L

-t

ar
Thimw



vy e : _"I S _‘:-“-_'5 “a ",‘{".‘".'--v_ i .-_-“.‘.:“k_“.-'lz' foor _-'.‘",‘;ﬂ "i“’ ¥ '.“,‘n___z,a. .T'-’ RSN e "l
J:; 88 Tur NorTHERN Trust CoMraNy v, STATE oF ILLiNois. -
ot
s
‘:'; date of death, to-wit: December 13, 1912, to the date of payment to the
P County Treasurer on January 22, 1914, amounting to $13.30, so {hat
S there should have been paid to the said County Treasurer the total
Ay sum of $2135.30 on January 22, 1914, on account of said tax, instead

of $278.61, making a difference of $65.31.

We find that the claimant has paid to the State of Illinois an er-
roneous and excessive tax and that it in all respects complicd with the
law to secure the refund and that it is entitled to have returned by the
State, the sum of $65.31.

;o We therefore, accordingly award to claimant the sum of $65.31.

ELoRF TSR P

Spep et

LR VR

PR L U T

{42

<
-

vt im
.

e T m
-

-y
-

3

e
o B
I )
PR
DA .
-

-

irIiva

EEERARE

: ‘;. 1,0 ( {'. I(H Ea s‘}'.'qn"i‘;‘ S



i

. TR . :
b,‘.ré ‘bn A . {’h L R AL A ST P P . O | ’ -
SR . TG LAl TS P Bl e RS, s e B A LTI ﬁ, Y
) A e X ST 1. . RASRNC s e P O
NG - : AT e Sy gt e

ke e
I Sy LT
B ATl A R S v ---;‘_" S

> .3

e A v e e e ek s et ST
Tup NogrrieaN TRUST COMPANY v. STATH pr;f@t}fotﬁ.?‘f_\fi;&b

" I

Tiue NoaTHERXN Trust CoMPaNY, As TrusTes Uxper. THB WiILL oF
‘ Jonx M. WHITMAN, DECEASBED” < 33
- A )

AP

. v,
Srare oF ILLIvNOIS,

L Opinion fAlled Decembder 22, 1916. | .
- INHERXTYANCE 'TAX-—10ACn " qi0drd - 10itl De made. In. this clafm the tax
was fixed by the County Judge and. paid atter which an.appeal was prayed
gﬂé&;e County Coarft, and the tax reduced. Held, that-sn award -should be
Wm. 8. Miller and F. H, Bengel, for Claimant,
P. J. Lucey, Attoriey Géneral, for State. Lo Ll
. Tho clgim hi this case is:for-a refund of $1,445.16 inheritance tax
claimed 1o have been erronecusly. paill to the County: Treasurer of Cook
County on the 22nd day of April, 1913, and is made under 'the pro-
vision;;o;f an Act to tax gifts, legacies, inheritances, etc., approved June
1 'y 1 R :J_f:z‘.;"_ o ; : CoL T LS
- ‘John M. Whitman died testate on the 20th day of October, 1912, a
resident of -the .City of Chicago, State of Illinois, and claimant was
duly designated ag trustee undor the will of John M. Whitman, and
was also nomingted und appointed exeoutor under said -will.'The said
The Northern:Trust Comppany was duly appointed and qualified as-such
executor by the Probate. Court of Cook County, Illinols, on the -9th day
of November; 1919, and:is still acting as such, and it hds also:gnalified
and is now-acting as such trastée.: “An inhoritance tar: procheding was
had undér the direction of the County Judge of Cosk County;:-the ap-
praiser filed his report with the County Judge, who: entered:an order
on April 2, 1818, fixing the total inheritance tax due:the: State of Illi-
nois at $30,459.39.- On April 22, 1913, less than six months after the
death of the' testdtor, the elaimant paid the tax as fixed, and thereby
secured a discountof five per cent, ainounting to $1,622.95, thus mak-
ing tho amount paid to the County ‘I'reasurer of Cook Connty $28,930.44,
which amount was'transmitted to the Treasurer of the State of Illinois.
Afterwards, claimant petitioned the County Court for gn appeal which
was approved and allowed to the County Court. The Court after hav-
ing heard all the evidence, entered un order on April-12, 1914; finding
that the tax was erroncously fixed by the Couni;{: Judge,. ,o&tf‘ﬂnding
the correct amount of the tax to be $28,040.30, instead_of $30,459.39.
The amount as ‘corrécted -is ‘also entitled to a discount of five per; cent,
it having been .paid within' six months after the death of the.teatitor,
which discount wounld amoiing to ‘$1,447,02, so that there should have
heen paid to the County Tredsurer on April 22, 1913;.0n acéount of
eaid' tax, the sum of $27,493.28, instead of $28,036.44, mukirig a differ-
ence of $1,443.16, o - L oo
. We therefore accordingly award claimant the sum of $1,448.16,

S O I AT KT T T A

(RIS

)
(s

N p g

P ) -

LA ——
_\w‘.'ga. L
S, "\‘\: LT W S



o

i

Sl
4

SRR

n

.‘-,"-‘f o .,'

+ RO
st

7

¢ PRI

N -

.
-5 .’_:'.‘,n.:*-._ﬁi,'.

L

e 1 b

90 NEITH v. STATE OoF ILLINOIS,

i

LoxkY NEITH, BY Gus Nriry, HEx Nexr Friexp
v.
STATE oF ILLiNols.

Opinton filed .Decembcsj 22, 1916,

RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR—doCtrine of .not. appliable to 8latd. The doctrine
of respondecat superior does not aApply to the State, and the State is not
Mable for the torts of its agefits, . ol . _

Michnel W. Kaveney; for Claimant. . .
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State, '

Claimant, a girl of fourteen years of age, was struck by a swing
in the playground at Lincoln Park, Chicago, on June 25, 1916. She
sustainedl a fracturo above the right knee and certain other injuries.
The declaration as filed contained no allegation of any negligence on the
part of the State or any of ite employees, but testimony has been taken,
and the case tried on the theory that there-is some allegation of sucu
nature. From the. evidence, it is apparcnt that the injured claimant
was on a path; that the swings projected- over the path, and that she
was caught by ong of ‘the swings as she was attempting to fix her hat,
and dragged, and sustairied- the injury. complained of.. There tvere no
attendants in charge at the time, they being in another part of the park.

Claimant was confiled to a hospital for five weeks, and did not re-
turn to work for three months; she had -been working and was earning
$5.00 per week. - .. . . - '

We have before us many suggestions both by claimant’s atturney,
and the family pastor, that the family is in very poor circumstances, and
the case as presented would seem.to be more an appeal for a charitable
conitribution by this Court than for relief as provided by law.

+'There is no claim that the injured was not. of sufficient age or men-
tality to exercise care for her own safety, and there is actually nothing
mn the evidence that could substantiater a finding fur claimant. We
have so repeatedly held that the State is not liable for the torts of its
ngents where it is exercising 8 governmental function, that further dis-
cussion along this line would be needless,

The claim is rejected.

R S L
Cabengine L L

LY



Huan Caix
v. ¥
Stare or ILLINOIN.

Opinion filed Decembder 22, 1916,

NxoriarncE—~&late not liadle for the forts of ils. o)lwrc agents, and
employces. ‘The State is not liabie for the torts of its: omhet's, agentn; and

employees, : o
: "~'. R

Bnochs & Kerker, for Claimant.
' J. Lucey, Attorney (General, for State.

Claimant was employed at the University of- Illlnom as an electri-
cian's helper. On April 10, 1816, he and two others-atteinpted to move
a heavy box into'a bnildmg at tho University. He was. d:remd by his

.J-‘_ .

fuperior t6 astiat in the work. Yn doing the work he v(_alked ov*er some

-_,,

gﬁx pij wlilch folled: when ha ste ed upon them.:

eged that thrée men were not éno t6. c4
the box, mf!#n Mﬁ&'ﬁ?ould Tot" Imve beeni required to walkuglé’r “the ;{
ipes in'on - §€.' “Dué to dhe or the other or both ‘of the chuses as

P
staptectl, claimant $ustained an' fnguinal hernia for whigh he uhderwent
an operation. ‘As a result of this, he was unable towdr nnﬁl Se tem-

ber 7th, and' has-lost wages and has been pui to cowsi J-a ble expe

It is aryued by claimant’s atﬁJrn 4 , “He followed’ ‘blindly’ the orders
and cominandl' of hid sipe riota.? o uk it would séém he wu& obligated
o use sopte’d “of 1 m‘ro fot“hi ‘own' safety, but there is no evidence

In the récd rd ‘which woitld sup oven* sich'a presumption. "Xt has been
Held by thid Conrt in mesw ich have arisen nt the niversity of Iili-

hoie, that theé’ Shlw iis not liable for the torts of its officers, ‘agents and
employeds, gnd. we ged mo redbon whv we should change om- former

holdmgn in"thiis particular, -
Tn our view of thlh caise, claitnant wnuld not be onhtled to rerover
even if we did not hold as above stated, and it is consequently the judg-

ment of this C‘ourt that t]nia elnim be rejected

1 P .\.-:,\‘.
. 0 .
i A IR
-~ . 1 .
ey N . i
L R . i
- . .
"'l ‘ -l P ‘.E-
*a e . .
* " 0 ¥ - . s
0 _, . . . .
T Ay Y ’ - - y L ¥
. :
Lo o > R N
DS ‘fr. o L . S oa . - o
‘. Jl')' " $. o, ¥ s [
t1 X L 11‘-. A 1. . X Y
n' .. i ) N
LR R b (ol 4 [
. M - .‘
) g . > a
. . 4 S ST S SN AR - . -
. L X S Y (P .Yy RS ‘,-‘,,. 1 5 g ¢ bR Daey ) ,

AP R vy "_‘.' _.ﬁi 44y . ' R T \,’1" G
e Dot e t o T Y Y R .
) S X ;‘_k“ 2 i - ..3_ BN
T :

Carx v. STATE OF ILLINOIS. Y §

‘A_.‘. "‘:':J e oy . e
w W L .
LE AR TN Wb e e S s AT

“l. -

\ T
L e et St
M p s S
R

v LTI



W

o

T A"

‘:'“..

Ty e g EN T cde i e T

RE T Y Ay SIS

| LI

02 ApiraN v, StATE oF ILLINOGIS,

1save N. Apniax
’ .
State oF IuniNois,
Opinion filed Dccember 22, 1916,

1. QGOVERNMENXTAL FUNcTIONS—State crorcises in operating Juckson-
ville State Hospital. 'The State in the operation of the Jacksonville State
Hospital, exercises a governmental function.

2. RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR—doctrine of docs not apply ta State. The doc-
trine of rcspondeat superior does not apply to the State and where the
State exercises a governmental function it is not liable in tort,

R. 8. Egan, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

Claimant held the position of property and economy officer of the
State Board of Administration of the charitable and other kindred
institutions of the State since 1913, It was his duty to visit the differ-
ent institutions under the control of the State Board of Adminisration
once each month to inspect and inventory property, to advise with farm-
ers in control of lands, check up the institutions and make reports, 1lis
salary was §1,600.00 per annum. .

On August 14, 1914, while in the discharge of his duties he went
to the State Hospital at Jacksonville. He was being driven around the
premises in a wagon to which was attached a team of horses driven by
one Peterson, a farmer at the institution, instead of the regular coach-
man who was away on a vacation. The team had been idle for several
days; the harness on the tenm was in a very bad state of rvepair. 'T'he
horses took fright at a canvas which had been plaved upon a picket
fence to dry bi); Peterson, and started to run away. Peterson, in pulling
on the lines, broke three straps, due to the defective condition of the
harness. 'The wagon was partially tipped over and claimant was thrown
out on the ground. Iis left ankle Eones were broken and he was un-
able to rise from the ground. Ife sustaindd a “Potts Fracture)’ a
fracture of the lower part of the fibuln, and he was in a hospital all
Juckronville for about two weeks, and then removed {o the State Tlos-
pital at Jacksonville, where he remained until Oetober 29, 1914, lle
was then removed to his home at West Chicago, where he was confined
until about December 1zt following. He then attempted to enter upon
hi= dutieg, but was unable to do any work,

He was retained on the State pay roll until April 1, 1914,

e is a man gixty-three years of age, and in addition to the phy-
sical injuries has become broken down in health, having lost considerable
weight, nnd was at the time of the taking of the testimony in this case

.



e,

‘to the right-af:the
secure an appropriation.

e R L ::-_ﬁ.“,..r. LM 2 --‘:..- Ry .'-;:__'l.'- i ”.}I“)\;- ".:’r‘}'&{‘"’::"l s DL TV - PR I,
e - - £ ’
e . ‘,, k] . - ‘4'1 ;'.‘ R
Apniaxy v. StTaTE O ILLINOIS, : 03 -

still under the physician’s eare and the prognosis is that he will always
be Jame as the result of the injury.

The declaration charges the State with negligence, in that the
driver of the team was incompetent, that the act of the State employee
in placing the canvas upon the picket fence scared the horges, and that
the harness was unsafe and in a rotten condition.

The State sets up as a defense that it is operating the Jacksoncille
State Hospital in its governmental capacity, and that the doctrine of
respondeat superior is not applicable. .

We have 8o repeatedly held that the State in the exercise of its
governmental function' cannot -be held to respond in damages for the
negligence of its employees, that citation of anthority would be unneces-
sarv., ‘There can boe no award made by this Court in this cuse,

But it has been 'the principal of this Court, in a case otherwise
meritorious, that:is, in a case where an-injury is sustpined- through no
fault on the part of the injiuted person and entirely throngh the fault
of the employees of the State, not to preclude a claimant from securing
an appropriation from the:Legislature bysrejectingthe claim, :

. This case appears to us to be one falling. within®thdt class. If,

under the law; we.had .ft within our power to make an awdrd, we would
award the claimant here the sum of $3,000.00, but, inasmuth as we
cannot do_this, :this: claim’ will: bo ‘rejected without préjudice; however,
rlaimant ‘to present his. claim to the Legislature to

O

,-
4 A |" .
' ol
L ]
r
'
. L .
Iae
PR eor e
r:'. .l .“
B . " .
. " e §
3
.
- . LN .
oL
] ’ . + .
PP ] - S8l
S S -
N . . T R .
LAt R LIE R .
Y v ¥ Cia S . o
' S W FEIEE :
LI B [T
Tige 200y A 2N kS
AR - . . .
A P )
. [ M £, = .
T P s .
L] o - ! ' g ¥
e . e
. . R
B - - . -
oL ' . L
boe s
o e
':""-’.‘- i
i At w . I +
»
.
.
' ' . ER :; "{’fi‘:;t‘r:' '1:';-‘.-" \‘;: __‘l;l‘ . ! .(‘-. Y : Z
.. . . CENTIL S . FT7 vt ..,\‘ - . n‘l . L -1‘- 3
N St g ¢ Rk 5 e i e - inLr
0 N (AR TINNA 1.| ‘#p PRI Y 3 (S P vy s

A

SREL A2 PESES LR S

e

R

0
R A



T R T

S

RS I P T T

“‘,.‘-tf—f\:ﬁ.u*?. ’

e s

Ve TR
-

VLN SR e A ey 3 e,

Lot
R

A Tva

NCTY -
- u F‘"ﬁ

LS

Rz

94 Svrren ¢. StAaTE oF TLLINOIS

Many Surrenr
.
STATE oF ILLINOIS.

Opinion filed Dccember 22, 1016,

DaxAcEs—JOAnson v, Staile, ante followed. This claim 1s governed by
gnezggcision in the case of Frank O. Johnson v. State of Illinols, 3 Ct. of Cl.

Iagger & Blatt, Brown, Hay & Creigl;ton, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

The facts in this case are almost identical with the facts in the
case of Frank O. Jolhnson v. Stale of Illinois, decided May 22, 1914,
in the Court of Claims, and reported in Volume 2 Ct. of CL R., at
page 227. :

On the authority of that case, claimant is entitled to an award, and
the only question for this Court to decide is as to the proper amount
that should be awarded.

From a consideration of the evidence as offered by claimant, and
;l';ea oSt?)te, it is the opinion of this Court that claimant shall be awarded

.00, : ' '

It is accordingly the judgment of this Court that she be awarded
the sum of seven hundred fifty andl 00/100. ($750.00) dollars.



Y T IS 3 ’
- T .
:! J-‘;‘f’: fide oLt

N e

GILLETT v. STATE OF ILLINOIS.

Fnep H. GILLETT
v.
StraTe or ILLINOIB.

Opinion Ried Docemder 28, 1016.

RisPoNDREAT Smto-—-doetﬂnc of not applicable to mou ’I‘he mle of

respondcat superior i not applicable to the State,
CrLaiMs—rejection of without prejudice. The court revlown tho ‘ovl-
dence and refects the claim wlthout prejudlce to the chumant to pmont it

to the Legislature,” .. - . g

_ John H. Savage aﬂ& Jolm Ws Dowpey, for Olammnt. BSOS
P.J. Lucey, Attorney Gelmml for Btate. SN RSy

Clahant while employed aé's | at the INineis suta Pemten—

tiary at Joliet, Illinois, was nssaulted and injured by -bpe.of the convicts
under his chargq on the night M*January 24, 1915. He was dtrick on
the.head by 4 byigk thrown by the convict, causing a compourd fracture
of the skully 1 Qs K result o(?thb“i nriea susiained;. cldmant has been
left in a. weakenea condition,and s nnable to. pe:funn i'wul been-
pation or do-other. mafiual: laboi'fﬁll}uirin g ‘miuncli exestiong .3

The assault was wilfu) ‘and yualivions'on the. I.E.w -E'_ﬂ:‘egconvict in
question, and -claimaut' at-the:time of receiving- injnry, ii in the
performance of:his' duties and ‘was {rea from any-neg

1In tha casé-of Hchmidt v: State, 1:Ct:°of C). . at page o 76, which is
case sitijlar to the one biforé: ux, :this .Court  held that the State was
not Hablé to' an employee of the Southern Illinois Penitentiary at Men-
ard, who had been assaulted and injured by one of the .contvicts in that
institution. . 3%

In Taglop-v.: Stata, 2 Ct. of Gl. R., page 243, in. which an employee
of the Illihois State Peuitentiaty -sought an award f6r injuries suffored
by reason of the négligence of anotheér employee of the State, it wds held
that the rule of. rapomha# mpcﬁor doei nnt aj)ply to ‘the Btaté, and the

claim was deniéd.
‘While the rule as announced in tho'above cases praeludga our Sg- :

ing an awsrd totha claimant, stil] xecognifing:the serioisn

ant’s injuries; logether with all the other -attending ¢

. thie casé, we'ﬁc{nqt wish to prévent hivs. from presen g clnﬁn to
ﬂm Leglcluhiivy ‘md this olmm is thérofo-ﬁ ﬁectod without prgju&loo.
&]t ; l' r

‘i 3 ".-1 Ha ’ri’

: " L 2} - . P, . . - e . . - T . N . .

SR 1““\0‘, L f,.\-, _A-_i ‘wr [N v, _ M T St
. T . . Ll . i

. - . +

-,.) . £
'(';"';'*J‘\ s T R - '*.!

E“:\' )-1 ﬁ ‘

. P .
L e - . ; .""PJ" a0 o . at 1t Ll
LR L I L I S . bW gt
. :.'” e 124§ jg'" (R R A Y _.{U;’,L‘I,'*“-v Sy ot

. h -
- o . -
1 . . P -
D N PN .
R R KN

l.,- e e :',’ E ....:“:" r ',.-‘\ﬂ: .
’ ‘-"&(33‘;“' PTE S ot ‘;;;.“’-"r*"ﬁ‘ by

YHY e

Tl
- N
N

ol RO
2 straiac i A

Ny
Wy

. " P L
e Nt A
PRSI PRILIE T

¥ L L™

e ‘,:

.‘v,w
WAL g
!..’\.b

)
bRy
o~ I



[

T
S RO AN

P d

M ,_.\-'
PR -

i
L3

A K

PR o
e

- PRI P - .
- :""‘ "N:F:'d"' P g ) ot
- ~ h}

w
.= ‘.,-',.’,.31"

e

=2

DoaxNELLY ¢, STATE oF TLLINOIS.

JAMES A\, DONNELLY
v.
StAaTE oF JLLINOIS,

Opinion filed December 22, 1010,

* SEvIcEs—1trhen Slate not lable for. Where a person voluntarily per.
forms services hy which the State is benefited, without direct authority, no
liability attached for the panyment of such services,

ATIroRNEY QENERAL—Ieyal representative of the State. 'The Attorney
Genernl is the legal representative of the State in all matters.

. James A, Donnelly, for Claimant.
1. 0. Lucey, Attorney General, for Stale.

Sarah J. Lace of Cook County, Illinois, was committed to the
Kankakee State Hospital as an insang patient in 1895, and remained
there until the time of her death, which ocecurred on or about Decem-
ber 24, 1014. At the time of her commitment, she did not possess
any property except a small homestead that was afterward lost through
foreclosure of a. mortgage.

In 1908, James M. Braschler, conservator of tho estate of Sarah
J. Lace, collected about Three Thousand and. 00/100 - (%8,000.00)
dollars, for the ostate, due to the fact that his ward wias an heir of a
Mr. Jones, who departed this life in- tlie southern part of 1llinois.
Shortly after the death of Mrs. Tace, Braschler was appointed admin-
istrator of the estate of Mrs. Lace, but-he did not act long in that
capacity, as he was removed by an order of the County Court, and a
son of tho deceased was appointed as his successor.

It appears that claimant had been acting as attorney for the con-
servator, Braschler, but his services came to an end when Braschler
was succeeded by ILace as administrator as hercinabove noted.

Claimant realizing that the cstate of Sarah J. Tace was indebted

to the Kankakee State Hospital, wrote a letter to that institution re-

questing that he be advised if ruch a claim existed, The institution
forwarded a statement. of elnim to the elnimant, who filed the same
against the estate of Sarah J, Tace, deceaged, and upon a trial a judg-
ment for $473.00 was entered ngainst the estate.

The attorneys representing the estate, mailed a check for the
amount of the judgment, direct to the State Board of Administration.

Claimant presented his bill for #75.00 to the Board of Adminis-
tration for services rendered in connection with the collection’ of this
claim, DPayment was refused, and he was advised that the Board of
Administration had not authorized him to aet for it, and it further



FoeM o4

o
LW TR X s Yy e, e [ ey e g LA R RO VRN ey S
nE s LT T N LTS oal ST Ly SUREL PE JMCFCRY G- SRR S R o R RTART T e b T e,

. -oanl r - ) N - . L. - gl . - et b R
VUL Tt e . : e RN Y - R 7y:

DONNELLY v. STATE oF ILnLINOIS. : -'l 97 i J';:.-i'

adviged him thai the Attorney General of the State represented it in )
matters of this kind. ) &

Claimant not having received any compensation for hix gervices, -
filed his claim in this Court to secure an award, _ \i

Is the State liable under the facts presented by the record? This "R
is the only question for the Court’s consideration. R

There i3 nothing in the record which shows that claimant was ST Ly
employed by any one having authority to bind the State, but on the =~
contrary, it appears that Jiis services were volunteered. This heing true, T
the State is not liable and the claim is accordingly rejected. K

-

N
. .
et -

' . .

,:'.L ~_‘.‘r:. . P o . '... &\‘- . . Ve . t s . R 2
- * - k!

- o o

-
-

-

]

~

-

y .

T«

'
-
.

-

1,

<
.
W
.
'
.
R
L
P
«
Al
-
.
T
v
-
'
S
e hT -
‘A' "" -‘- N ;l"
AN AN T

e
b

Y R IR A
T ¥ 4 . a;‘;gtﬁi,a.g,a I VAU
LIALE AN L R Pele ., 4 LEL Ty

-

-
e Pal

¥ IR
" “&ﬁ;’-\;";‘

a0 A

S Y e
HE el L
~ . 3

e ¥
1
-

Ly
I
’

. W
- ., A
.

-

-
e

M ;:.-'. LAl
. L

P SPIRS b

-
<
.
-
o N

-
-
RS
b
R
J
-
-
.
Cor
-
-
“
-
-
-
'
.
A
-' n
K]
~

3
¥

1
-
h Y
Ml g

al
-

.
-
’
*
‘- '5..'-..- |_'k
o

o
Al *
‘
M
+
[
B
-
-
-
-
o
s N
-

-
-
.
re
v
¥

<

d 0
<3

.

'
.

-

*

-
T
.
-
L)
-
-
.y,
l‘.
-
‘u
& - . .
LA N R AI
Saye S,



WD e '.‘-,.'-. "y

AL

L
-

g e M gy )

- e,

08 MeTz6ER v, STATE OF ILLINOGIS.

Eamaa Merzoen
. v,
STATE oF 1LLINOIS,

Opinion filed December 22, 19106,

INMERITANCE Tax—facts held sufficient to authorize recovery. In thia
claim by reason of the Interest of claimant having heen determined, the
trust created having terminated, award is made accordingly. -

SaME—rcquirement of appeal from order of Counly Jwdge docs not
apply. when, The requirement that an appeal from the order of the County
Judge fixing the inherftance tax Is necessary to secure a refund, does not
apply when the happening of events determine the intereést of the party
occur after the Iimit within which such appeal may be taken.

SaME—refund of. The decision of a superior court holding that a
party cannot take property on which tax has been paid {s held sufficient to
Justify award for refund.

Holden & Buzzell, for claimant, .
P. d. Lucey, Attorney General, for State.

This claim is flled by Emma Metzger to secure a refund of an
inheritance tax which she claime was wrorngfully assessed against her in
connection with certain estates devised by her father, William Metzger,
deceased, - S

At the death of claimant’s father, six children were surviving, and
by his last will which- was probated in Cook County, Illinois, he de-
vised to each of said children, one-sixth of his estate., It was provided
that the one-sixth interest devised {o his daughter, Marie Mueller,
should be held in trust for her, the trustees appointed in said will be
empowered to handle the income of same as they deemed advisable
Auring her life time. .

The will further provided that if the #aid Marie Mueller should
die after the testator, leaving child or children or descendants of any
deceased child her surviving, then and in that case the surviving child
or children, and the descendants of any . deceased child should receive
the cstate held by :aid trustees. It waz also further provided in said
will that if the raid Marie Mueller should diec after tho testator, leav-
ing no child or children or descendants of any decensed child her
surviving, then the trustees should convey and transfer. said trust
estate to such of the testator’s children and the descendants of any
deccased child of his that may then be living; the said children and
the descendants of any such deceased child to take per stirpes and not
per capita.

Claimant. was taxed for one-rixth of the estate devised and be-
quenthed to her in her own right, and in addition thereto, was taxed

-



S

, .
L

‘u - L.t v s . - TN '
I PR N A “y P N B 2 - T
' N * L P

M¥ETZO0ER ». STATE OF ILLINOIS. 99

for the value of fthe revorsion in the trust estate devised to Marie Muel-
ler, on the theory that said reversion would eventually become the

property of claimant.
The vne-sixth interest devised to claimant together with the amount

" she received as a child’s aw ard are as follows: .
L I T R A R R R N RS SN B I S ) $300000

Child’s award ... .00 0d0ive,

One-sixth interest of estate. . T I T 67,823.78
This amount less the exemption of $20,000.00 is $50,898.76. One

per cent tax on the latter amount would be $508.94, and‘taking the
five per cent discount, amounting to $25 44, the amount thab coul d be
taxed to her would be $183.50." -

In addition to being taxed’ on the total mluatlon of 8‘2’0 893 76 as
hereinabove set forth, claimant wab also taxed for $31,887.50, which
was the valuation place«l on thé revemonary mterest in tha Trust
Estate. -

By charging claimant as aforeuid she was conipelled to pay a
two per cent rate on an estatd'valded At $102,721.31,- 16ss - the’ exemp-

tion l()).; £20,000.00. . The tax fixed on . this amount was 81; 654\43 and
after. deduoting five per cent she d $1,571.71 undet protest.
The order of the County Jmfgv ﬁiing this tax -entered on De-

.O".

' c;!nbor 13, 1912; claimant ‘did’ not -prodecute’ an ‘appéal ‘from said

order, ‘but lnter, on’ July 2, 1913,:4 'bill in aqmty wag filed’ ‘hy Marie

Mueller aga cldimant And" others  .in the Cireuit Couirt-'of Cook
Connty,'nlgm :l.hlu ‘the ‘will: of Wllliam Motzger, decéhsed;’bé set aside,
and- dedlared’ null"and void.- Az ‘issue-of :fact was -midde up and sub-

mitted to a jiry ai:to. whether .o Aot ‘the instrument-purporting to
be the last will of William' Metsger, 'decedsed, was in fagt his; last will,
The -verdict of the jury was that:tie listrument in- uestion ‘was not
the last will of William Metxger,- décedsed; and uro n this verdict, &
decree was éntered setfing aside said last-will, 1 of-

fendants including claimant consentéd to this decree o
As n result of said decréd; the estate of Willidim: Metzger, de-

ceased, dercended to his childeen according to the TLaws 'of Descent of
this State instead of passing’ to them under his will, and the trustees
who were nominsted by the técedent: to take charge of - the" Trust
Estate devisad ‘to 'Marie Mnoller, tumad the said estate over to her

as her own abaoluto property.”

Claimant confonds that ainco tho will has been set aside, which’

had the effect of vesting the absolute title of the said Trust Estate in
Marie \fueller, she should ‘have 'a-refund for all the tax she was com-

pelled to pay on account of said» 'l'mnt ptate. Out of the eurplus she
aakn that all- money due mnt;thé ate of ' Maria Mueller he de—-

dudted, andthat:the '$788:86: o returhed to her with ‘in-
tetet ther P :ﬁ;m fropd Jandary 3, 1911.
IV in-odhiln #claiimant is pot’ mﬂaea to re-

caver for thd! o W Yo s LT
- First-—~-lafrfinf “Yiot! proeectite. an dp))ml frbm ﬂm deeﬁnion of
the Judge of*the County Court of “Cook Connty, to. thd ,Cohilty ‘Court

of Cook County, as required by’staiute.

. ' L a
- it S . i 3 L I I P H
f . Ve . -
AN, T, .'._.',-. c.\“‘\\ 1"'1 l L '

.-'..k;' :' .
)

. L
P st E
S Rv ey

‘the adult- de—‘

J.
AL
v it T

Vb 0%

vty
& -
3

Tw oW A
SN X

s ‘.l- vy
LA
Aty

T
'h\v,':'.ip'

.
C

PRI Py I

v ‘i’ g '?."."

W
e
e,



TR

Sy et

100 METZGER . STATE OF 1LLINOIS,

Second—Claimant has not yjmrsued the remedy available to her to
cnfitle her to an award.

Third—The decree of the Circuit Court of Cook County setting
aside the said will does not have the effect of nullifying the order of the
County Judge of Cook County.

Tt is urged by claimant that the decrce setting axide the will of
Willinm Metzger, deceased, had the effect of deflnitely determining the
right= of the parties to the ditferent estatés 18ft by the decedent, and
that it is unjust and inequitable for her to be taxed for an estate in
which she has no interest.

We appreciate the fact that claimant was compelled to pay a tax
on an estate in which it is now clearly gettled that she has no in-
terest. bhut the proposition we have to consider deals with the authority
vested in this Court to grant redress in a claim of this character.

The law iz well settled in the Stale as to a claimant’s right to
recover a tax that has heen unlawfully collected, and it ix also well
settled as to what is required to hé done in order to recure a refund
of same. ' : '

The only way the nction of the County. Judge in fixing the tax
may be reviewed is by an appeal to the County Court. I’ar. 378,
chap. 120 Hunl’s Rev. Stat. 1013, p. 2099,

“The County Court has jurisdiction to hear and determine
all questions in relation to the tax arising under the Inheritance
Tax Law, (Par. 379, Chap. 120 Supra) and the County Judge,
by order entered, upon a hearing, fixes the tax, and appeals from
the decision of such County Judge may be taken to the County
Court. Para. 378, Chap. 120, Supra.”

Several claims have been presented to.this Court, asking for a re-
fund of a tax claimed to have heen wrongfully assessed, but unless
claimant proceeded in accordance with the statute governing cases of
this kind, their elaims for awards have been denied.

This case presents a rsomewhat different statement of facts, in
that, the question as to the rights of the respective heirs of William
Metzger, decensed, was definitely determined when a decree was en-
tered sotting aside the will of William Moetzger, deceased.

While the statute is clear as to what is required of one seeking u
refund of a tax erroncously assessed by the County Judge, vet in this
case it is our judgment that the mothod prescribed by the statute was
not intended for cages similar to the one hefore us; in fact, claimant
could not follow waid method beenuse the order of the County Judge
fixing the tax was entered on December 11, 1012, und the hill in equity
of Marie Mueller against claimant and others to set aside and have
declared null and void the will of William Metzger, deceased, was not
filed in the Circnit Court of Cook County, Illinois, until July 2, 1913,
which was more than six months after the entering of the order of
the County Judge of Cook County, 1linois, fixing said tax and the time
of nrpeal from said order had expired and the will was not set aside
until at least six months after the bill in equity was filed, and it was
not filed by claimant.

-



oo N

I SRR NG PRSI S TR T T Ao cr- KL A NUMII T3 5% et A SO L e S :
METZGER v. STATE oF TLLINOIS, : 101

It is evident’ that by the decision of the Cirenit Court declaring
the la~t will and testament of the decedent. void, claimant cannot pos-
~ibly take the property, that is, the reversionary interest in  that
originally willed to Marie Mueller as a trust fund, Thia being the
care. it would be a harvdship to’ compel her to jay out the ameypt of
woney crroneously nssessed aguinst her which <he was compelled té pay
without any fault on her part., .- . ¢«

After allowing the State the amount of tax due it from chim-
ant. and Marie Mueller, we find the oxcess paid to the State by cliim-

ant to amount to $785.86. -

We therefore make an award in favor of thé claimant for seen
hundred eighty-five and '86/100 (8785.86) dollars, with interest tlere-
on at the rate of three per cent per annum from January 3, 1911,

K
[ T A
" "t
* H f
. =t b
. . .
. - .
\ N, -_*- jad ) » ALt ’ f
3 X ‘ ¥ ---e-"v\. . . :
. . . : .
2 T PR .t
[P WY /
p I
. t",‘ E ’
N - - -
':4.”_&)_‘ N
. oot i
’ v Al
. ;‘E 'r_-"V_‘
. s LI 5.
- R N AL AT - .
s R 1‘:
P W Ay, 2% .
SIBEEAU TG DL,
- I o -
PR IR, L 17 B
, ey, -
: w
. . .
5 Lre i b LIS
. s ry .- P . - f
< . S N A AR
g el
* 1~ H : . +
- - -
- }v'-.
) L -
'
. .
.
. N ;
. ;
e
L
[ ~ - -
- t";_ $ \.'-. . )
) - . .
- , -
. N 2 M
. . 1 .
f
. .
- . '
1 i I
[ ’ 1, . "
B! . -
1
. R ] . .3
s . . JERC ISR T | e X L]
S §

Bogey

AEVERIE 3 P i

Wy
S

A v Ath

L S TP



\-n‘w.i,‘v".\-. -

HEES i L ol A

e

RIS

s e LM R Mty te it eiie

.~

B e

kLT .

102 Hane v. Stary oF [LLiNors,

-

i Wirstanm BB, HaLg, BT AL

. V.
: SPATE oF JLLINOIS,

Opinion filed December 22, 1918,

INHERITASCE Tax—refund of. An appeal from the order of the County
Judge to the County Court where a final order ' is entered reducing the
amobnt of tax due from an estate, s .suficient authority to entitle clalm-
ant to a refund of the nmount ¢vérpald.

! Kales, Kelly & Hale, for Claimant.
P J. Lucey, Attorney Qeneral, for State.

. Claimants are the executora and trustees of the estate of George
W.lHale, deceased, who in his lifetime was a resident of Cook Coumy.
Illinois.  On April 16, 1915, the County Judge of Cook County, 1llinois,
entared an order fixing the tax on the deccdent's estate at $46,258.88.

1 0On the same day, claimants paid the County Treasurer of Cook
County, 1llinois, under protest, the sum of $44,945.94, being the amount
assdsed less the five per cent’ discount.

*An appeal was taken from .the order of the County Judge to the
Coynty Court, and laver, on the 7th day of August, 1918, that Court
engrml un order.finding the correct amount of tax to be; $84,702.15.

¢ A demand wag i ade tipon the County Treasurer Bf:Codk County

. and upon the:Stats’ Treasurer for the difference whicli"was $10,078.89,
vgieither of them refiinded any part of this amount ‘to- elaimants.
It is contended by the State that the claimants are.entjtled to a ve-

L

fund of $#9,243.79, and that to allow them more would be charging the
State interest. ... - _

.. We fail to gg teciate the force of the State’s contention that any
part of this refund’'represents an allowance of interest. On the authority
of Bartholomae v. State, 2 Ct. of Cl. R. 306, and Carpenter v. Slate,
opinion filed this day, claimants by the final order of the County Court
are entitled to a refund from the State amounting to ten thousand nine
hundred seventy-cight and s9/100 ($10,978.80) dollars, and we there-

fore make an award in their favor for this amount,

L)



1 . . R
» L R R P . ’ AL, - s
R TE T AL I R N L S o

.t - f
Lo W cga, il N e BT - oy WFRATIYCTE 0 & -
R L S R e et DL AR A e gy YO A I
- ] 3 rer 8
A ;"‘ ).:—{"?_ t:‘_f {
SK00G v. STATE oF ILLINOIS. 103

Junius C. Skood
vl
StaTE oF ILLINOIS,

Opinion Med Decembor 23, 1018,
A

FEES AND sagun— gme'nl of to persons is classified civil service.
person in the mﬂla&m Btate Olvil 8ervice, discharged without authority,
and ;?wg reinstated; is entitled. to payment of his salary for the period of
his discharge. o .

7. J. Sullivan, for Claimant.
1’. J. Lucey, Attornéy. General, for State,

. The claimant in this. cage, Julins C. Skoog, held the position of
clerk in th¢ Insurance Department of the State of Illifois for somo
years prior to July 1, 1011, and. until on-or about the 6th day of March,
A. D. 1915 he continued tb h \d ifs.above position, and was a member
of tho ¢lasaified: State Civil. Barylce of the State of Illinois, by virtue
of ninla;&pt of the Legislature approved June 10, 1011, and inforce July
1, 1913, o oot gl e b e

'The. evidénce in this case shaws that claimant was discharged, on
the 6th day of March, 1015, from 1;_}1'0.::?& position by the State Civil
Bervice _Com;n_iqntqn withont. any charges. having been preferred against
him, and .withdit- any hearing ‘having:been given. him,  except:that he
was reqi;ilfpg;;tb‘.qup: an efficlency. test and that he failed to receive. the

necessary. gtane. ;. The eviderige further shows that .on the 1st day of
" April, 1915, lie was reinstated by the sald State Civil Service Commission
to said position above mentioned, and that while employed he received
snd wag paid by the State of Ilinois the sum of $1356.00 per month,
: He. now, presepts his:claim to this Court for the sum of 3$97.20,
being the balance :of his aalary durin the month of March 1915, on
.the groupd that lre was unlawfully discharged by the State Civil Service
Commidsfon; . © " -~ .. .~ o0 : STCEE A

The State does not contond. that claimant is not entitled to the
balance of his salary, as stated:in his claim, on the ground that he was
“unlawfully djucharged. LT v .
" Ve therefors make an award. to clajmant in the sum of ninety-seyen

and: 204100; ($87.90) dollare.. - . .
. . .;:,.'E:_-f-',‘/.;t A i

¢

"'—;i“"‘l‘.\.‘""l ‘,4, . !\_, ~ Ll 1 . . - .
w G A R e, 2
i R PR Y e - PR
- . o " P
-k te.
ey
a .
.
e
~

i "U,Q'_
T

o
BT IR

§ S ambeant
pndo)

- flaw
Eoe gl iy

we'or

o - . T
* G T . & .
' ey b ;‘ -
SR Ate
1] I

. 'ur:
o

L
W

N
Yy

* ’ -
et oa by e
R Y SRR
v

=

“ay |._w_J &
5
s

-
]

)

Sy

Ry

w

M ’ N ~

o PR
- A 4t Tagy
AR IS Wl

P o
PR T T

I
rah e

R

. o
AN

Ve
-

o' pemIEE e WL y LI 1
2l ‘."‘,:“v'j.““v&,-‘,i v -';\ B T N A



"t"‘ﬂ

LN

Yo - . . 4 N . - - M - .
v AT A Sl T R R R o, - N N SN

101 WEIs ¢, STATE O TLLINOIS,

Furen €, Wgis
V.
STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Opinion filed December 22, 1916.

FEES AND BarArRiEs—payment of to persons in classificd civil gerviee.
A person in the classified State Civil Service, discharged without authority,
and later reinstated, is entitled to payment of his salary for the perlod of

his discharge.

T. J. Sullivan, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State,

The claimant in this case, Fred . Weis, held the position of clerk
of the State Mining Board of the State of Hlinois, for some time prior
to July 1, 1911, up to. on or about the 24th day of January A, D. 1915,
and was a member of the classified State Civil Service of the State of
1llinois, by virtue of an Act of the Legistature approved June 10, 1911,
and in force July 1, 1911,

‘The evidence in this case shows that during the term of service
above mentioned, the c¢lnimant received and was paid by the State of
Ilinois, the sum of $125.00 per month. That on the 24th day of
January, 1915, claimant was discharged from said position by the State
Civil Service Commission without any charges having been preferred
against him, and without any hearing having been given him before the
said State Civil Service Commission, except that he was required to
take an efficient test, and failed to receive the necessary passing grade.
The evidence further shows that afterwards, on the first duy of Febru-
ary, 1916, claimant was reinstated by the said State Civi) Service (fom-
mission to the position formerly held by him, as above mentioned, and
at the snlary of $125,00 per month, as nhove stated.

Claimant now prezents his clnim to this Court for the full amount
of the salary due him from the 24th day of January, 1915, to the first
day of February, 1916, amounting to $1,588.42, on the ground that he
had been unlawfully discharged by the State Civil Service Commission.

The State does not contend that claimant is not entitled to said
amount of salary, because he was unlawfully discharged.

We therefore make an award in favor of the elnimant for one thou-.
aund five hundred thirty-cight and 12/100 (%1.538.42) dollars.



O T T et SOy p
. . 4 P : T R BTN B U e o
S A * T L e,
.o ) 'JS‘. ;:'.’
ATKINSON .v. STATE oF TLL1NOIS, . 100

Tinosas L. ATKINSON
. 1.
Srate.oF ILLINOIS,

" Opinion Med pecembcr 22, 1918,

FErs AND SapARies—~xnlawful dischargs o‘ civll service employees, A
person in the classified State Civit Bérvice - who {8 unldwfully discharged
from his position, and later reinstated s entitled to payment of his salary

during the period of such discharge. _ .

T, J. Sullivan, for Claimant. ,

P. .J. Lucey, Attorney. General, for State.

The claimant in this casq, Thomar L. ‘Atkinson, states that on the
second duy of November, 1012, he:was certified by the State Civil
Service Commission of the State of ‘Illinois, as geueral boukkeeper to
the Board of Administration of the State of Illinois, and that on and
after said date he continued to by a ember of the clareified State Civil
Service of the State of 1llindis. -

The evidence in this case¢-shows that on the 13th day of February,
A. D. 1918, elaimant was- discharged from esid position by the State
Civil Service Commission without any charges having been preferred
agninst him, and withont any hearing having been given him before
the State Civil Service Commnission, except that he was required to take
nn examination for an efficiency test, and that he failed to receive the
necersaty passin -qi‘lidb. The evidence further shows that afterwards,
‘on the 1st day of February, A, D. 1016, this cddaimant was reinstated by
the State Civil Service Commmission to the porition formerly held by
him, as above mentioned, and at the salary of $130.00 per month, the
salary he also received prior to his discharge. o

The claimant now: presents his claim to this Court for his unpaid
salary from the 18th day of:Febriary, 1915, to the 1st day ¢f February,
1916, .amounting to thé sum’of $1,730.35, on- the ground that he was
uwnlawfutly discharged, .. : ‘

The State ddes not contend that claimant is not entitled to this
salary, :as he was unlawfully discharged. _ '

Whn therefore make an award to’ claimant in the sum of one thous-

and sevenhgﬁage%thirty gljl?l,‘.&’.i/lﬂﬂ ($1,730.35) dollars.

o
] {;".”1
e T SR M
2 v oagedt .

P s



i

’)‘—106- Lozza v. State or JLLINOIS,

-

PR 3 lr-tv“,"'ﬂ oo

b ~ L L LU N TR

AL b

I-" -

Cona Dawin Lozza
V.
Sratre or ILLiNOIS,

Opinion jiled Dcccmbcr- 22, 1010,

DAMAoEs——Johnson v. Stalcy ante followed, 'This case is governed by
the facta in the case of Frank 0. Johnson v. SBtate of Iliinois, 2 Ct. of CIl.

R. p. 227.

Lagger & Blatt and Brown, iay & Creighton, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney Ueneral, for State,

The facts in this cuse are almost identieal with the facts in the
case of Frank O. Johnson v. Slate of lllinois, decided May 22, 1914, in
the Court of Claints, and reportedd in Volume 2, Ct. of Cl IT, at
page 227,

On the suthority of that care, claimant is entitled to an award, and
the only question for this Court to decide iz ag to the proper amount that
should be awarded.

From a consideration of the evidence as offered by claimant and
the State, it is the opinion of this Court that claimant shall be awarded
£500.00. .

1t is accordingly the judgment of this Court that she be awarded
*aid amount, '



[

LT DR ,.",J_.r‘;;::, ‘-‘-.:\'1'._-',f¢ e s RS RN ?'.'f‘.f i iﬁ "k"-ﬂwr\;

l)amon W Smfrn oF ILLNum. I 107

Jofix Duér;or '

Sn'rx or Il.r.mom e

Oplu(dn ﬂed Muy 7 1817.

Arroxxiy Fne-sfctc nag cmra i "The Btato not llable or Im
paid to an aftorngy for defending s pu%lic offfcer ‘chia r‘éd }
in office, unless &xpressly authorizsed by the special order ol ih.

General. RS
ATTOBNEY QeExesar—is {egal represeniative of the State. The Attorney

Ueneral is the legal representative of the State, and no officer, board, com-
migsfon or department can legnlly authorize the employment of an at-

torney.

Weil & Bartley, for Claimant.
dward J. Bru‘ndage, Attorney General, for State.

Claimant was n State Mining Inspector working under the di-
rection of the State Mining Board in Peoria County. In 1913, an ex-
plosion occurred in thie Crescent Coal ('lompany mine in Peorig Count),
and claimant made an inveatlgntlon of the disaster. He caused the
arrest of a miner under the provisions of the mining laws, and in do-
ing this incurred the enmity of certain persons, as a result of which
claiimant was indicted by the Grand Jury of Peoria County charginug
him with malfeasance in office, in that he failed to post certain notices
ag mmed hy law, and failed to see. that a certain entryl had been
spri y

The Pm:dent aof the-State Mining Board employed attorneve to
defend the claimant, and after a trisl, clnimant was acquitted.

The Mining Board approved a bill for the services of the attorneys
in dofonding elaimant, and irsuetl n voucher which was approved by the
Departinent’ and Imhtutiou Auditor, but tho State Auditor refused
payment... ..

Afterwards ‘claimant paid the attorneys and now asks the State to
reimbyrse hini. - Clatmant contends that he:should be reimbursed be-
cauge he, was a public offider:acting: in behalf. of the State and becausc

of the fact that he was porforming his duty, and thereby incurred the -

ill-feelip gi;.i! otbers in consequence of which he was put to the expense

" of de{ on the, cr;minnl charges.
. ‘ t,oipg. An:lujustice: not to renmburse this man
"+ for thla éxpenxo bﬁt At tRhTayID & it may t this was
one of the ﬁsﬁs hé undeﬂiib'l{ fﬂ*thd poﬂorrhanm Quities of his

position, : <
Under the o inion of tllo Bupreme Court in. Fe us v. Rfmdl 270

1. 3‘ 5, W8, muat hqld that thb Pmldent of the Mmmg Toard had no

-‘.‘. T
L ,.lf, "

“ P
T

N o
e
i

L TN T

0
Nl b
.

BT I

S e T Ry e

7

AL ?“h\ :

.
BTy

o

.

1’.‘6';"'- .

o

",

ERath S

¥

SARIELAN Ll ceee s e



.

L o e

o
i
r’,._/- 10% Dextor v Stave or TLLINoOIS,

authority 1o cmploy attorneyvs to defend claimant. It is argued that it
would create a somewhat anomalous sitnation for the Attorney General
to defend claimant in a suit where the State’s Atttorney of FPeorin
Connty was prosecuting.  This is undoubtedly true, and yet under simi-
Jar circumstances the State has made provisions for just such a situa-
tion.  In chapter 129 of the Revised Statutes, the State Military and
Naval Code in section 8 of article 22, it is provided that the expense
of defending a member of the militin who is prosecuted criminally for
any act committed while in the performance of military duty shall he
paid by the State, providing that the Attorney General shonid be first
consulted in regard to the selection of the attorney for the defense.  Un-
fortunately, however. for claimant, there is no such statute applicable
to his case. The Attornev Ueneral is the law officer of the State, and
the State.can incur no expense for attorney’s fees without his special
order. Under the circumstances we must reject the claim. Inasmuch
as there is much-équity ahd justice in the claim, we. would reject it
without prejudice were it not for the further faet that from the opinion
in the Fergus cisge, above cited, it iz apparent that the Legizlnture would
have no authority to appropriate any funds to claimant under the facts
in this case.
The claim is accordingly rejected.



- S ;. Ly rat a7 .
R E P R S S T L AU ¢ PO JPRF - SN 4] S TR - .
g Lot B T T LA RE weu JT ST
. g e AL PRI

2 T
P .

A
”

WILKINSON ». STATE oF IrviNoms. 109

W. M. WILKINSON
v.
STATE OF [LL1NOIS,
Opinion fAled AMay 7, 1917,

FEFES AND Satamies—payment of to civil szervice employee unlawfully
discharged. An employee In the Classified 8tate Clvit SBervice, is entitled
to payment of aalary for the period of his discharge, when such discharge

is unlawtully made. i

H. J. Siagle, for Claimaut.
sdward J. Brundage, Attorney General, for State.

Claimant was chief engineer at the Jacksonville State Hospital on
April 30, 1015, and for several years prior thereto, and was a member
of the classified service under .tho so-called Civil Service Law.. -

, He had been required to subimit to s so-called  Efficiency Examina-
tion, and failing to receive the geade required by the Civil Service Com-

mission was dismisséd fromv service on April 15, 1818.. At that time -

he was receiving a ,s_'nla:f_,qti $121,00 per month. He was reinstated on
February 1, 1916. Had.he hean continuously employed, his salary be-
ginning SBeptember 1,.1915, would: have been $162.00:per month under
a general order adopted by the Board of Administrition, and approved
. by the Civil Service Commisalon,.. During the time he was absent from
. duty, he worked for the City of Jacksonville and earned $600.00. He
now secks to recover the amount he would have earned, had he been
continuously on-duty, $1;204.00; loss the amount received from the City
of Jacksonville; $600.00, ok 'a:total of $604.00. - _n..

Claimant contends: thi¥-hli wha unlawfully discharged; in conse-
quence of which he should hebiiitled to pay while off duty.  No written
charges had been prefertod agailias him. In the caze of Baind v. Steven.-

son, 220 IIL 569{: was held tliat employees in the clasaifled servico conld _

not be requireil to taks.i
lowing the remditiofiuof :

take.oxainination as a test of theiy officiency, and fol-

Atiopinion, the Civil Servicd .Commission

passed a resolution ‘rejpatétifigecliindnt. to his position. - The State, by

the Attorney Geéneral, does- oL ke 1@ with claimant on the merits
of his elaim. - TR e e

Inastauch as claimant Was Winlawfully discharged; it is the opinion

of this Court that he should be'paid:far: the time lost. Taking into con-

siderstion the amount of mohiey edtned during his absence from duty,

it is the opinion of this Court that claimant-hé awarded the sum of six
hundred ninety-fonr and 00/100 ($604.00) dollars, - -

SR T

ATt P S I
:

-

g T L
Fah e e g bt PR A e L,

. t -
Ol T T N

R P T Fa s R oo T



R N ST P Y

| Tt el W R

AR, Ao ey
AR EEIAREE

110 DESNSNETT AND QGRIFFIN v. STATE or ILLINOIS,

Cartn. I'. DExxerr ANxD Geporae F. . GmiFrIN, EXECUTORS OF THE
EstaTE or TioMas A. GrIFFIN, DEOEASED,

.
STATE oF ILLINOIS.
Opinion filed Afay 7, 1017.

INHRRITANCE TAx—refund of. Where an inheritance tax has been erron-
eously assessed, and pald into the State treasury, a refund of the excess so
paid will be made.

Scott, Bancroft, Martin & Stephens, and Zimmerman, Garreit &

RRandall, for Claimant,
Edward J. Brundage, Attorney General, for State.

Thomas A. Griffin, a resident of Boston, Massachusetts, died on
August 12, 1914, leaving a will which was duly admitted to probate
in the County of Suffolk, Massachusetts, wherein claimantz were ap-
pointed executors. , Lo :

Decedent owned certain real and personal property in Illinois,
and was also the owner of 60,511 shares of common stock and 16,586
shares of the preferred stock of the Griffin Wheel Company, a Massa-
chusetts corporation, which was doing business in Jllinois, and owned
property in Illinois... He was also the owner of 1,600 shares of the pre-
ferred stock of the United States Steel Corpomtfon, a New Jersey cor-
poration, doing business in Illinois, .

Ancillary probate proceedings were had in- the estate of the
decedent in the Probate Court of Cook County, Illineis, and an ap-
praiser was appointed by the County Judge of: Cook: County to de-
termine the fair market value of the éatate.for:the .purpose of fixing
the inheritance tax in the estate, on Ooctobet 1851014, The appraiser’s
report was filed with the County Judgae. on.Deécember- 28, 1914, and
was approved by the order of the County Jundge, entered on December
28, 1914, On February 20, 1915, an appeal was taken from the order
of the County Judge to the County Court of Cook County, and a fina)
order was - ontered.on- April 19, 1916, and. from that order an appeal
was .taken to -the--Supreme Court of Illinois on;Dedember 21, 1916.
The Supremie Court of Tllinois, in the cdse. of.-Pespld’v. ' Dennell, re-
ported in 216 Illinois Reports at page.48ifaversed :the order of the
County Court in part and remmidmif&)"_é_ Hsé. - Subsequently the case
was redocketed in the County Court:of :Uégk County, nand an order en-
tered in accordance with the o%i‘niog -of -the SBupreme Court. On the
order of the County Judge, the Executors paid to the County Trensurer
of Cook County, an inheritance tax of :$351,933.70 -on January 19, 1915,
being the total amount assessed, $54,607.05 less five per cent for pay-

S8



v_-....r’-_ o

S g .
S P P G N (-
PRSI L RS A A I L - Laa T, T - AR ) in.

- . Pt EUCRTEC AR | AL LRI § L -"."-f-_,‘u.r _{'_

LS

[0 S e e m
" ) ~ E3 AR . o o ,1

- B ! Vo
e -‘ - . Sy ak ‘:_‘_. Vo R ‘$
L. AN . R i

Dl-.\'xm AND (mnn\ v. STATE OF Im.moxs o ', ‘111

ment within six months after the death of the testator. 'This tax was
assesscal on the theory that the shares of stock of the Griffin Wheel
Compuny were taxable under the 1llinoiy inheritanice tax luw, hecaunse
thirty-six per cent of the tangible property and assets of that corporatlon
was located in Hlinois, and that thirty-six per cent of the value of the
gsharea were taxable in [lfinois, and a like tax was fixed on fourteen
per cent of the value of the stock in the United States Steel Corpora-
tion, on the theory that fourteen per cent of that corporation’s tan ble
assets were located in IHinois. The tax so assessed was approve

the County Judge, and this part of the order was appealed from the
County Uourt, and it was modified to the extent that that court found
that the tax should have been levied on fifty per cent of the value of
the stock in the Griffin Wheel Company, and that the shares of stock in
the United States Steel Corporation were not appraisable and taxable
under the Illinois inheritance tax law.

The question in the Supreme Court was as to whether or not the
shares of stock-in the Griffin -Wheel Company were taxable under the
laws of Illinois, and that court held that this stock was not assessable,
and the final order of the oun r Court of Cook County on January
13, 1014, maile in conformity 'the finding of the Sn]‘)reme Court,
found ancordingb, ‘and also fo\md that the tax prope y. asseseable
against the ¢state of tho decedeﬁt was $10,598.29, -

As this. tedly held, that claimaists having paid the
tax within .tha six’ mon s period, which entitled them to s five per
cent disc-punt in"the amount of. payment, had the proper tax been as-
sessed in the first:fnstence, pla,hhants would have pald $10,598.20,
less 5%, or $10,088.58."

. Clajmants - ‘have done’ everythmg that should lmre been done to
entitle them  to s refund of the oxcess tax paid. Appeals were taken
and perfected within propér.times, and’ clmmants are entitled to a re-
fund of the ﬂlﬂerenee between - tho amount sctually - paid, . and. the
amount that shévld have been: ga » taking into conadeuhon the fact
that 5% was deducted from the amount paid, for payment within. six
months, and that §% would - have been dedncted if the proper amount
had been ga:d within six months.’

tate, by the Attorney General, in ite statement . ﬂled admits
the \aluhty of the claim and. the mgulanty of all proceedinge ncces-

sary to wecure tho: retund.
It is conseqijently. the judgment of this Court that claimants be

awarded the. difference. betwéen $51,933,70 and $10,068.38, or forty-
one \housand elght hundred sixty-ﬂ\’e and 32/100 (341 865. 32) dol-

lars.

éif 1..} *-w; ATV
wt*r%‘» »dx:ﬁ f«;ni' 5 *y

PR -... A R e .

Y ‘_.l. FE A e LA 5 -

' N .’.-,'r'-'t{"“ . S, aal "'TM o B P A S I

. - [ R A Rt S A S : o A

4 [ R T - ey b . oLt %

RPN A S S T DA+ R A
. H

Nl AT T R e e
PRI P e A T *

i
Lt

LN N
L

. -
AT, A
TS

PR

‘.{:‘o‘ - ‘_'" .
"‘r‘\Lth-.-n-. -

o
RFEPE

i

BN P KL T PO
= <2 Y . PNTErN ~ s
K



L T

s

TV IGNNEE

L

112 SamiTth v. StaTE oF -TLLINOIS.

Frep SMITH, Extcvror oF THE FEsTATE or 1'HoyMas 1P, Sy,
DECEASED,

!..
STATE oF JLLINOIS,

Opinton fited May 7, 1917,

INHERITANCE Tax—refund of. A final order by the County Court re-
versing the finding of the County Judge, and reducing the amourit of in-
heritance tax due on an estate, entitled the clalmant to a refund of the ex.

cess amount pald.
George D, Smith, Judah, Willard, Wolf & Reichmann, and Zim-

merman, Garrett & Runtall, for Claimant,
Fdward J. Brundage, Attorney General, for State.

The faets in this case as =stipulated between clhimant and the
State are as follows:

Thomas 1. Smith, a resident of Cook County, died Octoher 16,
1914, leaving a will which was admitted to probate in the I1'robate
Court of Cook County, and Letterz ‘Pestamentary were issued to I'red
W, Smith as Ixecutor. In 1901, decedent exceuted a certain {rust
deed, in and by which he conveyed certain property to a trustee,

On April 12, 1915, the inheritance tax appraiser, previously ap-

peinted by the County Judge of Cook County, found the value of the

decedent’s estate subject to inheritance tax to be $500,909.82, including
in his estimate the value of certain estates created by the trust instru-
ment executed by deécedent in 1901,

The County Judge of Cook County duly entered an order ap-
proving the appraiser’s report. On April 14, 1915, claimant paid to
the County Treasnrer of Cook County, #8,872.43, which was the
amount of the tax, #9,339.40, reduced by 5%, hecause of payment
within six months of the death of decedent.

On June 5, 1915, an appeal was taken from the order of the
County Judge to the County Court, and on April 2%, 1914, the County
Court entered an order reversing in part the finding of the County
Judge, and fixing the inheritance tax at %4,336.13, on the theory that
certain of the trust estate crented by the aforesaid trust instrument was
not assessable under the inheritance tax law.

This claim was filed in this Court on April 30, 1917, and appenr-
ance entered by the Attorney General. -

There ean bhe no question as to the correctness of the elaim.
Claimant has done all things required of him to be done to sccure a
refund, and is entitled to the  difference between $8,872.43, and
$4,119.32, which is the aforesaid sum of #4,336,13, reduced by 5%.

Claimant is accordingly awnrded the difference between these two
items, the sum of four thousand seven hundred fifty-thres and 11/100

($4,253.11) dollars.

o R I
\,.'-w' - L R 0w i LI nts

RS R



-

R
L

LT

R N TR KL S i R g AN per
. - o v v
R ; - A .

-

¢

g N .‘r"{ 17'\." " :
. H - e 4
. ¢ + oL A
. : . RN
P

K~NtauT v. STATE oF IrLINOIS. -‘ 1138

Aarnuenr J. Kxianr
vl
STATE oF ILLiNogis,

Opinion fled May 7, 1917,

MiLITARY AND NAvAL~—{ransgortation for enlisted men——8tate not ludle
for. An enlisted member of the military or naval force of the State of
Ilinois, leaving. the confines of the State on his own business, and not on
anthority .of the Btate, Is not ‘gntitled to a refund for transportation to

point of mobilisation. ‘

Arthur J. Knight, Pro g, ;-

Edward J.-Brundage, Atforitey General, for State.

Claimant, a resident of the City of Rockford, was mustered as a
srivate in Battery D), Illinois- Figld Artillery, in Chicago, on Septem-
er 3, 1015.- On:June 19, 10186, this organization was cglled by the
President of the United States for service on the Mexican border. On
that day he was in Hanover, New Hampshire, and on June 20th, he
received a telegram from the Captain of his organization, commanding
him to report at the Armory at Chicago at once. 1Ile immediately went
to Chicage by way of Springfleld; Massachusctts, and New York City,
and was put to the expense of $34.43 in payving his railroad fare. ’
' By way of argument, claiimant states that transportation of en-
listed men under military regulations should be paid to the point of
mobilization, because transportation is paid from the place of discharge
to the point of enlistment, and ‘claimant also citea the Military and
Naval Code, section 149, which provides that transportation and subsis-
tence for all officers and men on duty under sections 3, 4 and 3 of
article 16, shall be furnished by the State. Section 3 provides for the
pay of officers when in actual service of the State. Section 4 for the
pay of enlisted mant whem in active service. Rection 5, for. pay of en-
listed men in actual service at encampments, It is fair to presume that
claimant voluntarily enlisted in this militin organization, =~

When he went outside. of .the State, he did so of his own volition,

and with full knowledge of the fact that he might be-calléd upon to
report for the duty and-service which he undertook to j rform when he
joined the organization.: He wag not outside the State because the State
required him. to be. Wheén hé took it upon himself to go to Hanover,
New Hampshire, it ‘was op hig“own private business and he could re-
turn at his own expensd ‘and of his own-velition at any time, or having
undertaken the ‘obligations 1t d ‘ineitiber of ,Battery.D;.,i‘q‘ could be called
upon to return when the Sfate required his services, " " - - _

. ]’

[

—8 C C

L SO} LA T R o, -t 3 F 3
x4 h IR L R A YRR L XL CRCERR VRN i . -
WER e T AFSEAT By T T A (RN RUE B
v R EGat et . vy Ao R

LAy L sioctidy -

i

-

. o -
Y e \2“"1

33

SR,



- e

Sap g e

111 KkxweHar v. Srare oF ILLiNois,

In our view of the case, claimant was not on duty until he reported
for duty at the appointed rendesvous, and there is nothing in the law
which jrovides for the payment of expenses before actual performance
of dury, .

There i8 nothing in the law that we can fimd, nor is there anything
in the military regulations that we have been informed of that would
warrant the making of an award in this case, but on the other hand it
i within the province of the Legislature to appropriate in this case, if
it may so see fit. The claim apperls to one’s sense of justice, and we
do not feel inclined to prectude cluimant he rejecting the claim.  T'his
claim is consequently rejected without prejudice, to the right of claiin-
ant to prevent his claim to the Legislature,

*
.
. -
L}
.
v
: i . f
. .
v, P
f f: ".'
" LR
. e N
: I(‘ -
is o . N
B
‘ N
- -
1 e ._.‘ ' ! -
. AR ,
15 PTH P Oy
B2 L S 1 s
T, L L
LN Y 2 - \ -." .
- S ..tz T, .v';:-
. o L N
ot - e L
A '
© e T 1
. x
A ;
L .
v - . '
«
. _
ld-
ey . -
b} AT LR
, , St \
.t N .
- - Ve .
» . LA ., L. 4 fF SR

PE

PRE——

T wik



;

.- afe LE I L s -

‘.F.a" i-‘; P -
- -

LIRS - .- . -
- VA, e T Y Y
¢ . PR

PR A T . e . 3 - 4 .
vt ELN TN TR .,(‘}’:. ‘}J.t'! .‘..,_&v.';l:'- RS AT e S ey L 4R “-p""l‘ :}Q"--,‘, -
RN S ol .ot . AN SEEIED il .
1A Y S .
. LT e

BARNARD AND MILLER v, STATE OF ILLINOIS. 118

Bauxawp AxD MiIiLLeEr
.
STATE oF ILuiNols,

Opinion flled May 7, 1917.

SErvickg—when poayment will be made for. Beorvices rendered under
express authority of law, will be paid by the State..  .--- - . -

Miller, Starr, Brown, Packard & Peckhain, for Ciﬁimanta.
Edward J. Brundage, Attorney General, for State.

Claimants are engaged in.the business of printing in Chicago, and
rinted certain briefs for the State in the case of People of the Stale of
linois, éx rel Charlea S, Deneon, Governor, and William H. Stead,

Attorney General, plainliff in erjor, v. Economy Light & Power Com-
pany, defenddnt sn error, in the Supreme Court of ‘the United States.
The statement of "accounts fot:'this’ work was $1,157.20 and claimant
reccived thérdon $900.37, leaving’ due to them a baldnce of $256.92.
The 49th General ‘Assembly appropriated money to the Governor suffi-
éjent to pay this bill, and it ‘wis auditéd by the Department and Insti-
tution Auditor and fqund corpob “buf the particular item of appropria-
tion was held invalid in the sillt 6f Fergus v. Russell, 270 TI). 304,

© There is Mo question but thik the bill is correct and the services
were performed tnder expresk dilthority of law, and it fa the opinion of
this Coiti't that an award should Ye fade. ‘

We necordingly award to claithant.the sum of two hundred fifty-six

and 92/100 (#956:02)° dollard. ~' .- .. " -

¢
-
' , ..
R
L v e
- . LT gt A
SRS i
i-v L Pel
R LI
. Pl W !
SRR A -
-_l PR -
Ty Padne s
o Tyt .
] )
.-N‘«;ﬁ' .
P A RNy L ~
BT A ¥ I -
DR P
LRI
P 3 SU R
Y Y
. - .
. ’,-5( .
P L f
L] * -
R A ey g
. YTy e
S I 4y
el a‘_’_t\"z. o
LY T - LT -
- < Foom ol
. - 1y
» ! e );5? ‘.
B -l::‘
4 . RENUER
- -
-
. v R L, -t
s L b e e s e
¥ PEA y SR ~ U :
i v s’ = € PR ’



L

PR i A SR
ORI

e rmaet s ) . Ced e 14 . ’
. LA ST - - . - . : .
) 1T . w T v H e L e - - R T

116 HUENNIG 1. STATE oF ILniNois,

Jonux IfvexNig
.
StaTE oF lLLINOIS.

Opinion filed May 12, 1917.

ServicEs—payment for will be mado—iwhen. Services rendered by a
person duly appointed to perform certain duttes will be paid by the State.
even though the Act embracing the nppropriation for that purpose s held

unconstitutional.

. J. Condon, for Claimant,
Edward J. Brundage, Attorney General, for State.

Claimant was appginted a member of the State Board of Fxaminers
of Horseshoers for the State of [llinois, on February 8, 1915, and in
pursuance of his appointinent entered upon his duties and performed
the services required of him until the first day of March, A. D, 1917,

The Supreme Court of the State of Illinois in the suit entitled
Fergus v. Russell, et al, decided that the appropriation for the payment
of salaries and fees of the Board of Examiners of Horseshoers, was,
among other appropriations, unconstitutional,

Claimant continued to perform his services and on February, 1917,
there was due him the s of $280,00, which he has beon unable to col-
leet by reason of the decision in the Fergus case aforcsaid,

It would be incquitable for the State to refuse to pay claimant for
the services performed by him in this connection, and we are therefore
of the opinion that he is entitied to the amount of his clnim.

Claimant is accordingly awarded the sumn of two hundred ecighty
and 00/100 ($£280.00) dollars.

.
_?f'h



LN

- !.-‘:..v‘:‘, T l' Y RTR ‘,1 T »3' L _l:ﬂ - ey ‘.‘-.;.‘_vl.,:‘l'-;-?‘1‘-‘_-4.",‘3&*,,‘- LoEe \1.- >
. p . - . L ) . t-‘ .4'-‘_-— ) . l";-.. R - g l‘f’ _‘1“?-1 . ‘) .
. oL - .\. l,r:"': :*.:-:
KoroniLEy v. Statg or lLninois, B % ¥y
AxTiHONY KOECHLEY
v. _
SraTe o ILLINOIS.
Oopinion fled .lruy 18, 1018. ‘ :
. ServicER—HNenniyg v. State, ante followed. The mu ln thls case are
" governed bv tha facts in the case ot John Huennig v. State of Illinols, supro.
T. J. Comlon, for Clmmnnf ‘ .
“Edward J. Brundage, Attorney Qeneral, for State. ~
 Thig case is similar to the case of John W. Huennig in whicli case
an opinion has been filed this date. For the reasons assigned .in that
case, we make an award to claimant in this case of two hundred eighty
and 007100 ($280, 00) dollars.
. |-.,iréi” ‘.- '* - . " .
. . S N LI
: ' ool
l ,N--:,: NN -.;‘}_ .‘f'q'r’“ .‘
B LD SR OI
. " __‘,‘ :‘;1' L -"):;‘ !-.'._ -
Lo ‘4*3{*’ i
: R ’L'E'??"'fi{*:'{,-"“'f ddiioe
-, 1 . !-t,s’,- “{."*-;?é}f' ..“-_ i o

. ta
h‘ e R i
L ..

.yt -~ L S

] P K {

[T L ‘s Y.
7. i ¥ ¥ .

. . .

-~ 1

R S N

e R

LRt
[ I

L I



L1 I T

S ST
M A | i

P Y
LT AN

A T L T Ly
)

AMERICAN MISSIONARY ASSOCIATION

v. .

STATE OF JLLINQIS,
Opinion Alcd May 12, 1017,

INHERITANCE TAX-—refund of made, when. Inheritance tax erroneously
collected and paid into the State treasury will be refunded.
Miller, Starr, Brown, Packard & Peckham, for Claimant.
Edward J. Brundage, Attorney Ueneral, for State.

Claimant is a charitable corporation existing under the Jaws of the
State of New York, and as n beneficiary under the will of Henry W.
Hubbard, deceased, makes claim for the refund of a portion of the
amount. paid by it as an inheritance tax in the matter of the estate of
the decedent. The will of the decedent was probated on May 29, 1913,
in the Surrogate’s Court of the (‘ounty of New York, and State of New
York, and later on November 19, 1913, upon the report of the apprais-
erg appointed by the County Judge of Cook County, Illinois, an order
was entered by the said County Judge of CCook County, fixing the value
of the estate devised to claimant at $60,723.16.

The order further provided that claimant was not entitled to any
exemptions that the tax rate was 6% and that the total tax was
$3,643.39. .

Claimant in order to procure the 5% discount as provided by law
in cases where tax is paid within rix months after the death of de-
cedent, paid the amount assessed agoinst it less 890, amounting to $3,-
461.23. This amount was paid under protest. -

In August, 1916, an appeal was taken from the order of the County
Judge to the County Court, and upon a hearing the County Court modi-
fled the tax as assessed by the County Judge, determining the value of
the interest passing to claimant at %57,910.66, and the tax thercon at
$3,474.64.

Claimant appealed from the order of the County Court to the
Supreme Court of Tllinois, and upon a hearing in the Jatter court, it was
determined that the value of claimant’s interest was %3%,008.22, and
that the property transferred to it was taxable at the rate of 5%, amount-
ing to $1,860.41, and that the amount of tax was legally payable on
Novembor 19, 1913, the time when claimant made payment nll the tax as
apsessed and fixed by the County Judge was $1,757.89, being the amount
6f:gross tax asdessed, less the 5% discount.

From the above it is evident by the erroncous order enteved by
the County Judge in this matter, claimant wus compelled to pay the
sum of $1,503.31 in excess of what should have been paid, had {he as-
seszment been carrect in the first instance. )

This being the case, claimant {s erntitled, to.an award of $1.703.34.
We accordingly make ‘an award in favor of the elaimant in the sum of
one thousand seven hundred three and 34/100 ($1,703.34) dollars.

JERTLY



AL

P, P \ e > . .l AT SN T . EY B ) .. s
LA I . 'E "'-,?...- oi jﬁbtzz,iﬂ?q;.;.(tz\.)'"r’;.; ,:.,._ _ 'f:«.t ,"‘.’F..__;A o EC A 7 . wee \,;‘._-‘,"_:? BRI ARt S
R A RO Tl AT [ A :' 4 L I ;' [
LRl ICLAY. DL M) ': o PR e :‘.,l L4
LT ' . ¢ i
. O
CHAMBENs r. StaTe or Irnivors. 119

MicHAEL CHAMBERS
v.
*NTATE o JLLINOIS,
Opinilon filedd May 12, 1917,

DAMmacEs-—payment of. Private property taken or damaged for publio
use wiil be pald for by the State. ) :
- Rosenthal, Kurz & Houlihan, for Claimant.
P. J. Lucey, Attorney General, for State. S
During the year 1914, and for some years prior thereto, claim-
ant vwned a Jot. fronting on West " Madison Street, Chicago, Illinois,

. upon which.he hdd erected five one-atory brick buildings. -

Adjoining his.lot to the west was a tract- of land owned by the
State, but thére was a vacant strip of land about oleven feet ir width,

belonging to- tlmimant extending from the west wall of claimant’s most
_westerly bulldink to the éast line of the land owned by the State.

" The. Stdte let n - contract for the erection of ai;Armory on jts

land and the cont¥gotor in charge.of the work, assuming that the State

owned all of the veesnt proﬁverty' west. of claimant’s -bujldings, made

excavation theredn ‘although c} nimg‘i:t' ‘had informed hini*that he owned
eh -feet - west from the west wall of,

<

the strip of land; oxtending élav
his building. * = - A

-~ The cqntr‘ﬂct'??;'-ﬁat.le excavations ou claimant’s properttiy within a .
greatly

few feet of ﬂjé;ﬁé’!j‘-.}ir‘ﬂl of his lji:‘ii&itjf‘ and as a result greatly damaged
the same. The walls cracked, the building sagged and fixtuves within

the building owned by cldimant were-partially déstroyed. A concrete

walk runming-dalong claimant’s: building to the west, was practically
destroyed by reason of the excavation. R P

" After reppéfed: complainta“ by the claimant, the contractér placed
his building on*jacks where it -x,-‘é,'mg‘i‘hgtl for about fifteen-months, and
as a result; this Duildfng was in siich shape that the businéss of elsimant
was practically: dédbroyed., ” v o R

One “of :tha "blaimait’s othef huildings was al:o damaged- to such:
extent “that’the tedint whohiid>bééd - paying a monthly ‘rental of
$25.00 per month, was coipolled: to dbandon the premises. ’

- From the record:before us théfe'ih no question birt that the claim-
snt iz entitléd ta recover for the ‘ddmages he has sustained, and in
arviving at-thp”amonnt we -are foreed to the conclusion that he suf-
fered I:ﬂlhhg'u_"fﬁ}".ih excess of 'the amount testified to by the con.
tractor who testified on behalf of the State. N

While it is somewhat difficalt to arrive at an amonnt that would
definitly determine the amount of damages sustained, we are of the
opinion that claimant is entitled to recover two thousand five hundred

and 00/100 ($2,500.00) dollars.

(w_-_-' PR A

4.
R
Sl B

Ca ok

o N

N .

-

O L

Pl e W e
WMl AT A e 1
A e 3

..:'.' -_:: ' b’,‘“

£



et

a_

LI

Y R
L A 1 oL

Py

-

[T 2R

;L
o
*

Fapr Foll

H

I AN I e - - a¥ e T - . F o
bl L SRS B B - . IEAASKIFERCRLN S e o

- . -~
120 MichiuaN BouLevarp Bricomixa Co. v, Strare or TLLINOIS.

Micineax Bovievanrnp Buibping CoMpaNy
v,
STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Opinion filled May 12, 1017,

LianiLiTy—of State, Any act required to be performed under express
authority of law creates a liabliity againat the State for the exponses in.
curred by the officer or person required to perform such act.

SasMeE—when appropriation insuflicient. An appropriation made for o
¢pecific purpose, the expenditure of which {8 under express authority of
law, If insufficient for such purpose, does not relieve the State of the tiablljty
for the excess expense of performance.

MAlen G, Mills, for Claimant.
Edward J. Brundage, Attorney General, for State.

Claimant, a corporation organized and existing under and by
virtue of the lawg of the State of Illinois, is the owner of a certain

building known as the Michigan Boulevard. Building, Chicago, Ili- -

nois, having puichased the same on October 19, 1916, from Jarvis
Hunt, et al, T'rustees. '

At the time claimant purghased the building in question, the
Judges of the Appellate Court for the First District of the State of
IHlinois, werc occupying rooms Nos, 1224 to 1£20, both iuclusive, in
=aid building under two certain lenses.

"T'he-leases, in question were authorized by an anel of the General
Assembly of .thd State of Ilinois, approved June 2, 18%%, whereby the
Judges of .the said Appellate Court of the ¥irat District of Jllinois,
were authorized to rent guitable rooms in the City of Chieago for hold-
ing said Court, and for use of the officers thereof,

According to the terms of the leases, the rent for the period of
April, May and June 1917, amounting to £4,803.75 iz due and pay-
able to claimant, but it appears that the amount appropriated for this
purpose was not sufficient and there is no money on hand at the present
time to pay the rent, which is acknowledged by-the State to be due.

Clanijant ‘as owner of the buildin;f is entitled to receive said rent,
in Aécordance with the terms of the leases entered into on behulf of
the :State by the Judges of the Appellate Court for the First District
of Tllinols, and this being true, wo_ncedrdlg)%ljr award claimant the sum
of ‘four thousand cight hundred three and v5/100 (%1,R03.%5) dol.

II'II‘B-



: L L [ I -‘-! :':f'ju__-’f‘):’"'.‘",',‘.‘.n :' - 3 _‘.'-:?Ewt"‘-tv,_'{'_.?;:i: :.). s ! = .‘1. ._.'.‘- *‘:J'_hz,.’\_” 3i".‘1'-2‘!“"$.”§'..
I con - S EREAN A B4 R
Hor v. Stare or Iurnixo1s, 131

Ricitarp M. Hop, Tracy Dows, Tuarcner T. P. Luquer, Jaumes L.
MiTenern, UxiTep STates TRusr CoMPANY oF New YOBK,
Exrecvtors or THE Last WinL Axp TeSTAMENT oF
Avexasoer Ecror Onunr, DECEASED,

. |
STATE OF ILLiNOIS.

INUPRITANCE Tax—refund ofsiswhes, - Where a final order 13 entered on
an appeal trom the order of thé County Judge fixing the amount of in-
heritance tax due from an estate; reducing the amount of tax found due,

a refund of the excesds amount g0 pald will be refunded.

Short, Davis & Rust, for Claimants. .
Edward J. Brundage, Attorney General, for State.

(Yaimants are the exccutors of the last will and testament of
Alexander Eetor Orr, decensgetl, who departed this life June 3, 1914,
a resident of Brooklyn, Kings County, New York, .

The decedent at the-timé of ‘his death owned ¢ertain property
within the State of 1llinois that was liable for inheritance. tax assess-

ment by the State. . :
On or about Deccinber 16, 1914, cidimants applied for a transfer

of the various stock owned by the décedeént, but hefore consent was
given by the Atforney General of the Stdte of lllinoie, it was agreed
that clnimants shoild deposit with the Peoples' Trust & Sayings Bank
of C.‘hic%o, the sum of four thousand two hundred fifty and 00/100
(84,250.00) dollars, to. guarantés the payinent of such ‘inheritance tax
as might be levidd:-: - @ o e L T
On Decemibér “11; 1914, thd County Judge entered an order fixing
the amount of the tax. to bo asséssed against the estate at $3,395.34.
" The Peoples ngt- anll Bavings Bank at the request of the At-
torney Qénera), inafled n-check to the County Tréasuref bf. Cook County
.the amotnt of -eafd inheritance tax as ‘levied, to-

for. #3,614.19; being' X 1 inherits
i ather’\vit'h‘_ ' :;torésg thereon f‘-g‘m ‘June 3, 1014, the da'te'_of,_ decedent’s

death. .- - .. . . VoL o
Claiant ‘apjpealed from the order of the County Judge to the
County' Court and:upon a hearing the County Court éntered its final
judgment’ in ‘said’cayse, fixing. .the amount of inheritance tax required
to be paid’ at .$2,000.59. This“amotint. with interest thereon from
June 3, .1914, to' June 4, 1915, the date when the first tax assésced
was paid t0.thg Lounty’ Txeasurer, amounts to $2,170.34,
-~ The' giffg Sbefween. $3,814:18; tho amount paid by claimants
and $2,170.34;:tha. atnownt - tHiey aliculd ‘liave paid in accordance with
the final ol‘di'gxqil“t‘h"é(Z"q;mﬂl:ji‘£ oupt 15 8),343.84 ‘
Claimants ‘hiave: pursued :the necessary- steps required by law to
sccure a refupd ‘of the Ripionnt’due them in this matter, and it is there-

2

fore the. judgment of: his”ﬂgﬁ‘l‘t:‘ that they be awarded one thousand .

three hundred fo.l'ify-tl‘lr.eq'.hnd' 94/.1.00 (#1,343.84) dollars.

1)
A .

RRETRL & DIV IS S0
AV, TN, 1

. J‘

Y

. .

5]
- P
e

- 3

...
-GN R
PR L RN A

*

g
FL

Jap vy

"'-f.\ Lo

s LY
EE OIS

A

>



CHL TR

o~

CRREHEL

1

o,

TRty bt g B, Tl b

-
0 l'

»

.. ) . . e e —— o e, g .- ey i
=T, MR T N T SV L e LSO TV et Rl DI Booe

192 COFFEY v. STATE OF 1LLINOIS,

Jonx J. Correy
[ A
StaTtkE oF JLLiNos,

Opinidn filed May 12, 1017.

SERVICES—when poyment for will be made. Bervices rendered by a per-
son regularly elected or appointed will -be paid for by the State even though
the Legislature fails to make a regular appropriation therefor.

Brown, Hay & Creighton, for Claimant. A
Edward J. Brundage, Attorney General, for State.

. Claimant was duly elected Sccretary of State Board of Equaliza-
tion on August 1, 1913, and has performed the.duties of that office from
the date of his appointment until the present time.

He was to reccive $5.00 per day for eaclf and every day he acted
as such officer and was paid on that basis from the date of his clection
up to and including the 31st dny of December, A. D. 1914,

From January 1, 1915, to and including June 30, 1915, a period
of one hundred fifty-five days, he performed the duties of his office but
did not receive pay therefor by reason of a decree in a chancery suit
filed in the Circuit Court of Sangamon County, Illinois, by one Fergus
in which it was held that the approptidtion uhder which claimant was
fo receive his pay was invalid. = . _

It is admitted that claimant performed the services as required by
him under the law, and it would be inequitable te require him to serve
the State in this capacity without compensation.. :

Claimant hayving performed the duties of this office for one hun-
dred fifty-five days, he is entitled to receive pay therefor at the rate of
$5.00 per day, and we’ therefore award him the sum of seven hundred
sevénty-five. and 00/100 (2495.00) dollars.

e

-
W 7 'Aw',f
RN

. T

.



I
s

’ ...‘h:', :f’.‘s’-!‘-i"f_‘.,?ﬂ‘,.-_ ’:}?f'.“-':.ﬂ':’,", }7,:‘-"'.‘.‘ f"\'v' g "."'3:'!, o, UL ST P P JEp T LW
| N o 1.-.f' "-'.'f'? .L% SR, g e ® ks By
- SERSERER TP s
. T My
Covier v. STATR oF ILLIXOIS, - -, 188 >
B
3
ol
:.i-.-
S
. N I
Tuosas DEWITT CuyLen, ExectTor oF THE LasT WiLt ofr Mamre-
DeW:iTT JEssvp, DRCEASED e
2 1
STATE OF lm,u.'ms Ly
Opinion ﬂted May _u A0 L. {
xauuu'maca 'rax-wrefuud of. 1nheri&anca tax erroh@ounly conected ungl. ﬁ
paid Into the Btate treasury will Yo rétunded, ) gy , ',.A;;;J
Rosenthal, Hamif & \i’onuser, for Claimant. - - S .f,'_-:;r_-
Edward J. Brundage, Attorney General, for Stata. L
Claimant is the executor of the last will and testament of Mada S B
DeWitt Yesaup, who died on the 11th: day" of Juna A. D 1914 a reai--_ SRS o

dent of the State.of New Yoik.

On Jwi¢ 14; 1915, the County J udge of COOR Connfy, llhuois, en-

Pl ‘\

Vet tad woe dh
- -~y 4
.‘(,"‘:*",_..-\,.,, i

tered an é¥det as)prb\ mg the imherjtance- apptaléer’s‘ tax report, \\hich- 4
fixed the tax ‘on decedent’s Pmpert.y at $22,028.46, : 1 S A
On May '17, 1915, which was prior to the date’ o!tﬂfé enh-y df the T e
order afoteéﬁd eliimaint for the purpose of securin P payment .of CLapi
tax which might be' assessed sjfninst the estate, deposited, wm(sthe Peoo- RS-
ples Trust and Savings Bank of Chitago, to the credit 'of. tha inharitance . T
tax officials in said proceedings, the sum of $30,000.00 and-they in turn e
pdid to the County Treasuret of Cook County, underrmtebt, out of said -
deposit, the sum of $23,086.1%,: ‘being - the amount, of ‘tax- asgessed by Bl
the order of the County Judge, with intérést thereoii st the rate of smix '-f-‘;,-
per cent per annum from June 17, 1914, the date of the decedent’s death. Ay
On August 15, 1915, an appeal was taken to tho County Court from oE
the order of the Uounty Judge, fixing the tax aforesaid, and the County i
Court after muking some deductions reduced the tax to $18,8%0.80. B
A further appeal was taken to the Supreme Court of the State of R
Illinois, from the final order and judgment of the County Court of L
Cook (:ount “which resulted in a reversal of tho final order and judg-
ment of gai Co\;nty Court, People v. Cuyler, ot al 276 11}. 73, e
Later a ua} order was entered in the County Court of Qook Couunty A
in accordnnce with 'the judgment and maudate of the Supreme Court. S
This final order provided that.the total tax should be $14,907.8% which - - ;‘

represents the: amoupt of the ﬂual order and judgment of the $14,080.80

with interest. mbremi gj: the mto of 6% from June 17, 1914, the date of

decedent’s - dedth o704, 14, 1915, the date of said pavment

Claimant . llmﬁpg“ did ‘thé -sum of: $23,988 17 in accordance with

the erroneous orfder. of the Coulity Jhdge. instéad of $14,807.87 the F
amount he sliould: hiave- pmd, héin tberefom enmled to a refund of the 5
difference, smotnting to $9,078.80. - R
We thorefore make #n awargd to clmmnnt of nme thousand seventy- o
eight and 30/100 ($9,0’3‘8 30) qldl.lnrs : e :
ton 'C.':;_l,.i.‘):: i ."Ar{b;’éﬁaﬂ‘ﬁ' "':'.}%;"", LT MR g ;l



]

124 StAarn v, STATE OF ILnixoils.

Meunrr Stann
t'.
STATE OF lLLINOIS.

Opinion fled May 12, 1917,

REFUNDS—ichen made, Funds pald-out in the performmance of employ-
ment. regularly made, for which the State receives the benefit will be re-
funded.

Milter, Starr, Brown, Packard & Peckham, for Complainant.
Edward J. Brundage, Attorney General, for State.

Claimant by special appointment of the Qovernor of 1llinois was
appointed and served the State as attormey in a certain cnge in tho
Supreme Court of the United States, known therein as People of the
State of 1llinoie on the relalion of Charles S, Deneen, Govarnor, and
William I, Stead, Altorney General, plaintiffs in error v, T'he Fconomy
Light and Power Company, Defendants in error,

That while acting as attorney aforesaid, claimant paid cut for
and on behalf of the State, the sum of $10.84, in connection with the
prosecution of said case, and the State -has never reimbursed him for
this amount,

For the reagons set forth in the case of Bernard & AMiller v. Stale,
which opinion was filed at this term, we award to claimant the sum of
ten and 84/100 (£10.84) dollars.

" ua



H J_..-.')‘—

Jaa
3
.

i)

P S UL N

RV q"Al\..-__

RUTNE = 2 L

S U ) e e, L . .
T IIR R e T e T N T T e e e s e
Jexnca v. StatE oF ILnIxOIS. 125

L.

iR l,.-

MariLoa JENCA, 4 MiNow BY FRANK JeNcA, HEr Next Frieno .';:'
v. o
State or ILLINOIS.
Opinion filed May 12, 1917,
ResroxoreaT Screriop—doctrine of not applicadle to the State. The rule ;
ot respondeat superior is not applicable to the Fiate. - .
J. W. D’Arcy, for Claimant. S ¥
Edward J..Brundage, Attérney Generasl, for. State.- )
Matilda Jeéncas, aged aboit seven years while crossing one of the
busy streets at Joliet, Illinois, on the morning of.October 15, 1916, was
injured by being struck by an antomobile operated by Miss Mabel Zim-
mer, whose father was at that time Warden of the IMinois State

Penitentiary, . )
The petition of claimant states that the machine in question was
owned by the State of Illinois, and was used by the Warden and his K
family for business and pleasure, and that the injury sustained by claim- :
ant was occasioned by the negligent manner in which the young lady -
vperated the machine. o _
The State filed a demurrer setting forth, First: That the Doctrine _':
of rezpondeat superior is not applicable to the State; Second: That i
it- does not appear, that the pérson driving the automiobile mentioned in "
the petition wid. in the employ of the'State at the timé of the operation i
of the automobilé in question. "‘Third i - That the State of Illinois is not 3
iable for the torts of thifd persons committed against one ‘of itd citizens. i
This Court has'i'epéatodllyi"held that ‘the doctrine of respondeat -
superior is not gpplicable to the State, and even though the party in «!
charge of fhffe',:;}in_ iohile wad_,'n‘n‘.‘e?gloyee of the Btate, the State would ]
not he résponsibld. for her acts.. 16 being true, it is uniecessary to :
consider thia case:further. The demurrer is wustained. =
S A : :

:);":j \‘.“‘ ‘:,' - ‘ ’. ;:;."‘;'{ ‘: Ll " ‘\"“.-:j'.;“ '};:;,}“' 3 ‘,‘

“"-.. T -r'.-‘;' ;" - Fi_ih 1) " .' “ ‘{Q'\‘! 'j

_.-?.‘i‘fg-;;n ‘ .1':%--‘- 4 ., ’ N s . - N ,}.

- T N - i

, | 5
. | i

22

3

{J‘I\

,‘1‘.}_'-,. T ’s..::‘-s-'i‘.,J b &- i ":‘-~?‘;.:J Lhea” §7E J-'- 4‘



o

PISL I JS} JLPY
ymtarwll

W aw w L%

LA

oy

AN S, |

_-vl‘,-;-u- i W '_.-. -

PR

T AR

Lo

th] _-q,,y‘:-" >

e
.:‘:.‘-ﬂ:.‘:‘:"s- -

126 Burrrey v, STATE oF ILLINOIS.

CLARENCE A. Brreey, as LxectuTon oF axp Teustie Uxpenr Tug LasT
WiLL axn TEstAMENT oF KLizaBrTi J. WiTxey, Louisa
CHaPIN TrLaxG, Euizaseric Greexeg, Epwano 2
CoariN, Jr., axD Mary W. WiITE

v, :
STATE oF JLuLINOIS.

Opinion fled May 16, 1917,

INNERITANCE TAX—Burley et al, v. Slate ante followed. This case s
governed by the facts in the case of Burley, ¢t al v. State, supra.

Clarence A. Burley, for Claimants. _
Edward J: Brundage, Attorney General, for State.

Elizabeth J. Whitney, deceased, left the bulk of her estate in trust
to be given to her four grandchildren. “They were not to reccive their
respective shares until they attained the age of thirty. At the timeo of
her death, none of said cﬁildren had reached the age of thirty years,
and the inheritance tax appraiser, assumed that only the eldest grand-
child wounld reach that nge, and accordingly fixed the tax on that basis,
allowing but one exemption of $20,000.00.

The inheritance tax was pnid on that basis within six months after
the death of the decedent, which amounted to $414.82, after allowing
the five per cent discount as provided by law.

It was agreed hetween the beneficiaries that the tax should be paid
out of the general fund of the estate in order to protect the eldest grand
child, and it was further agreed that upon recovery of any part of the
tax, the same should be divided equally between them.

On June 30, 1912, Louisa Chapin Telling, the oldest of the grand-
children reached the age of thirty years, and received her one-fourth
share of the estate. Having been allowed her exemption no claim arose
as to her share of the tax as assessed.

Later, on September 5, 1914, Elizabeth Chapin Greence, the second
olklest of the grandchildren reached the age of thirty years, and re-
ceived her share of the estate. She accordingly filed a claim in this
Court for the tax upon her exemption of $20,000.00, which would he
%200.00 less thie five per cent discount, amounting to $10.00, leaving a
fotal of $190.00, with interest at the rate of 3% from thie time of pay-
ment. Her claim was atlowed by this Court in an’apinion filed October
2, 191G,

On May 13, 1916, Edward F. Chapin, Jr., attained the age of thirty
vears, and received his share of the estate. Having reached the age of
thirty vears, there is another exemption of $20,000.00, which should be
allowed, nwpon which the tax woul?l- be $200,00, less the five per cent

Lotk

TR "
LT R T S U

N .:r\- ra



,oo e -Ef' b A gt R R Mt ..\;”"-’ = - S T B .
R ; ; BN I T T Tl s gt
\'f'- ’ . . ! . “r s ,{b » I~
e . BunLey o, STATE. o¥ II.LINOIQ.~’"- = 127
a discount, amountmg to #10.00, leaving a balance of $190,00 which
should be refunded to claimants with interest thereon from March 30,

1911, being the date when the tax was paid.

o For the reasons assigned in our former opinion ig-
i referred to, claimants are awarded one hundred nime
) (3190.00) dollare, with mtere»t thereon at three per cent

30, 1911.

RS

L . .

4 ' ! - P ’ '4 r )

OGN L Nk A g ERE Y . - e .

4 R L) :“.. --‘—’&"""".’1 W ’u—‘ ks -..A.,i. .,S?t?( }1-‘: LR SR -,.-‘j.; u-u..- .1':2’ Bl S e
g .

"-- .ty

-k
.
LS

oty e
g
"
3
N
vy
L
s
e
e
J'__
]
{)
»
..
Tae
L
P
24
=t
A
vy
- "'\
i
-y
%

LT et
LT

a
5

‘e
h

AL
B

L

V™

b B

R 4
Ve



-,

128 Warsn CoxstiucrioN CoMpaNy v, STaTE or [LniNors.

Warsi Coxsreverton CosMpany
.
SNTATE OF 1LLINOIS,
Opinion filed May 1, 1917,

" CosxTRACTS——COnstruction of... The court reviews the ovidence as to the
construction of the contract, and makes an award accordingly.

Vause, Hughes & Kiger, for Claimant.
Edward J. Brundage, Attorriey General, for Stute.

Claimant here secks to recover fur certain work done on the levees
at Cairo. It entered into contract on December 81, 1913, with the
Rivers and Lakes Cominission for the dving of this work,

The claim is divisible into three parts, ~ Under the first part, it

‘was estimated in the contract that the amount of excavation would he

29,400 cubic yards. Claimant excavated 19,308,1 cubic yards, and the

¢ Rivers and Lakes Commission allowed for the exeavation of 10,997.5

cubic yards. The difference between claimant and the Rivers and Lakes
Commission arose over the question as to whether or not the excavation
should have had vertical or sloping sides. It is evidenf from the evi-
dence that it was necessary to excavate with sloping sides. This is not
an extra, and under the contract claimant is entitled to pay for the
actual amount of the exccution. The State does not contest the claim
in this particular, and the claimant on this part shoild receive $5,657.96.

Another part of the claim for the differencée in the cost due to the
use of stone and sand instead of gravel, has been dismissed out of the
case, and there remains now for consideration thq claim for the main-
tenance of track connections. It appears that over a part of the work,

. the Tllinois Central Railroad had certain tracks which had to be removed

and replaged from time to time; removed so that the work could pro-
ceed, and replaced so that the railroad could switch its ears. For this
part, claimant alleges that there is due it the sum of $2,7206.84. 1In
the specifieations, elaimant points out that it was the duty of the Rivers
and Lakes Cominission to provide the necessary right of way upon
which the work is fo be done., On the other hand; the State points out
that 1he specifications provide that the plans are a part of the
specifientions, and "that the work is to be made complete, aml to
the satisfaction of the Commission, and that claims for extra labor or
material must be reported to the Rivers and Iakes Commission in writ-
ing at the time same is furnished, and must also be presented in writing
at the end of the month, that nothing shall be paid for as extra lnbhor
that can he classified nnder any of the heads upon which unit prices
are fixed, that the written notices required on the part of the contractor

L et A e f B -
A DU X 14 “.-.fg‘ . u“,.p“.f_ .

AR YT

. + 4



B

hd

Dot hgm
PRt '5.!’ Y
R R

.-
- y il
e die'

At

Lol AN
ASph b, -

ERE o
X - 5

Tamavsi v
b LI

ST

LR}

P R .
S -_‘.\-

“ A ¥ Wy -
MR L ?_.‘-'-"\'_",“'.\-rb Mo e
L .

-

s

I ™y

R R

S e
:

i ew

whenever work is required to be done which was not contemplntud the
Commigsion shall fix the prices, and the contractor shall abide by the
same. Jt is algo provided that in all questions regarding the value of
extras, variations, allowances or deductions, or the violation of the
contract, the decision of the Commission shall be final.

The Rivers and Lakes Commission decided -adversely to the claims
of claimant, based on this state of facte.

As we view this part of the claim it is for extras, upon which to
entitle claimant to recover, the conditions precedent in the contract
must have been complied with. The reports required of claimant were
not made, so far as the record shows, and the Rivers and Lakes Com-
mission, whoee decision claimant agreed should be fina} decided ad-
versely ‘to claimant.

There remains nothing for us to do but reject this part of the
claim, and it is accordingly the decision of this Court that claimant be
awarded the amount of the first item, five thoueand six hundred ﬁft}-
reven and 95/100 (85,6567.95) dollars.

s’
o .
N
, y
L]
K
i 3 r .
f .
. . - ! 4
' ; .
. - : (- .
1 5 T . .
. . ' ‘'
. : R .
. %
i 1Y e ' ~ T
¥
4 L
- T [ ]
' * AR " ]
o H + v’ »
AT A
T
-t -
DS AP
S .
“ . " )
B 0 L S
. AE t
ke I-u "o ,’
- . . A
- FEREY Y c
L oo
4 : »’ .
LR D
. C . »
N L ’ ' A
AR .
N ’
. .
. . :‘\-,; . -
. s f . T . .o s
- . - . L. fe - . .. IR SRS o A VL SO Fo - SR LA
i - R R L L L S A R LR O R P S B D o e

o 17 ",::u'j;"n{”'rf’".".:s'n.jvl‘!':" ARG sl AT "-*?i' o Tt '%1 N R g hels )
- .":"‘-' L T T T _‘ S : - Cot ;-rt o ':::r;
Wmu Coxs'rnvortow (‘unmxv v. Sr‘\rn OF Im.moxs. - '129
are conditions precedent to any recovery on its part for extra work, that w0

wade o

(P R
A WY, T



O B

oyl

i A

Tt RN

Vg d O g e b
- .

anta _-_- \_\—\,:‘

o

LT PP

L.‘I"‘&‘I;‘ N

130 Ciry OF CHARLESTON r..STATE 0F lLLINOIS,

Urry or CHARLESTON
v.
STATE OF ILLINOIS,
. Opinion filed May 16, 1017,

LiABULATY—of State. The opinion of the SBupreime Court governs the
action of the Court of Cluims, and an awanrd is made accordingly.

John T. Kincaid. for Claimant.
Edward J. Brundage, Attorney General, for State.

The City of Charleston has furnished water to the Lastern 1Hi-
nois State Normal School since July, 1913, and claims payment for
water furnizhed until April 1, 1917,

When the Normal Schiool was loeated at Charleston, the City
Council passed a resolution offering to give all the water required for
fifty yeirs for the consideration of $5,00, provided the school be located
at. Charleston, ‘

In July, 1913, an ordinance was passed providing for the instal-
iatlon of water meters, and a regular rate was charged to the school.
This bill was not paid and the City threatened to disconnect the water.
Following this, the school filed a Bill of Complaint in the Circuit
Court of Coles County, praying specific performance and injunction to
restrain the City from.cutting off the water supply. A temporary in-
junction was ordered and the defendant demurred. The demurrer was
sustained by the Circuit Court and in turn by the Appellate Court for
the Third District, and the Supreme Court,

The Supreme Court in its opinjon in the case, appearing in 271
111, at page 602, held that the City was without authority to make the
agreement to furnish water.

Following the decision of the Supreme Court above cited to its
logical conclusion, we must hold that the City of Charleston is en-
titled to recover the amount of its clnim, and it is consequently the
judgment of this Court that the claimant be awarded the sum of four
thousand two huhdred and 00/100 (#4,200.00) dollars.



LR

s
PRGN e . : o o ' - :
*f:[ ’ ,’f'('_i ’.."_.r,-_“.’.": Tres ‘,_V?".“" ‘G.r,«:‘.!.'furl._ ).,7:,_;.' cap ,:{.‘": " ¥ "%1_..:4‘_,._1{1. . \:_. o e
) 4 . i ¢ L . . PR _5’_.‘-,‘_}‘;,-‘:;.v'

' . S Tl T N
L. v : T L B

SAWYER v. StaTE oF TLrLINoOIS. : 131

AMos SAWYER
1"
Srarp op ILLINOIS.
Opinion Mled May 16, 1917.

CoafrNsATION—to piblic offcers. Biatutes prohibiting extra pay to
public officers, have no application to two distinct offices, posilions or om-

ployments. .
PusLic OFFIcERS—may hold pogition or employment, "An officer, in ad-

dition to the dutfes of his ofiice, unless expressly prohibited by law, may.

hold an employment or position, when each has jts own duties and com-

pensations.

2. A. Hardt, for (laimant.

e =

Sdward J. Brundage, Attorney General, for State.

Claimant was Chief Clerk of the State Board of Health for sev-
cral years prior to March 30, 1913, and subzequent thereto. On March
30, 1913, the then Sceretary of the Board died, and the next day the
Governor directed the petitioner to assume the duties of the oftice of
Secretary and appointed him “Acting Secretary.”” He immediately
entered upon the performance of the duties of that office and continued
to act ns both Secretary and Chief Clerk of the Boatrd until April 14,
1014,
He had applied to the Givil Service Commission to be relieved of
hix Jduties as Chief Clork, but his application was refnsed. It is ap-
parent. from the record that ho devoted a great deal of time to the
performance of his duties, it requiring many hours of extra work.

The stattite provides that the Hecretary of thie Board of Health
ahall be elected by the Board, There was no formal election, though
the members of the Board geverally told him to act. - - :

in the.interitn botween hieetings of the Board, the Sccretary per-

formed all of its duties and exercised all of itwm“fem, and among
In law, an

-

other things he- granted’ Jiconses to . ractice medicine.
. “Saerotary " ated to hold  that

acting secretary is 4’ S%I‘Q ry. .“Weé nre not prepat g
claimant was not: in fact the- wotary of the Board; to hold othorwise
might indeed lead to serions coniequiences. o '

The position of Chief Clerk of the Board is'not a statutory office,

that of Secretary:is. .. . o S
Claimant - having béen - Beoretary of the Board, as we view it, the

only quostion vemaining for . nK. is to decide ds to whether or not he

is entitled to a salary, having Teceived. his galary as Chief Clerk. .

~ In the_case of. th.t?'-Uﬁi;ﬁ;{_‘iﬁ!’tM-"f.j-S'd:mdars,’ 126 U. 8. 130, the

Supreme Court of the Unite Siates has held that statutes prohibiting

the nllowauce of extra pay % compensation’ to public officers have no



o

AT TIPS s ‘ T e
' , SRR e
VY
oo
..."-.»:

:““\.‘\‘Sl‘f.j.".f'_‘.' T

50 VR

RIS FIN

PPN

B A

~: .
an . I

132 Sawsvew . NrAaveE orF Tnnavols,

application to two di-tinct offices, positions or employments, each of
which has its own duties and compensations, and which oftices may
both be held by one person at the same time,.

We do not question the right of claimant to have held both of-
fices, positions or employment at the same time; as we view'it, he held
an employment and an office. Neither is this rlght questioned by the
State,

Under the nullmrltg above cited, we believe clmmunt is entitled
to recovery, and is entitled to receive compensation from March 31,
1913, to Aprii 14, 191+ Tho -18th General Assembly had upproprmtm]
$3,600.00 a year for the salary, and in addition to this the Board paid
$150.00 @ month. In our view of the case, the salary as fixed by law
was $300.00 per month, and claimant is nccordmgb entitled to recover
£3,750.00, the salary for twelve and one-half months.

We aocordmglv award claimant the sum of three thousand seven
hundred ﬁfty and 00/100 (%3 750,00) dollars.

A SN
1

.
v

5~
*
&
£
)
K.
.

. . r
.
BERRLAN FRRr L
e pely T

fa'

-
.

.q_ldj.*

o "- e
o~

G-
et

-

L |
" -
s mlemdite ]

e L

Lt eyl

. P .
_"uc,'i"-. LT

FAITH]
- AT

RS IS T A

SRR RS

0o

e
F it

gt
VT

Y



o . L . -
Rl v . N S «
,4.‘::-‘8\ \:'_ _-:‘.;kl\':.'« * -Qv" S S

IR 3
Rt

=

R

L L IR TR PR (I S Z
e L*ﬂ.if?""a«z iy Bl A 8 N B g o R
;—J “_-,_'.-: S e _.':,_ -,,'-lr.".-‘.:-‘_ PR L iht‘,ﬁ‘:gikgh . . .
WARFPEL v. .Sm‘rr: or ILLINOIS. I 138

EuvagenNe \WWARFEL
v, -
STATE or ILnINOIS,

Opinion Aled June 1, 1917.

MILITARY SERVICE—injuries received in. Where a member of the Illi-
nois National Gnard is injured in the performance of duties under orders
of his commanding officer, he i{s entitled to compensation as damages for

such injuries,

James E, Davis, for Claimant.
Edward J. Brundage, Attorney General for State,

Claimant who is a resident of the City of Galesburg, Illinois, was
a regularly enlisted soldier in Company “C” 6th Regnment of Infantr),
Iilinois National Guard.

On the 16th day of August, 1916, while acting under the orders of
his superior officer, he was ‘agsisting othm‘ members of his company in
moving the arma and stores of shid company from the old armory build-
ing to the new armory- building.

There were birds neats !oeated in and about the roof snd rafters of
the armory and under instructions from the officer in chatge, claimant
was endeavoring to remove the same. While so doing, he slipped and
fell from the roof of the building to the floor striking projections in the
way of heat radidtors and other obstructions and as a result of the fsll
his left leg was fractured between the knee and the hip; his left fore-
arm dislo¢ated and fractired between the elbow and wrist; his left jaw
fractured and all the teeth broken off, and he was. otherwile grenth
bruised and injuted. .

Claimant was. taken to & hospital at Galesburg whem he remained
for some months and later was removed to a hospital at Chlcsgo where
he recoived treatment undor b specialist in that eity. -

Hie i m?uriee Are such that they failed to respond to troatment to
any ap able extent, It was necessary to rebreak and veset the leg

and it is now about ofje inch shorter than normal. This, togethe'° with
the other injuries has caused claimant to be permnnentlv disabled, and
from the’ endenca of the physiciang who treated him, it is certain that
he will never.be.able. tp foﬁ“w his usual oceupation.

His right 10 Fetovéy w ni: 6 pot disputed by the State is based on
section 11 of article 16 of the Stite Military and* Naval code, paragraph
154, chapter. 120 Hurd’s Revised Statutes, 1913 which is ds follows:

“In every case where an officer or enlisted mah of a -Nationai

Guard or Naval Reserve shall ba injured, wonnded or killed while

performing his duty as an officer or enlisted man in pursuance of

. . L e s Corral e,
; el AT e e PR TR
| TN N S ey P e ‘_l\:‘ .’(‘- RO .
PR I IO DI 4 AP Ty 4 v, & FRES

y
>
s
=

b

'-."-('s'_,'- IPREK

-
4

. P S
= '.}g;;‘:‘.ﬁ."n

. = ‘;’.'u“
e e

=

. . .
Tar L Y paee
N S ey

Pratl s
11%3.“..7&“" \

LY



VAN o b T e ) BT R L e s R T
‘;“‘_.,, ‘k ~ ) l‘-‘ . - . .: » . ‘:-]i
131} WakFesn r. STATE OF TLLINOIS,
e
§ P
1 orders from the commander-in-chief, said officer or cnlisted man, N
' or his heirs or dependents shall have a claim against the State for :
. financial help and assistance, and the State Court of Claims shal y
act on and adjust the same ag the merits of cach case may de- .
5 mand, * * *2
v The record discloses that claimant was a young man of about twenty- .
three years of age: that prior to the injury he was in good health and .
3 had an earning capacity of $20.00 per week. :
: Taking into conzideration the injuries sustained hy claimant, and 3
H money expended by him for medical services and hospital bills, we are i

. - | . . b
of the opinion that he should be awarded the sum of six thousand five
i hundred and 00100 (£6,500.00) dollars,
;
Y
. >
-"\l ) '.;.(
X -
% : :
‘1‘_: . 1 ] .
:f‘)' '.P LI r.'\ , - .':
;‘--‘,2 . “ o * <
5 "‘ 3 i ‘r'-' :. . . ’
':T.’ , i T "; .
7 sl
L S A .
X s :
0
- 5
3
) C ;
.
A
L
"t:\“:
:‘.u. . ) Lt
e ‘ ‘ . T



-~ -‘ii
.

.

[RRTRSAY

\.‘“h! I

Sawe
Lae)
e
T

RS

_..
"3

PR
e

¥ as e TRTRAY w, . .
YT e St VR G iy gt T Mo L Bena et el
SR ey B B R T R L P :
STEIN v. STATE OF [LLINOIS, 135

‘Myru J. STtrRIN
”. -
: STATE OF JLLINOJS.

Opinion Aled June 1, 1917.

+ Lucar ServiceEs—paymént for will not bde made, when. Payment for
legal services rendered on behalf of the State, will not be made when the
employment of appointment of:the person rendering suq.l‘l services ia by
the authority ol any other than-the Aftorney General. . '

George B. Gillespie, for: :ll';'ln_lént,,
Edward J. Brundage, At “}'npy"qéneml, for State

A resolution was passed by-the: Senate of the State of 1llinois, on
or about June 19, 1915, authorizsing ind empowering one of its com-
nittees to investigate the educhsional system of the . City. of  Chicago.
The committee in question was' authorized to employ an attorney and
the necessary asgistants required to make . the investigation and in ac-
cordance therewith said committee on July 2, 1915, retained claimant
to act as its attorney. v .

Claimant performéd the work required of him by the cammittee
from the date of his employment up to and including October 14, 1915;
during which time he met with the committee at its various meotings
and conducted by the investigation by examining witnesses and taking
testintony in the City of Chicago and elsewhere. S

The claim in this case is for the legal services rendered the com-
mittee amounting to $2,400.00, and for-moneys paid out in its behalf,
amounting to $1,100.00, making a total of $3,700.00. AT :

A demnrrer was flied.by. the 8tate to clnimant’s position setting forth
in substance :" 1st, That the committee appointed by the 49th General As-
sembly to.sit during thé vecess of much assembly had nd legal existence
after th sine die adjournment én June 30, 1915. 2nd, That said com-
mittee had no authority to employ an attorney as the Attornsy General,
alone, is_ the legal advisor of tho;Geheral Assembly and jts committees.

In view of the recent decision handed down by the Supreme Court
of this State, Fergus v. Russel, 270 1ll. 344, we must hold that the com-
mittee in this case had no authority to employ claimant as its attorney.

The deinurrer is snstained. - :

T = N = .
LI . - . 3
. - L [RLEA . .,

PR ! R 5 . .
~ e -( ) R \f sy LT .
. A ¥ Ly ar.
. = J v .” RY
y e,
1 ', A
“r
' 5y : el e LI IR
- PN
—t' i PRI s '."‘ , -.f:f.}'rd [ 3
- : } oz ok FE T e PR LA ' =

. s
A ar
s

._.I-l- I“ ﬁll'""_:."' N

-

I
“h‘;g-"..n d

-~

N uf!\;".uw. e - 2

o

Lt

LI



Py
Yo

b
this

R

P

L

. AT P

s A N e B h -
oo e

: p&ﬁ!‘\-‘:\-' .

B PNMAL Y
e .1_-'.1:;_'.. .

ot L -1 L T - 1
v . i o & vt L g _5’ |,v:.;-_. ',<-'|-t‘ l' ‘_";‘r'g., .ﬁ_ .-_r?_’r\‘_ ‘.;.:;I s
- - - I - M -

- Rl WA
- ford TOw

136 GIBLIN v. STATE oF TLLINOIS,

Parmick H. GieLis
vl
STATE OF JLLINOIS,

Opinton filcd June 1, 1917.

MILATARY SERvICE—Warfel v. State, anic followed. This case Is gov-
erned by the facts in the case of Warfel v. 8tato, supra.

T. J. Sullivan, for Claimant.
Edward J. Brundage, Attorney (eneral, for State.

Olaimant is a resident of Springfield, Illinois, On the 13th day
of August, 1915, he was injured while employed as a clerk in connection
with the Adjuiant General’s department of the State. At the time of
his injury he was acting under the orders of his superior officer in storing
provisions in boxes and cases at Camp Lincoln, which is located north-
west of Springfield, 1llinois.

He was compelled to stand upon a platform about ten feet in height
in order to handle the different boxes and cases and while so working
the platform collapsed and claimant was thrown to the ground and as a
result of his fall, his left arm and shoulder were broken and fractured.

Prior to claimant’s injury he was capable of ecarning at the rate
of $21.00 per week, and as a result of the injury in question he was pre-

"cluded from doing any work for a period of twenty wecks. ITe wax also

compelled to lay out the sum of $160.80 for hospital bills and surgeons’
fees, in endeavoring to be cured.

In this casc the State is not making any defense, and it is similar to
the case of Warfel v. Stale, in which an opinion was filed at this term.

For the reasons given in the Warfel case, we are of the opinion
that claimant is entitled to an award of $580.80, which includes the loss
of services by claimant while he was incapacitated from work on anccount
of his injury, together with the money expended by him for hospilal
hills and surgeon fecs.

Claimant js accordingly awarded five hundred eighty and 80/100
($580.80) dollars.

-_-.‘;\,.:‘rpgc‘.;_; h"'.“a'" LS

=

1 ed
A
v

I e

-

i - N
o N A IS

.
PRy
[P

RE

. Ot

. LW
?’uﬁ‘l‘

“ .

." ‘. r". s
_.?f"-u?“.' -

FEN

A‘::i?

r
=1

s

T A

Y T e .
ST - -

N .
CRE i)





